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1

A polychrome porcelain vase, decorated with a
mountainous landscape. Dated 1990.

Signed Wang Qiu Xia (1960), vice president of
Jingdezhen Women's Ceramic Artists Association.

A SELECTION OF HIGHLIGHTS e o e

(PAGE - 48) H. 28,5 cm.
¥ L KSR
FR 19904
BfEE  EME (19604 AN) » TZERKF» H
RN EIHR hEEEIZEARKT PERIESR}
5 28> 5cm
BiE$
€ 800 - 1.000

2

A polychrome porcelain vase, decorated with two
boats with figures. Created 1990, by Da Rong Hua
(1940 - 2017), Master of Chinese Arts and Crafts.
Marked with seal mark Jingdezhen. China.

With certificate and box.

H. 21 cm.

= B #ILIK A SORE R

FR 0 1990F

BlEE - ettt (1940-2017) » BRI ZEKR
i RETIZEARKI

B5:2lcm

Bt
€ 800 - 1.000

3

A polychrome porcelain vase, decorated with
trees on a blue background. Dated 1990.
Signed Shu Hui Juan (1945), Master of Chinese

H 4k : Ceramic Art and Master of Arts and Crafts of the
province Jiang Xi. Unmarked. China, Zhu Shan.
R AMBR R EZS. F1970-1980 With certificate.
FHEEFENHRE, URETEMAASLHESEITERMA. H. 40 cm.
HApWJLEREMEI?77-1995 .
7 818t A0 SR IR A SR
AEKOEEAEEMMNERAESGESILERM. '

BITEE 7858 (19454 N) > HEMBEZARKIT
5 :40cm
BB

€ 1.500 - 2.000




4 10
A polychrome porcelain vase. Dated 1990.
Signed Wei Xun Kun. Marked with seal mark
Jingdezhen. China. With certificate.

A polychrome porcelain vase, decorated with roosters and
bamboo. Dated 2001, made by Jingdezhen Ceramic Institute
as a gift for the Chinese central government. With hidden

H. 35,5 cm. characters on belly. Marked with characters.
China, Jingdezhen. With box.

Rz EAE il H. 34,5 cm.

R 1990%F

SIEE Bl (19624 AN) » BEFEEEZARK FHPELIE “=AR7

i HBAPETIZERKXIFZ7H FR/ 20015

& :35:5cm R : MEMITAF RS o

BIEH €800 - 1.000 & :34,5cm

€ 800 - 1.000

7
A Doucai porcelain vase, decorated with a figure, tree and
poem. Signed Xin Qing Shan (1938-1993), Master of Chi- 11

nese Ceramic Arts, Senior Craft Artist of the province
Jiang Xim, member of the Jiang Xi Branch of China Arts
and Crafts Society, vice-president of China Ceramics
professional Committee, member of the Jingdezhen city
Federation of Arts and Culture, director of the Jingdezhen
City Art Association, director of the Jingdezhen Ceramic
History Research Society. Marked Zhu Jing Xuan.

China, 20th century. With certificate.

H. 35,5 cm.

A large polychrome eggshell porcelain vase, decorated
with figures, animals, flowers and a poem. Dated 1989.
Signed Zhang Liang. Marked with seal mark.

China, Zhu Shan. With box.

H. 49,5 cm.

SERRMF A ESICR “RHE”
F 0 1989F

K SEES

BIfEE E&F (1935F4A) FESRIZERK
BILATMANE b i FETIZERFSBRER

481990 4 & 49,5¢cm

B3 ITE%

SIfEE FFIL (1938-1993) -~ HEMEEZEAKIE - JHM € 2.500 - 3.500

AR - KRB RE C BRERAE

5 :355cm

BiE$ € 2.000 - 2.500

9 12

A large polychrome eggshell porcelain vase, decorated with
figures in a garden. Dated 1989. Signed Zhang Liang (1942),
Master in Arts and Crafts in Jiang Xi Province, member of the
Jiang Xi Ceramics Association, member of Jingdezhen Ceramics

A polychrome porcelain vase, decorated with
ducks, flowers and a poem. Made by Jingdezhen

Ceramic Institute as a gift for the Chinese govern-
ment. Dated 2002. Marked with characters. China.

With box. Association Art Porcelain professional Committee. Marked with
U AE e seal mark Jingdezhen. China. With certificate. With box.
H. 53 cm.
¥ “BFXRoK” IR
FR : 20024 IR A ETH ‘AR KTE
JERK : BRI RTRL I R RSB IR - FR 19895
& :35cm KK {EET
BfEE ZEs (19424 N) - IAELZEARKID
€ 800 - 1.000 & :53cm

BiEH € 2.500 - 3.500




15

A blue and white porcelain vase, with relief decor
of flowers. Dated 2001. Signed Wanglin (1972),
Senior Art Artist in Jingdezhen, member of the
Jingdezhen Ceramic Art Masters Association.
China. With certificate.

H. 31 cm.

BSTEREZITEFL0R “TEl”
FK : 20015
SIPEE « £ (1972F4£AN) REBETSLIZ
ERD - REEPEFFHZR
5 :3lcm

BIEH

€ 500 - 600

14

A pair of polychrome porcelain vases, decorated
with flowers and a bird. Marked with seal mark
Hong Xian. China, 20th century.

H. 24 cm.

MRACALE (—)
B RS
ER ;B 20 40

5 :24cm

€ 1.000 - 1.200

16

A blue and white porcelain vase, decorated with a
bird, fruits and flowers in relief. Dated 2001. Sig-
ned Feng Shao Li (1962), member of China Arts
and Crafts Society, member of the Jiang Xi Artists

Association, member of the Gaoling Ceramic Art
Association. Marked. China, Jingdezhen. With
box.

H. 27 cm.

BIEEZIfEm “BRR” N

FR 0 20014

B - SEEBDH

BLF (19622 AN) » HPESRIZEARID

5 :27cm

€ 500 - 600

21

A blue and white with underglaze red porcelain
Fanghu vase with two handles in the shape of
bamboo, decorated with mountainous river lands-
capes. Unmarked. China, 19th century.

H. 34 cm.

EHILMEBLLILKAYSEER
FR: hE19 #HE

5 :34cm
€ 1.000 - 2.000
31

A polychrome porcelain vase, decorated with
mountainous landscape and a poem. Marked with
seal mark Qianlong. China, 20th century.

H. 66 cm.

IR LK IRHAHK U
EESR @ KiBHPE S
FR 0 E 20 2

5 :66cm

€ 1.000 - 1.200

23

A polychrome porcelain vase, decorated with flowers
and lanterns. Unmarked. China, 20th century.
H. 36 cm.

TR AT 0
R RE 20

5 :36cm

€ 800 - 1.000



39

A polychrome porcelain vase, decorated with a
mountainous river landscape and a poem. Marked
with seal mark Jingdezhen. China, 20th century.
H. 60 cm.

R ILIK AR SHC SO0
FR . BE 201t

K& PEREES

5 :60cm

€ 600 - 800

37

A polychrome porcelain Meiping vase, decorated
with mountainous river landscape and characters.
Dated 1986. Signed Yang Xiao Ling, won the Na-
tional Teaching Achievement Award of the Jiangxi
Ceramic Arts and Crafts Vocational College in
2014. Marked with seal mark Jingdezhen. China,
Zu Shan.

H. 59 cm.

9 LK IF RS

FR 19864

KR hESEES

HIEE : HER IHE LZEARIM

5 :59cm
€ 1.000 - 1.500
47

A polychrome porcelain vase, decorated with
figures. Dated 1981. Signed Cai Qiu Yan. Marked
with seal mark GuangDong FengXi. China.

H. 50,5 cm.

HEHMELNWNER “B11R”
FR 19814

B - BRET HRZWZE

5 :50:5cm

€ 1.000 - 2.000

71

A round polychrome porcelain vase, decorated
with flowers, figures, animals and characters. Un-
marked. China, Jingdezhen, 20th century.

H. 29 cm.

ERFEGAMENE (KEFR)
FR: PE 20 L

5 :29cm

€ 500 - 1.000

107

A black and white porcelain dish, decorated with
three poems. Dated 1985. Signed LiuQing and
Wang Zhuo Ru (1955), member of the China Arts
and Crafts Association, member of China Ancient
Ceramics Association, first member of the Jiangxi
Calligraphers Association. Marked with seal mark.
China, Jingdezhen, 20th century.

Diam. 23 cm.

RSSES ‘EE=E
R hE 2014
B2 ISMHAE

H#E :23cm

€ 200 - 300

104
A large polychrome porcelain charger, decorated with
figure on a rock in the water. Dated 1990. Signed

Wang Huaijun (1943), Chinese art ceramics researcher,
professor of Chinese handicrafts, recorded in the Cam-
bridge International intellectual biography of China,
won the silver medal and won the Celebrity Achie-
vement Award of the American Celebrity Biography
Academy. China. With certificate. In box.

Diam. 46 cm.

M LKAYEE

£ 19904

B EIMRETFREER

BIfEE ERMME (19434 AN) - HEBRIZEARKIF -
HRXEANZRERRBRZZNEEZAR - “TRIL
NK" Z8ANZ—

BHfZ:46cm

€ 1.500 - 2.000




109

A polychrome porcelain dish, decorated with two
horses and trees. Signed Zhang Song Tao (1926

- 1994), member of the China Artists Association,
trained by Liu Yu Cen. Marked with seal mark Ya
Wan Zhen Cang. China, Zhu Shan, 20th century.
Diam. 27,5 cm.

MELKEDSNEES

FK: PE 20 HE

KK - FEETESTR

FE R IAFS FIIAEIRILIRR

BITEE KIF (19265F—19945F) hESRIZE
KK

BHEZ:275cm

€ 300 - 500

108

A polychrome porcelain dish, decorated with gras-
shopper on flowers. Dated 1950. Signed Jiang Xi
Wen Sheng. Marked with 6-character mark. China.
Diam. 22 cm.

MR EEATERES
FK: 1950F
K ISR &
BHE:22cm

€ 200 - 300

110

A polychrome porcelain dish, decorated with a
lady, table and bamboo. Created 1990. Signed
Wang Qiu Xia (1960), vice president of Jingdez-
hen Women Ceramic Artists Association. Marked
with seal mark. China. With certificate. In box.
Diam. 21,5 cm.

MEALEE “BREAFSE

F4K 1990 F

BIfEE ERE (1960 AN) » TZERKIH  HER
N EIBR FEEEIZEARAKXT hEERS
B :21:5cm

€400 - 600

112

A polychrome porcelain dish, decorated with

a mountainous landscape. Dated 1990. Signed
Wang Qiu Xia (1960), vice president of Jingdez-
hen Women Ceramic Artists Association. Marked
with seal mark. China. With certificate. In box.
Diam. 20,5 cm.

MEP LRSS “IULZEE”

FER 0 1990F

BIfEE TRUE (19604 N) » TZEARKIF > HR
N EBGR FEEELZEAKXD FEEERER}
B :20:5cm

€ 400 - 600

119

A polychrome porcelain dish, depicting wind above the
sea. Signed Li Linhong (1942), director of the section
elementary education and research of the department

Visual Arts of the Jingdezhen Ceramic Institute, profes-
sor, master-tutor, member of the Chinese Printmaking
Association, member of the Jiang Xi Branch of the
Chinese Artists Association. Unmarked. China, 20th
century. With certificate.

Diam. 31 cm.

EEES BR

F: FE20 #E

BIER =M (19424 N) > FESRIZEARNKID -
B :3lcm

€ 300 - 500

118

A polychrome porcelain dish, decorated with a
crane and flowers. Dated 1978. Marked with seal
mark Jingdezhen. China.

Diam. 31,5 cm.

ERSIERAEES
FAR 19784 LIjELesE
B REET

B :31:5cm

€ 400 - 600




121

A polychrome porcelain dish, decorated with
birds on a rock and flowers. Dated 1978. Marked
with seal mark Jingdezhen. China.

Diam. 31,5 cm.

EE ‘“MAWNE f£EES
FR 19784 LIHELEE
B SEET
BH&E:31:5cm

€ 400 - 600

120

A polychrome porcelain dish depicting the Three
Gorges. Signed Li LingHong (1942), director of
the section elementary education and research

of the department Visual Arts of the Jingdezhen
Ceramic Institute, professor, master-tutor, member
of the Chinese Printmaking Association, member
of the Jiang Xi Branch of the Chinese Artists As-
sociation. Unmarked. China, 20th century.

Diam. 31 cm.

ERER “BRIEX

FX: pE 20 142

SIfEE =M (19424 N) » HEBRIZEARK
Ui o

B&E :3lcm

€ 300 - 500

122

A polychrome porcelain dish, decorated with a moun-

tainous river landscape. Signed Li Linhong (1942),
director of the section elementary education and
research of the department Visual Arts of the Jingdez-

hen Ceramic Institute, professor, master-tutor, mem-

ber of the Chinese Printmaking Association, member
of the Jiang Xi Branch of the Chinese Artists Associa-
tion. Unmarked. China, 20th century. Diam. 31 cm.

ERIUKAYBRER CTEEAME"

FR: RE 20t

B =EEEEFR MR

SIEE =M (19424 N) » HEBRIZEARK
I o

BH&E:3lcm

€ 300 - 500

123

A blue and white porcelain deep charger, decora-
ted with mountainous river landscape with boats.
Marked with 6-character mark Kangxi. China, 20th
century.

Diam. 35 cm.

BIEWLKAIELEE
FR pE20 #HL
EESR @ KB RRREEH

BE:35cm
€ 200 - 300
125

A polychrome porcelain dish depicting Mount
Huangshan. Signed Li Linhong (1942), director of the
section elementary education and research of the
department Visual Arts of the Jingdezhen Ceramic
Institute, professor, master-tutor, member of the Chi-
nese Printmaking Association, member of the Jiang Xi
Branch of the Chinese Artists Association. Unmarked.
China, 20th century.

With certificate.

Diam. 31,5 cm.

ERIKEHESE ‘&7

F: PE 20 H#E

B ® L REEEEER EM

SRR =M (19424 N) > FESRIZEARKIE
B :31:5cm

€ 300 - 500

124

A blue and white porcelain deep charger, decora-
ted with mountainous river landscape. Marked with
6-character mark Kangxi. China, 20th century.
Diam. 35 cm.

B LK AR &
R FREZ0 #HE
FEER KBRS

B :35cm
€ 200 - 300



127
Lot of four rectangular polychrome porcelain plaques in wooden frames, depicting 1) a crane,
2) five carps, 3) flying bird, 4) five roosters. With wishes for the future, long life and wealth.
Dated 1988. Signed Wu Kang (1914-1991), worked for Art Institute of Jingdezhen
Art Porcelain factory. China, Zhu Shan/Jingdezhen.
Dim. plaques 104 x 31 cm.

‘B JE GRS RIRE
F 01988 &
E HE R
BIEE : RER (1914F1991) HEREEARAKRT  ZEZ2EEZAR  SKEMRTFEEEZAN
&I ZARHART
R~ : 104X 31 cm

€ 6.000 - 8.000

128

A polychrome porcelain fan shaped plaque, deco-
rated with a bird in a tree. China, 20th century.

L. 36 cm. H. 22 cm.

WX B LETLSLERE
FK: RE20tLE
& :36cm

—_

5 :22cm

€ 200 - 300

129

A rectangular polychrome porcelain plaque, de-
picting birds in a tree. Marked with characters on
the back. China, 20th century.

Dim. 35,5 x 19,5 cm.

BERARISEERE
TR - FE20ELE
R~f:35:5X19,5cm

€ 200 - 300

132

A polychrome porcelain plaque, decorated with fish.
Dated 1986. Signed Chen Qing Chang (1933). China.
Dim. 43 x 26,5 cm.

KhRE ‘&’
FR 1986 F

BIfEE : BRERK (1933F4N) FEBHEIZERID
R~f: 43x26,5cm.

€ 400 - 500

130

Lot of four porcelain objects, including two ink boxes,
a brush rest and a water dish, decorated with birds
and trees. Both ink boxes dated 1959 and 1960. All
unmarked. China, 20th century.

H. ink box 5,5 cm.

BRILKIESXEER
R 1959F1960

= (Eh&) 5.5¢cm

€ 500 - 600



143

A celadon porcelain sculpture of a lion dance.
China, Yixing, 20th century.
H.31,5 cm.

RER ETEN
FR E 20 g 53¢
5 :31,5cm

€ 500 - 600

142

A polychrome porcelain sculpture of a man with
scroll, sitting on a horse. Dated 1998. Created by
Xu Jian Jian (1965), Member of Jingdezhen Artists
Association. Marked with seal mark. China, Jing-
dezhen. With certificate. In box.

H. 32 cm.

&Rt “MHEBERP”

FR 0 19985F

BIERE © IRER AVBMEHRE SR
5 : 32cm

BiLH

€ 300 - 400

144

A large lacquer communistic sculpture of a
gymnast on a pommel horse. Unmarked. China,
Fujian, 20th century.

H. 66 cm. L. 47 cm.

MRFRRE DR
FR: RE20 B2 FE
5 :66cm

K : 47 cm

€ 600 - 800

146

A polychrome porcelain sculpture of a man. Crea-
ted 1990. Signed Zhang Yu Xian (1938), member
of the Chinese Arts and Crafts Society, director of

Jingdezhen Ceramic Artists Association. Marked
with characters. Added a few loose stones. China,
Jingdezhen. With certificate.

H. 41,5 cm.

REEAYD) “HE7
R 1990F
BIfEE  KBE (1938F4AAN) AEITZERK
i REREZMEBRELTT C E£€E
5 :41,5cm

BILH

€ 800 - 1.000

150

A polychrome porcelain scroll shaped brush rest,
decorated with birds on a branch. Dated 1961.
Signed Xiao Shan Shi. Unmarked. China.

L. 8 cm.

4R 1961
-2 G INIT]ES
K:8cm

€ 100 - 200

147

A polychrome lacquer communistic sculpture of
the poet Liu Zong Yuan with book and pencil.
Unmarked. China, Fukian, 20th century.

H. 35 cm.

BREAY) “BIRT”
FR: PE 20 L

5 :35cm

€ 500 - 600




159

A blue and white porcelain brush pot, decorated
with a mountainous river landscape with figures.
Unmarked. China, Kangxi.

H. 14 cm.

BIEWAKAYLER
FR . hE B EER
5 :l4cm

€ 500 - 600

151

A polychrome porcelain scroll shaped brush rest,
decorated with landscape and characters. Dated
1966. Marked with characters. China, Zu Shan,
20th century.

L. 8,5 cm.

B ILIKIFIRSESR
FR 19665 kI
£ :8,5cm

€ 200 - 300

163

A pair of blue and white porcelain spittoons with
loose upper rim, decorated with flowers. Marked
with 6-character mark. China, Guangxu.

Diam. 22 cm.

SitwmKE (—XF)
ERR : KB EFEH
B :22cm

€ 2.000 - 3.000

167

A tripod blue and white porcelain censer, decora-
ted with Fo-dogs. Marked with seal mark Yongz-
heng. China, 19th century.

H. 14 cm. Diam. 19,5 cm.

SIEEBL =2 5P
FR: FE 19 HE
KRR - KIBZEIEEH|
5:14cmBERZ: 19,5cm

€ 500 - 1.000

172

A pair of polychrome porcelain brush pots, deco-

rated with flowers and mountainous landscapes
in cartouches. Marked with seal mark Qianlong.
China, 20th century.

H. 12,5 cm. Diam. 12 cm.

BIEFEDIHIIKAIER (—3XT)
FR: PE 201
K @ KIBHBE

5:125cm HE: 12cm

€ 800 - 1.000

168

A polychrome porcelain brush pot, decorated with
a mountainous landscape and characters. Dated
1990. Signed Wang Gui Ying (1931 - 2012), Master
of Chinese Ceramic Art. Marked with seal mark.
China, Jingdezhen.

With certificate.

In box.

H. 15 cm. Diam. 16 cm.

M LKIFSER
FR 0 19904F
ER I ERILARSY
BIfEE SFHER (1931.8—2012.5) EZFLEE -
FEBEZARAKRT. ROETH=ASEEMEEARS
X" HRIUAKR 22—
B:15cmER: 16cm
BIiEH
€ 1.500 - 2.000




174

A polychrome porcelain jar, decorated with figu-

res and trees. Dated 1990. Signed Wang XiaoFeng
(1957), her works won many prizes. Marked with seal
mark. China. With certificate. In box.

H. 21 cm. Diam. 29 cm.

WY BB G

FR 0 1990F

B3 ARE

BIfEE AR (19574 A) > IRETIZERD - £
RA ITHR FEEEILZEARKNT FERIESR}
B:21lcmEBERE:29cm

€ 1.000 - 2.000

173

A polychrome porcelain jar, decorated with a
mountainous river landscape in winter. Dated 1990.
Signed Wang XiaoFeng (1957), her works won many
prizes. Marked with seal mark. China, Qian Shan. In
box.

H. 21 cm. Diam. 29 cm.

B% STWHSE" §1
FK 0 1990£F

BifEE TR (19574 A)  SIBETEEAN - &
LH EPR PEEBIZERAN FEEESS

B:2lcmBERZ:29cm

€ 1.000 - 2.000

175

A polychrome porcelain brush pot, decorated with
pomegranates. Marked with seal mark Shen De
Tang. China, 20th century.

H. 13,5 cm. Diam. 12,5 cm.

MR ARBLER

K EEE

FR: hE 20tL

5 :135cmBE&E:125cm

€ 600 - 800

180

A porcelain brush pot, decorated in red and black
with a mountainous landscape. Marked with seal
mark Ju Ren Tang. China, 20th century.

H. 14 cm. Diam. 13 cm.

MFILKAYSER
EX: BICE
FR 0 hE 20 2

5:14dcmBERZ: 13cm

€ 500 - 1.000

182

A polychrome porcelain brush pot, decorated
with birds and tree. Dated 1990. Signed Hu Mei
Sheng (1933), professor of Fine Arts College

of Tsinghua University, member of the Chinese

Avrtists Association. Marked with seal mark. China.
With certificate. In box.
H. 15 cm.

P2 AU AE e

R RIEE

FR 1990 F

BIfEE BAEE (19334 AN) » BERFEERZRH
> ZEEZR R ‘FERE EFZFER
FESIET

5:15cm

BIEH

€ 800 - 1.000

181

A polychrome porcelain lidded box, decorated
with a mountainous landscape. Dated 1989.Signed
Yu Yang Xian (1944), vice president of the Jiang Xi
Arts and Crafts Association, honorary president of
the Jingdezhen City Federation of Literature and
Art, Master of Ceramics, Master of Chinese Arts
and Crafts. Marked with seal mark. China. With
certificate. In box.

Diam. 20 cm. H. 9 cm.

MRILAKAMENE “FliblioK”

F: 1989F

BIfEE RMEX (19424 N) - HEFRIZERK
I

B :20cmE :9cm

BILH

€ 500 - 600
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NETSUKE

Lot 201- 386

188 201
A celadon porcelain lidded bowl, decorated in relief with a dragon. Marked with seal mark Qianlong. oy i=silie o dnne @i i ssyen L g geeb e
. a bag. Signed. Japan, 19th century.
China, 20th century.
Diam. 24,5 cm. H. 17 cm. H. 4 cm.
ML ROE () €200-300
FR: hE 20 g BEEE
SR - KIBEPEEH
BHE:245cmE :17¢cm
€ 500 - 1.000
204
Ivory netsuke of Hotei with karako. Sig-
ned. Japan, ca. 1850.
H. 3 cm.
€ 300 - 500
191
A peach bloom glazed porcelain bee hive water pot. Marked with 6-character mark Kangxi. China,
18th/19th century.
H. 6,5 cm.
207

ANSE 11V
FR RE 18/19142
B 1 KiEREBREF

5 :65cm.

Staghorn okimono of a figure with staff. Japan,
19th century.
H. 14,5 cm.

€ 1.000 - 1.500 € 300 - 500




26

213

Ivory netsuke okimono of a takarabune
with the seven lucky gods. Partly with
inlay. Signed Shugyoku.

Japan, 19th century.

H.7,5cm. L. 7 cm.

€ 250 - 350

303 (PART LOT)

Ivory okimono netsuke, Ebisu with fish.
Signed Toshi. H. 4,5 cm. L. 5 cm.
€400 - 600

383

A wooden ojime of Jurojin. Signed Hidari

Issan. Japan, 19th century.
H. 3 cm.
€ 300 - 500

214

Ivory netsuke of two figures next to a
large vase, decorated with dragon. Sig-
ned Gyokuso. Japan, 19th century.

L. 7 cm.

€ 300 - 500

379

Wooden netsuke of shishi with carved

loose inner ball. Signed Tomokazu. Japan,

19th century.
H. 3,5cm.

€ 250- 350

WEDNESDAY 19SEPTEMBER 2018 10.30 AM

Lot 401- 819

403

A Yixing teapot with devils work decor of flowers
and birds and relief decor of animals. Unmarked.
China, 18th century.

H. 11,5 cm.

HEE ‘ELEW SEKRRE
FRAPE 18HE

5:11,5cm.

€ 1.500 - 2.000

407

A large Yixing teapot with relief decor of flowers. The
grip in the shape of a lion with moving ball under his

paw. Unmarked. China, 18th/1%th century.
H. 25 cm.

PR TCSUME K7 B 77
FR: BEI8/191ELE
BE :25cm.

€ 800 - 1.000

405

A rare Yixing teapot in bamboo shape with dark
brown spots (Xiang Fei Zhu). China, 18th century.
H. 12,5 cm.

ORI
FR: hE 18tHEE

5 :125cm.

€ 3.000 - 4.000




408

AYixing teapot in the shape of a lotus. Unmarked.
China, 18th century.
H.7,5cm.

BEERWEE
FR:hE - 18HEE

5:7.5cm.

€ 1.000 - 2.000

413
A Yixing teapot with two spouts, with relief decor
of flower branches. The grip and spouts in the

shape of branches. Unmarked.
China, 18th century.

H. 11 cm. 423

A rare Yixing teapot with on one side a polychrome decor of a mountainous landscape with waterfall,

HTELUETI %8
4% HE 18HE

5:11cm,

bridge, pagoda, tree and two figures in a garden. On the other side a polychrome decor of a mountainous
river landscape with pagodas, a boat on the river and two figures in a garden. The handle and spout with

polychrome decor of flowers and the rim of the spout gilded. The cover with ajour gilded knob decorated
€5.000 - 7.000 with polychrome decor of flowers and four polychrome archaic motives in relief and flowers.

China, Yongzheng/Qianlong.

H. 14,5 cm.

MK EREW R E

B ELE/E bR
5 : 14,5cm.
€ 3.000 - 4.000
420
A square Yixing teapot with a relief medallion on all sides, depicting a bird sitting on a flower branch.
The cover with open work cover with floral decor.
Marked with seal mark Jingxi Hua Feng Xiang Zhi (1736 - 1820). China. In wooden box. 428
H. 11,5 cm. A pair of Yixing teapots with relief decor of flowers. Unmarked. China, 18th century.
H. 8 cm.
‘ELEW SHEMETEENTLTE
R HRER S (1736—1820) ZTCEWIFRE (—3F)
FR:HPEFE FR: PE 8L
5:11,5cm. 5 :8cm.

€ 4.000 - 5.000 € 500 - 1.000




476

A blue and white porcelain vase, decorated sym-

metrically with flowers, ruyi and flower leaves.

Unmarked. China, Kangxi.
H. 35,5 cm.

STCEESGFL
FR: PE RER
B5E : 35,5cm.

€ 2.500 - 3.500

464

A large octagonal blue and white porcelain balus-
ter vase, decorated with flowers, grapes, insects,
plants and birds. Unmarked. China, Kangxi.

H. 52 cm.

% 4 JIL%%%Q%%
FR:FRR

5 :52cm.

€ 2.800 - 3.200

507

A grayish blue and white porcelain vase with
flaring rim and open work handles on wooden
base, decorated with a three-clawed dragon
chasing the burning pearl. Unmarked. China,
Ming, Hongwu/Xuande.

H. excl. base 22 cm.

HEBERETENE RSN EFH (AREKE)
FR:HR/EE
5 (REERE): 22 cm.

€ 1.000 - 2.000

511
A large blue and white porcelain rouleau vase, decora-
ted with figures in a landscape. Unmarked.
China, Transition.

H. 46 cm.
BIEAMILKE &R
T 1626 7 1661 58]
5. 46 cm.

€ 15.000 - 20.000

512
A large blue and white porcelain rouleau vase,
decorated with figure, warriors and man with horse in
a landscape. Unmarked.
China, Transition.
H. 46 cm.

BIEARERER
FR 11626 ) 1661 HAjg]
5. 46 cm.

€ 10.000 - 15.000



516

A blue and white porcelain vase, decorated with
long Elizas. Unmarked. China, Kangxi.

H. 22,5 cm.

ERARmee €zl
FR P EE B

5 :225cm.

€ 1.000 - 1.500

557

A blue and white porcelain charger, decorated
with a flying dragon. Marked with 6-character
mark Chenghua. China, Kangxi.

Diam. 36,5 cm.

Btz kol &

KRR KR L&)
F: PE B RER
B%:365cm.

€800 - 1.000

595

A Mille Fleurs porcelain vase on wooden base.
Unmarked. China, 19th century.
H. excl. base 32,5 cm.

MFBIETBEHRERA - 610

FRPE L A large Famille Verte porcelain ‘warrior’ vase. Unmarked. China, Kangxi. On wooden base.
_‘[%_ (;F/E\EEF—:E) . 32,5 cm. H. 51,5 cm.

€ 800 - 1.000 A ABESRE (SREEE)
FR:PEE BE
= (BARERE) : 51.5¢cm -

€ 15.000 - 20.000




624

A large Famille Verte porcelain bowl, de-
corated to the exterior with panels in three
bands depicting scenes from the ‘Romance of
Western Chamber’ against a green speckled
ground with blossoms. The inner rim with sha-
ped cartouches enclosing auspicious emblems
against a diaper ground. The centre with
figures in front of a garden wall. Marked with
censer. China, Kangxi.

H. 18 cm. Diam. 34 cm.

AR A EELSCRE  “FaREe”
eSS PV aRitE A
FRPEE RE
5: 18cm. HEE: 34cm

€ 10.000 - 15.000

619

Lot of two Imari porcelain lidded high collar jugs,
decorated with flowers and antiquities. Handle
ending with ruyi. Unmarked. China, Qianlong.

H. 14 cm.

FRESTNASEEE (—X)
FR: PE B EZE

5 :14cm.

€800 - 1.000

629

A pair of polychrome porcelain saucers, decorated

with a lady in a garden, holding a mirror. Unmar-
ked. China, Kangxi.
Diam. 11,5 cm.

MEAFLESE - (—X)
FR: 5 RRE
BHE:11,5cm.

€ 2.500 - 3.000

630

A polychrome porcelain dish, decorated with a
lady and little boys in a garden. Unmarked. China,
Kangxi.

Diam. 21 cm.

S AR BTG
RE BR EER
BHE 21 cm.

€ 1.500 - 2.000

651

An iron red and green porcelain brush washer
on wooden base, decorated with three-clawed
dragons. Marked with 6-character mark Kangxi.
China, Kangxi.

H. excl. base 6 cm.

TRFNNER (BREE)
B : KERERFEH
FR:hEEER
& (BKE) :6cm.

€ 500 - 1.000

643

A pair of Imari porcelain chargers, decorated
with peonies. Unmarked. China, Qianlong.
Diam. 46 cm.

FREHFUER (—3)
FR: PEF k&

BE 46 cm.
€ 3.000 - 5.000



660

A lot of nine lidded cups, one extra lid and
a teapot, decorated with flowers and birds.
Marked with 4-character mark Hongxian.
China, Hongxian.

H. teapot 22,5 cm.

TEBUEHER (BN EWR > FFTM—
M)

T

1 22,5cm.

€600 - 800

652

A pair of Famille Verte porcelain saucers with

coral red rim, decorated with figure in lands-

cape. Marked with 6-character mark Chenghua.

China, Kangxi.
Diam. 15,5 cm. H. 3,5 cm.

NEAFHXBEANE (—XT)

KR - KR L)
F: PE B RER

R~f: B : 155cm.5: 3.5cm.

€ 600 - 800

679

A large polychrome eggshell por-
celain bowl, decorated with birds
and flowers. Marked with seal mark.
China, late 20th century.

Diam. 56 cm.

B ETIHFERRED
K& ‘“hESREES
FR . HE 20ELFE] -
B :56cm.

€ 600 - 800

681

A large polychrome eggshell porcelain bowl, decora-
ted with dragons chasing the burning pearl. Marked
with seal mark. China, late 20th century.

Diam. 46,5 cm.

= HLCERAED

KRR 0 “BEFEH
FR: BE 20HLFH] -
BHE : 46,5cm.

€ 1.000 - 1.500

727

A large single strand red coral necklace.
Diam. ca. 13,9 - 16,8 mm. Tot. weight ca. 240 g.

ARG
T EE2913,9 - 16,8 mmZL 3 3 5 BX M X
5 4724052

€ 2.000 - 3.000

724

A green glazed celadon censer with floral decor.
Unmarked. China, Ming.

H. 9,5 cm. Diam. 14 cm.

BHAES S EEERL
% RE B

BE :95cm

B : l4cm.
€ 200 - 300



737
A jade lidded jar, decorated with a dragon and bats
in relief. Unmarked. China, 20th century. With box.
H.16,5cm.

A E 4 SRR S
FRK . pE20HELE
5 :165cm.
€ 2.000 - 3.000

743
A white jade pendant with characters.
China, 18th/19th century.
H.6,5cm.

BN ER
FRK: pEIS/MHEL
B #496,5cm.
€ 1.000 - 1.500

745
A white jade with russet dragon pendant. China,
18th/19th century.
L.7,5cm.

HE 8 R
FR E18/191E4
K: 7.5cm.
€ 1.000 - 1.500

741
A white jade pendant in the shape of a clasp,
with characters. China, 18th/19th century.

L.5,5cm.

TR PEM

FRRE18/191H4E

£ :5.5¢cm
€ 500 - 600

744

A white jade pendant with dragon and sappece. China,

18th/19th century.
H. 4,5 cm.

HERSUEREM
FR : pEI8/191ELE
5 :45cm.
€ 500 - 600

746
An ax-shaped white jade pendant with dragons.
China, 18th/19th century.
H.ca.5cm.

W53 E R
F: hpE 18/19t48
B5:45cm
€ 2.000 - 3.000

771

A tripod bronze incense burner with Arabic text ‘There is only
one god and that is Allah, Mohammed is his prophet’. Marked
with seal mark. China, Qing. Weight 1615 g.

Diam. 15 cm. H. 8,5 cm.

HEANBRZEHEER
KK : KIS EE

FR: HEE

BEE: 1615 7.
BE:15cm. 5 : 85cm.

€ 800 - 1.200

816
A scroll depicting figures and a horse, in the style of Song.
Dated 1741. Signed Fei Dan Xu (1802 - 1850). China.
Dim. 77,5 x 41 cm.

AV EE
#iHE, (1802—1850) - BRER - FFE » SEKE > 7l
SINZE NINEE ~ZHBIAN - KERS  BMSEE  5E
R B ESRTF AR
FRK: PEE
R~ :77.5x41 cm.
€ 300 - 500

818
A scroll depicting a mountainous river lands-
cape. Signed Wu Xiao Hua.
China, 19th century.
Dim. 115 x 37 cm.

IVNEES
BE RNt
R PE 19tHL
KXEE : 115x37 cm.
€ 150 - 200



IMPORTANT PIECES FROM THE CORBEEK COLLECTION
(LoT 901 - 989)

After having had the privilege to live in many countries all over the world, the contact with China and its

culture, art and antiques, was a real eye-opener for me. During my stay in Hong Kong (1978 — 1984)
and the numerous trips to China later on, I became fascinated by the beauty and significance of

Chinese antique objects. This is the reason I started my personal collection of Chinese antiques.

Below, the most important antique shops, where I bought many of the antique objects
of my collection during the years 1978 — 1992, are mentioned:

Antique & Curio Store - Shanghai
Shensi Old Ware Store - Shanghai
Kwong Tai Hong. Chinese Arts & Jade - Hong Kong
Y.K. Ma & Sons Co. Ltd - Kowloon, Hong Kong

Several other stores - Peking and Canton”

Mr. Ben Corbeek (born 1932)

ATiERKIIBen Corbeek e £ XX IHERHIHBERAN TR, RIELMT - EEMHLEN B
MBen CorbeekE BRI — L4 FEHFHE:

BLE L FRETHREZMMEERI, itBen Corbeek 19324 A 4R ETHEMXILHEESER,
EEBNETHHELAERXTFHENXL, K, HENEMZE, Ben Corbeekf £ TH T —MAFSIH
RIS, EI978EE1984FEEBFEHE, ATELSHETHSEMIIBCREAEENIELE,
Ben CorbeekL £ FHEZ MR . AXHEMNERT, Ben CorbeeksEEFH AT £ EMHPEHERU
&, 7TSEHTMERX LU -

AERTHEHMXELER, EBenCorbeekstdE (1978FZE1984FHEIEEHE) BmOEEFRIE:

EiEXYEE
F:BShenSiIt)s
FiEKwong TaiHong HEZAREERE MmEE
FiE AL BY.K. Ma & Sons Co. Ltd
HMFIERERN RN ESREEZERMIE

M _E#&AHBen Corbeekst 4 2 IR 1244,

WEDNESDAY 19 SEPTEMBER 2018
Lot 901- 989

910

A Doucai porcelain vase, decorated with
two figures and a mythical animal. The
grips in the shape of bats. Marked with
6-character mark Kangxi. China, 20th
century.

H. 38 cm.

hE 20#48, - EIEMBLIRIBE LM -
KiIFER KRESAE" o BERK

5 :38cm

€ 500 - 700

917

A green glazed vase with blue and white
decor of a landscape and bats. The handles
in the shape of animals. Unmarked. China,
19th century.

H. 49,5 cm.

S E LK ETEH
FR: hE 1L
5 :49,5cm

€ 500 - 600

913

A polychrome porcelain Cong vase, decora-
ted on one side with two figures in a boat,
one side with a winter landscape and the
other two sides with poems. Marked with
seal mark Qianlong. China, ca. 1900.

H. 26 cm.

hE 2979190087/5 -
MFER > MEEM —EAALY  —&
AERFH . BNBEAXTEN - B

Hog 26 cm

€ 800 - 1.000



919

A blue and white with underglaze red porcelain vase

with small neck, decorated with floral decor. Unmarked.
With part of a seal stamp. China, 19th century.
H. 37,5 cm.

BefeF oL
FR:hE 19

5 : 37.5cm

€ 300 - 500

931

A large Longquan celadon trumpet-necked porcelain
vase, decorated with flowers in relief. Unmarked. China,
Ming.

H. 41,5 cm.

FEBPX - RREENEELRER  TEX -
5 :41,5cm

€ 500 - 600

918
A Doucai porcelain vase on wooden base, decorated with flowers and geometric pattern.

. . . 932

Marked with seal mark Qianlong. China, Daoguang. : . .
A blue glazed porcelain vase with flaring rim, on

H. excl. base 44,5 cm. .

wooden base. Unmarked. China, 19th century.
Provenance: Bought at Y.K. Ma & Sons Co. Ltdl, Hong Kong, 1984. H. excl. base 37,5 cm.
7o 4R -+ vin
SRR A R
s el FR: FE 9 #HE
R hE S E o m) 375

B (REAREE) :44,5cm = (R2E 2 &7,

B 1 KB F S € 600 - 800

€ 6.000 - 8.000

42




939
A polychrome porcelain set of ten bowls which fit in
each other, decorated with bats. Marked with seal
mark. China, 19th century.
Diam.5-11 cm.

N tRiEsm (—4H)
KK KIFFcPEF
FRK:PEIHE

B :5&11cm

€ 300 - 500

941

A polychrome porcelain pillow, decorated with long

Elizas and little boys in a garden and flowers.
Unmarked. China, 19th century.

L. 19,5 cm.

MEALKREEEM

FRpE 19 L

K :19,5cm

€ 200 - 300

935

A polychrome porcelain jardiniere, decorated
with dragons and pearls. Unmarked. China, 1%9th
century.

Diam. 38 cm. H. 24 cm.

HE 1L - ZRDERMEETLR - TEMXK o
BE:38cmE:24cm

€ 1.500 - 2.000

940
A polychrome porcelain cricket box, decorated with
figures in a building and open work. Unmarked.
China, 19th century.
L. 19,5 cm.

MR A ELUh S
FR:PE 19 L
£ :19,.5cm

€ 300 - 500

944

A bamboo brush pot with carved decor of figures
around tables in a mountainous landscape with trees.
China, 18th/1%th century.

H. 17 cm.

LK AISUE S
FR/ hE18/19442
5:17cm

€ 800 - 1.000

946

A bamboo brush pot with carved decor of a
mountainous landscape, and relief decor of cha-
racters. Dated 1925.

Signed Pan Xing Yong (1888 - 1961). China.

H. 12 cm.

TrREILZK AMISUER
SRR &1TRE(1888-1961)
FR1925F hE

= : 12cm

€ 200 - 300

945

A bamboo brush pot with relief decor of figures in a
mountainous landscape with buildings, and on the
other side a scroll with a poem. Unmarked. China,
19th century.

H. 22,5 cm.

TIBEILIZK A R
FR A 9L

5 :22,5cm

€ 500 - 700



46

947

A zitan brush pot in the shape of a trunk, with relief decor of pine trees.
Marked with seal mark Wang Ruo Fang.
China, 18th/19th century.

HE 18/19 42 - B

s Ravand

£&E

H. 18,5 cm.

NERRREZRER - KMEEX

€ 1.500 - 2.000

5 :185cm

948
A bamboo brushpot with relief decor of figures riding

animals in a landscape. Signed.
China, 18th/19th century.
H. 15 cm.

TIRE LK NISEE™
BEN

FX: pE 18/19t48
5:15 cm

€400 - 600

950

A carved wooden sculpture on wooden base, de-
picting one of the eight immortals (Zhang Guolao)
riding his mule. China, 18th/19th century.

H. excl. base 23,5 cm.

ABE R ZEHL
FER hE18/1947
B CRBEE) :235cm

€ 800 - 1.000

949

A bamboo brush pot with carved decor of
figures in a mountainous landscape.
China, Dated 1921.

H. 19,5 cm.

TIBELL 7K NS
B
FR 19215 pE

5:19,5cm

€ 600 - 800




958

A jade sculpture on wooden base, depicting a bird of

prey. China, 20th century.

L. 12,5 cm. H. 8 cm. (excl. base) 972
A bronze altar vase on wooden base, with relief decor of dragons

hE 19/20 #4 « & EHEMH  HERBEERE o chasing the burning pearl in the clouds. The handles in the shape
S(FEEE):8cm{&:12.5¢cm of dragon heads, both holding a ring. Marked in a line Daoguang.
China, Daoguang. Weight 12127 g.

€ 3.000 - 5.000 H. excl. base 30,5 cm.
SHE R RLURE

B RIBEEXFSF

B8 12127 %

= (REEE) :30.5cm

€ 2.000 - 3.000
959
A jade belt hook depicting dragons. China, 19th/20th
century.
L. 13,5 cm.
SRSy At
FR: BET19/2014E
£:13,5cm 969
A carved soapstone sculpture of a figure standing
€ 500 - 600 under trees, in which birds and a phoenix. China,
19th century.
H. 20 cm.
e BEIRZF
FRX: hE 9L
5 :20cm
€ 300 - 500
971 977
A bronze vase with relief decor of geometric pat-
A wooden and soapstone table screen, decorated ] :
. . o . terns and animals. The handles both with loose
to one side with a landscape with figures and buil- . ] )
. . . . rings. Unmarked. China, Ming, 17th century.
dings. The other side with a phoenix in landscape .
with bamboo. China, 18th/19th century. biiSlgit: 7025 @)
Dim. excl. stand 42 x 45 cm. b 979

A bronze mirror with relief decor, including characters.

HE,18/19H42 - . W E A China, Ming, 17th century. Weight 6395 g.
RESERR - WEEEEN - —EHLKAYE FR PR 17 S, 44 @i
HEW  B—EHRESMTF - B : 7025%
RS (RATKE) : 42X 45 cm. Sten thiE - B, 17442 -
B, ‘SR HER
€ 1.500 - 2.000 € 1.000 - 1.500 B7E : 41 cm

€ 1.500 - 2.000




CATALOGUE

(ALL LOTS OF THE AUCTION)

980
A bronze censer with relief decor of dragons and
clouds. The grips in the shape of animal heads. The
base with relief decor of dragons. Marked with seal
mark Nei Tan Jiao She and seal stamp. China, Ming,
17th century. Weight 1841 g.
L.20cm. H. 9 cm.

HE B I7HE - SENESEEZEUEF 982
BIEFFIENE - A bronze tripod censer with dots in relief and grips in
EH:18415F - £:20cmEF:9cm the shape of animal heads.

Marked with seal mark Xuande.
€ 1.000 - 1.500

China, Ming, 17th century. Weight 543 g.
Diam. 12 cm.

saEAr
K3 KEAEEES
FR - HPEE 7L
BE 5437
BHE:12cm

€ 300 - 500

987

Scroll depicting a mountainous river landscape
with boats and houses. After Zhang Da Qian.
China.

Dim. 93 x 58,5 cm.

AlL LOTS MARKED WITH *
T SEREIEES

FERR KK

R~ : 93X58,5cm

ARE SHOWN IN THE HIGHLIGHT SECTION OF THIS CATALOGUE.

€ 300 - 400




TUESDAY 18 SEPTEMBER 2018, 1.30 PM

1" €800 - €1.000

A polychrome porcelain vase,
decorated with a mountainous
landscape. Dated 1990. Signed
Wang Qiu Xia (1960), vice
president of Jingdezhen Women's
Ceramic Artists Association.
Marked with seal mark. China,
Qian Shan. With certificate.

H. 28,5 cm.

2% €800 - €1.000

A polychrome porcelain vase,
decorated with two boats with
figures. Created 1990, by Da Rong
Hua (1940 - 2017), Master of
Chinese Arts and Crafts. Marked
with seal mark Jingdezhen. China.
With certificate. In box.

H. 21 cm.

3* €1.500 - € 2.000
A polychrome porcelain vase,
decorated with trees on a blue
background. Dated 1990. Signed
Shu Hui Juan (1945), Master of
Chinese Ceramic Art and Master
of Arts and Crafts of the province
Jiang Xi. Unmarked. China, Zhu
Shan. With certificate.

H. 40 cm.

4% €800 - €1.000
A polychrome porcelain vase.
Dated 1990. Signed Wei Xun Kun.
Marked with seal mark
Jingdezhen. China. With
certificate.

H. 35,5cm.

5 €800 - € 1.000
A Doucai porcelain vase,
decorated with playing little boys.
Created 1990, by Li Gui Hua.
Marked with seal mark. China.
With certificate.

H. 31 cm.

6 €1.200 - € 1.400
A large blue and white porcelain
vase, decorated with a
mountainous landscape. Created
1990, by Lai Ru Sen (1941).
Unmarked. China. With certificate.
In box.

H. 49 cm.

LOT I - 192

7* €2.000 - € 2.500

A Doucai porcelain vase,
decorated with a figure, tree and
poem. Signed Xin Qing Shan (1938
-1993), Master of Chinese Ceramic
Arts, Senior Craft Artist of the
province Jiang Xim, member of
the Jiang Xi Branch of China Arts
and Crafts Society, vice-president
of China Ceramics professional
Committee, member of the
Jingdezhen city Federation of Arts
and Culture, director of the
Jingdezhen City Art Association,
director of the Jingdezhen
Ceramic History Research Society.
Marked Zhu Jing Xuan. China, 20th
century. With certificate.

H. 35,5cm.

8 €400 - €600
A polychrome porcelain vase,
decorated with figures in a
garden, a phoenix and a poem.
Dated 1990. Marked with seal
mark Qianlong. China.

H.35cm.

9" €800 - € 1.000
A polychrome porcelain vase,
decorated with ducks, flowers and
a poem. Made by Jingdezhen
Ceramic Institute as a gift for the
Chinese government. Dated 2002.
Marked with characters. China. In
box.

H. 35cm.

10" £800-€1.000

A polychrome porcelain vase,
decorated with roosters and
bamboo. Dated 2001, made by
Jingdezhen Ceramic Institute as a
gift for the Chinese central
government. With hidden
characters on belly. Marked with
characters. China, Jingdezhen. In
box.

H. 34,5 cm.

11 € 2.500-€3.500
A large polychrome eggshell
porcelain vase, decorated with
figures, animals, flowers and a
poem. Dated 1989. Signed Ren Xi
Ping. Marked with seal mark.
China, Zhu Shan. In box.

H. 49,5 cm.

12* €2.500 - € 3.500
A large polychrome eggshell
porcelain vase, decorated with
figures in a garden. Dated 1989.
Signed Zhang Liang (1942), Master
in Arts and Crafts in Jiang Xi
Province, member of the Jiang Xi
Ceramics Association, member of
Jingdezhen Ceramics Association
Art Porcelain professional
Committee. Marked with seal
mark Jingdezhen. China. With
certificate. In box.

H. 53 cm.

13 €1.200 - € 1.400
A Doucai porcelain vase,
decorated with the twelve
beauties and the twelve kind
flowers. Marked with character.
China, 20th century.

H. 44,5 cm.

14 * €1.000-€1.200
A pair of polychrome porcelain
vases, decorated with flowers and
a bird. Marked with seal mark
Hong Xian. China, 20th century.

H. 24 cm.

15" €500 - € 600

A blue and white porcelain vase,
with relief decor of flowers. Dated
2001. Signed Wanglin (1972),
Senior Art Artist in Jingdezhen,
member of the Jingdezhen
Ceramic Art Masters Association.
China. With certificate.

H.31cm.

16" €500 - € 600
A blue and white porcelain vase,
decorated with a bird, fruits and
flowers in relief. Dated 2001.
Signed Feng Shao Li (1962),
member of China Arts and Crafts
Society, member of the Jiang Xi
Artists Association, member of the
Gaoling Ceramic Art Association.
Marked. China, Jingdezhen. In box.
H. 27 cm.

17 €200 - € 300
A blue and white porcelain vase,
decorated with lobsters. Marked.
China, Jingdezhen, 20th century.
H.32,5cm.

18 €200 - € 300
A'iron red and white porcelain
vase, decorated with warriors,
figures and characters. Marked
with seal mark Qianlong. China,
20th century.

H. 23,5cm.

19 €2.000 - € 3.000
A blue and white porcelain vase,
decorated with a tiger in
landscape. Marked with seal

mark. China, Jingdezhen, 20th
century.

H. 61 cm.

20 €500 - €1.000
A large polychrome porcelain
vase, decorated with flowers and
gilins. The handles with loose
rings. Marked with seal mark
Qianlong. China, Jingdezhen
Special Arts Jiangxi Ceramics Co
Operation, 20th century.

H. 58,5 cm.

21" € 1.000 - € 2.000
A blue and white with underglaze
red porcelain Fanghu vase with
two handles in the shape of
bamboo, decorated with
mountainous river landscapes.
Unmarked. China, 19th century.

H. 34 cm.

22 €200 - € 300
A blue and white with underglaze
red porcelain vase, decorated

with flowers. Marked with 6-
character mark Yongzheng. China,
20th century.

H. 25,5cm.

23 % €800-€1.000

A polychrome porcelain vase,
decorated with flowers and
lanterns. Unmarked. China, 20th
century.

H. 36 cm.

24 €300 - €500
A celadon porcelain vase,
decorated in relief with flowers,
highlighted with white. China,
Yixing, 20th century.

H. 22 cm.

25 €800 - € 1.000
A polychrome eggshell porcelain
vase, decorated with two birds on
a branch. Marked with seal mark.
China, 20th century. In box.

H. 30,5 cm.

26 €500 - €600
A polychrome eggshell porcelain
vase, decorated with fish. Marked
with seal mark Jingdezhen. China,
20th century.

H. 25 cm.

27 €500 - €600
A polychrome eggshell porcelain
vase, decorated with a bird on a
rock. Marked with seal mark
Jingdezhen. China, 20th century.
H. 25 cm.

28 €500 - € 600
A polychrome eggshell porcelain
vase, decorated with birds and
flowers. Marked with seal mark.
China, 20th century.

H. 31 cm.



29 €500 - €600
A celadon, blue and underglaze
red porcelain vase, decorated

with Fo-dogs with ball. Marked
with seal mark. China, Yixing, 20th
century.

H. 33,5cm.

30 €400 - € 600
A celadon and underglaze red
porcelain vase, decorated with
flowers. The handles in the shape
of deer heads. Marked with seal
mark. China, Jingdezhen, 20th
century.

H. 26 cm.

31* €1.000 - € 1.200
A polychrome porcelain vase,
decorated with mountainous
landscape and a poem. Marked
with seal mark Qianlong. China,
20th century.

H. 66 cm.

32 €400 - € 600
A polychrome porcelain vase,
decorated with figures and a
horse in landscape. Marked with
seal mark Qianlong. China, 20th
century.

H. 59 cm.

33 €400 - € 600
A polychrome porcelain rouleau
vase, decorated with figures, a
horse with cart and a poem.
Marked with seal mark Qianlong.
China, 20th century.

H. 60 cm.

34 €500 - € 600
A Doucai porcelain vase,
decorated with children and
flowers. Marked with seal mark.
China, Jingdezhen, 20th century.
H. 61,5cm.

35 €200 - € 300
A blue and white porcelain vase,
decorated with antiquities.
Unmarked. China, 20th century.

H. 71 cm.

36 €800 - € 1.000
A polychrome porcelain vase with
two handles, decorated with
figures in cartouches, flowers and
a phoenix. Marked with seal mark
Qianlong. China, 20th century.

H. 59,5 cm.

37" €1.000 - € 1.500
A polychrome porcelain Meiping
vase, decorated with
mountainous river landscape and
characters. Dated 1986. Signed
Yang Xiao Ling, won the National
Teaching Achievement Award of
the Jiangxi Ceramic Arts and Crafts
Vocational College in 2014.
Marked with seal mark
Jingdezhen. China, Zu Shan.

H. 59 cm.

38 €800 -€1.000
A pair of polychrome porcelain
vases, decorated with
mountainous winter landscape
with houses, trees and a poem.
Marked with seal marks Qianlong
Yu lan Zhi Bao and Ya Wan Zheng
Cang. China, 20th century.

H. 62 cm.

39" €600 - €800

A polychrome porcelain vase,
decorated with a mountainous
river landscape and a poem.
Marked with seal mark
Jingdezhen. China, 20th century.
H. 60 cm.

40 €300 - € 500
A blue and white porcelain
Meiping vase, decorated with
birds, flowers and characters.
Dated 1993. Unmarked. China.
H.53,5cm.

41 €300 - €500
A polychrome porcelain Meiping
vase, decorated with little boys
playing games. Marked with seal
mark Qianlong. China, 20th
century.

H. 49 cm.

42 €200 - € 300
A blue and white porcelain
Meiping vase, decorated with
flowers. Unmarked. China, 20th
century.

H. 53,5 cm.

43 €600 - €800
A polychrome porcelain vase with
two handles in the shape of
elephant heads, decorated with
birds, flowers and a poem.
Marked with seal mark Qianlong.
China, 20th century.

H. 55 cm.

44 €600 - €800
An iron red porcelain vase,
decorated with dignitary, figures
and a poem. The handles in the
shape of dragons. Marked with
seal mark Jingdezhen. China, 20th
century.

H. 54 cm.

45 €800 -€1.000
A polychrome porcelain vase,
decorated with a warrior,
horseman, figures and characters.
Marked with seal mark Qianlong.
China, 20th century.

H. 44 cm.

46 €300 - €500
A polychrome porcelain Meiping
vase, decorated with flowers and
two fans with characters of
blessing and long life. Marked
with seal mark Qianlong. China,
20th century.

H. 38 cm.

47" £1.000 - € 2.000

A polychrome porcelain vase,
decorated with figures. Dated
1981. Signed Cai Qiu Yan. Marked
with seal mark GuangDong
FengXi. China.

H. 50,5 cm.

48 €1.200 - € 1.400
A polychrome porcelain Meiping
vase, decorated with twelve
scholars in a garden. Dated 1988.
Signed Cai Kan. Marked with seal
mark Qianlong. China.

H. 47 cm.

49 €100- €200
A polychrome porcelain vase,
decorated with fruits, a bee and a
poem. Dated 2001. Signed Yu Jin
Xi (1939). Marked with 4-
character mark. China, Zhu Shan,
Jingdezhen.

H. 34 cm.

50 €600 - € 800
A polychrome porcelain vase,
decorated with dignitaries,
children and characters. Birthday
present. Marked with seal mark
Qianlong. China, Zhu Shan, 20th
century.

H. 40,5 cm.

51 €300 - €500
A polychrome porcelain vase,
decorated with winter scene of
birds and flowers. Created 1973.
Unmarked. China.

H. 49 cm.

52 €300- €500
A Doucai porcelain vase,
decorated with mountainous river
landscape with fisherman and
boats. Unmarked. China, 20th
century.

H. 48 cm.

53 €500- € 1.000
A Doucai porcelain vase,
decorated with elderly men and
child with frog. Dated 1993.
Unmarked. China, Chang Nan.

H. 41 cm.

54 €200 - €300
A blue and white porcelain vase,
decorated with mountainous
landscape. Dated 1993.
Unmarked. China.

H. 49 cm.

55 €300 - € 500
A blue and white porcelain vase,
decorated with mountainous river
landscape. Marked with 6-
character mark Kangxi. China,

20th century.

H. 41,5cm.

56 €300 - €500
A polychrome porcelain vase,
decorated with bridge and houses
in river landscape. Dated 2004.
Signed Xu Cheng Cheng.
Unmarked. China, Jingdezhen.

H. 36,5cm.

57 €500 - € 600
A polychrome porcelain vase,
decorated with children and a
tree. Dated 2004. Signed Xu Cheng
Cheng. Unmarked. China.

H. 36,5cm.

58 €200 - € 300
A polychrome porcelain vase,
decorated with bamboo and a
poem. Dated 1998. Signed Du
Ming Sheng, Master of Art and
Porcelain in China. Marked with
seal mark Jingdezhen. China.

H. 35 cm.

59 €400 - € 600
An blue and white with iron red
porcelain vase, decorated with
dragon and clouds. Marked with
seal mark Qianlong. China, 20th
century.

H. 41 cm.

60 €600 - €800
A polychrome porcelain vase,
decorated with figures in
cartouches and flowers. Marked
with seal mark Jiaging. China, 20th
century.

H. 35cm.
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61 €300 - €400
A polychrome porcelain vase,
decorated with a mountainous
river landscape with fishermen
and poem. Marked with seal mark
Qianlong. China, 20th century.
H.31cm.

62 €300 - €500
An underglaze red and white
porcelain vase, decorated with
flowers. The handles in the shape
of fish. Marked with seal mark
Qianlong. China, 20th century.

H. 28 cm.

63 €100- €200
A polychrome porcelain vase,
decorated with mountainous
landscape with pagodas, figures
and characters. Unmarked. China,
Jingdezhen, 20th century.
H.31,5cm.

64 €100 - € 200
A polychrome porcelain vase,
decorated with playing children
and characters. Signed Yi Min.
Marked Jingdezhen. China, Rao
Zhou, 20th century.

H. 23 cm.

65 €100 - € 200
A polychrome porcelain vase,
decorated with flowers and bees.
Marked Jingdezhen. China, 20th
century.

H.35cm.

66 €100- €200
A polychrome porcelain vase,
decorated with flowers. Dated
1998. Marked Jingdezhen. China.
H. 35,5 cm.

67 €200 - € 300
A blue and white porcelain vase,
decorated with flowers, birds and
characters. Unmarked. China,
Jingdezhen, 20th century.
H.31cm.

68 €100- €200
A polychrome porcelain vase,
decorated with flowers and
characters. Unmarked. China, 20th
century.

H. 32 cm.

69 £€100- €200
A polychrome porcelain vase,
decorated with fish, flowers and
characters. Dated 1994.
Unmarked. China.

H. 20,5 cm.

70 €200 - € 300
A monochrome green glazed
Meiping vase. Unmarked. China,
20th century.

H. 37 cm.

71 €500 - € 1.000
A round polychrome porcelain
vase, decorated with flowers,
figures, animals and characters.
Unmarked. China, Jingdezhen,
20th century.

H. 29 cm.

72 €200 - € 300
A blue flambé glazed porcelain
vase. Unmarked. China, 20th
century.

H. 25 cm.

73 €200 - € 300
A blue flambé glazed porcelain
longneck vase. Unmarked. China,
20th century.

H. 32 cm.

74 €200 - € 300
A blue flambé glazed porcelain
longneck vase. Unmarked. China,
20th century.

H. 31 cm.

75 €400 - € 600
A polychrome porcelain vase,
decorated with flowers. Marked
with 6-character mark Qianlong.
China, 20th century.

H. 35cm.

76 €50-€100
A blue and white porcelain vase,
decorated with flowers and
characters. Dated 1997. Signed
Hua Xiong. Marked with seal

mark. China, Jingdezhen.

H. 20 cm.

77 €50-€100
A polychrome porcelain vase,
decorated with two ducks and
characters. Dated 1997. Signed Hu
Jie. Marked with seal mark
Jingdezhen. China, Jingdezhen.

H. 20 cm.

78 €200 - € 300
A polychrome porcelain vase,
decorated with flowers and
dragons. Marked with seal mark
Qianlong. China, 20th century.

H. 37 cm.

79 £€100- €200
A blue and white with underglaze
red porcelain vase, decorated with
birds in a tree. Marked with 6-
character mark Kangxi. China,
20th century.

H. 29,5 cm.

80 €200 - € 300
A flambé glazed porcelain vase,
with handles in the shape of
dragons. Marked with 6-character
mark Jingdezhen Jian Guo
Porcelain factory. China, 20th
century.

H. 36 cm.

81 €100 - €200
A polychrome porcelain vase,
decorated with fruits. Unmarked.
China, 20th century.

H. 50 cm.

82 €400 - € 600
A blue and white porcelain vase,
decorated with five-clawed
dragons and bearning pearls.
Marked to the rim, Yongzheng.
China, 20th century.

H. 47,5 cm.

83 €200 - € 300
A polychrome porcelain vase,
decorated with the eight
immortals. Marked with seal mark
Kangxi. China, 20th century.

H. 49 cm.

84 €200 - € 300
A polychrome porcelain vase,
decorated with mountainous
landscapes. Dated 2004.
Unmarked. China Jingdezhen.

H. 47 cm.

85 €600 - € 800
A black and brown raindrop glazed
Yu Dian Yao porcelain vase. The
handles in the shape of dragons.
Standing on a loose porcelain
base. Unmarked. China, Zhi Bo
Shandong, 20th century.

H. 69 cm. H. base 19 cm.

86 €200 - €300
A blue and white porcelain vase
with two handles, decorated with
a peacock and flowers. Unmarked.
China, 19th century.

H. 58 cm.

87 €100- €200
A blue and white porcelain vase
with two handles, decorated with
birds and flowers. Unmarked.
China, 19th century.

H. 56,5 cm.

88 €100 - €200
A transfer printed polychrome
porcelain vase, decorated with
cats, flowers and characters.
Unmarked. China, 20th century.

H. 53 cm.

89 €300 - €500
A large polychrome porcelain
vase, decorated with characters
and masks. Unmarked. China,
20th century.

H. 74,5 cm.

90 €300 - €500
A pair of polychrome porcelain
vases on wooden base, decorated
with flowers and birds. Handles in
the shape of animals with a ring.
Marked with seal mark. China,
20th century.

H. excl. base 17 cm.

91 €600 - €800
A large polychrome porcelain vase
with two handles, decorated with
birds in cartouches and flowers.
Unmarked. China, 20th century.

H. 90 cm.

92 €800 -€1.000
A large polychrome porcelain
vase, decorated with six ladies

and characters. Unmarked. Dated
1990. Signed Hui Ping. China, Zhu
Shan.

H. 93 cm.

93 €500 - € 600
A large Wucai lidded vase with
four handles, decorated with five-
clawed dragons and flowers.
Unmarked. China, 20th century.

H. 89 cm.

94 €500 - €600
A polychrome porcelain vase,
decorated with antiquities.
Unmarked. China, 19th century.

H. 62 cm.
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95 €500 - €600
A polychrome porcelain vase,
decorated with figures and
flowers. Unmarked. China, 19th
century.

H. 62 cm.

96 €500 - € 600
A polychrome porcelain vase,
decorated with figures and
flowers. Unmarked. China, 19th
century.

H. 60 cm.

97°* €100 - € 200

A polychrome eggshell porcelain
vase, decorated with ladies and

flowers. Marked with seal mark.
China, 20th century.

H. 15cm.

98 €100- €200
A polychrome glazed stoneware
vase. Unmarked. China, 20th
century.

H. 10 cm.

99 €250 - € 400
A polychrome porcelain rouleau
vase with a decor of two ladies
with playing boys in a garden.
Marked with seal mark
Jingdezhen. China, 1968.
H.31,5cm.

100 €250-€400
A polychrome porcelain rouleau
vase with a decor of figuresin a
parade and characters.
Revolutionary. Marked with seal
mark Jingdezhen. China, 1968.

H. 31,5cm.

101 €500 - € 600
A pair of blue and white porcelain
lidded vases, decorated with
phoenix and flowers. Unmarked.
China, 20th century.

H. 52 cm.

102 €800-€1.200
A lot of two polychrome porcelain
bumba vases, decorated with
cartouches with dragon and
phoenix. Marked with seal mark.
China, 20th century.

H.27 cm.

103 €400 - € 600
A lot of two light celadon lidded
vases, knobs in the shape of a fo-
dog. Marked with symbol. China,
20th century.

H. 47 cm.

104* €1.500- € 2.000
A large polychrome porcelain
charger, decorated with figure on
a rock in the water. Dated 1990.
Signed Wang Huaijun (1943),
Chinese art ceramics researcher,
professor of Chinese handicrafts,
recorded in the Cambridge
International intellectual
biography of China, won the silver
medal and won the Celebrity
Achievement Award of the
American Celebrity Biography
Academy. China. With certificate.
In box.

Diam. 46 cm.

105 €300 - € 500
A Doucai porcelain bowl,
decorated with little boys, some
with instruments. Created 1990,
by Li Ying Xin. Marked with 4-
chafacter mark. China. With
certificate. In box.

Diam. 20,5 cm.

106 €500 - €600
A blue and white porcelain dish
with scalloped rim, decorated
with a river landscape. Marked
with 6-character mark Kangxi.
China, 20th century.

Diam. 26 cm.

107" €200- € 300
A black and white porcelain dish,
decorated with three poems.
Dated 1985. Signed LiuQing and
Wang Zhuo Ru (1955), member of
the China Arts and Crafts
Association, member of China
Ancient Ceramics Association, first
member of the Jiangxi
Calligraphers Association. Marked
with seal mark. China, Jingdezhen,
20th century.

Diam. 23 cm.

108™ €200- €300

A polychrome porcelain dish,
decorated with grasshopper on
flowers. Dated 1950. Signed Jiang
Xi Wen Sheng. Marked with 6-
character mark. China.

Diam. 22 cm.

109* €300 - € 500
A polychrome porcelain dish,
decorated with two horses and
trees. Signed Zhang Song Tao
(1926 - 1994), member of the
China Artists Association, trained
by Liu Yu Cen. Marked with seal
mark Ya Wan Zhen Cang. China,
Zhu Shan, 20th century.

Diam. 27,5 cm.

X
110 €400 - €600

A polychrome porcelain dish,
decorated with a lady, table and
bamboo. Created 1990. Signed
Wang Qiu Xia (1960), vice
president of Jingdezhen Women
Ceramic Artists Association.
Marked with seal mark. China.
With certificate. In box.

Diam. 21,5 cm.

111 €400 - € 600
An eggshell polychrome porcelain
bowl, decorated with butterflies.
Dated 1990. Created by Liu Jun.
Marked with seal mark. China,
Jingdezhen. With certificate. In
box.

Diam. 18 cm.

112" €400 - € 600
A polychrome porcelain dish,
decorated with a mountainous
landscape. Dated 1990. Signed
Wang Qiu Xia (1960), vice
president of Jingdezhen Women
Ceramic Artists Association.
Marked with seal mark. China.
With certificate. In box.

Diam. 20,5 cm.

113 €200 - € 300
A polychrome porcelain dish,
decorated with flowers. Marked
with 4-character mark Hongxian.
China, 20th century.

Diam. 23 cm.

114 €500 - €600
A Doucai porcelain dish,
decorated with antiquities.
Marked with 6-character mark.
China, Guangxu, 20th century.
Diam. 21 cm.

115 €300 - € 500
A polychrome porcelain deep
charger, decorated with a scene of
the Revolutionary Opera. Marked
with 4-character mark Jingdezhen.
China, 20th century.

Diam. 36,5 cm.

116 €200 - € 300
A Doucai porcelain dish,
decorated with floral design and
bats. Marked with seal mark
Jiaging. China, 20th century.

Diam. 19,5 cm.

117 €300 - €500
A polychrome porcelain charger,
decorated with a scene from the
Revolutionary Opera. Marked

with 4-character mark. China,
Jingdezhen, 20th century.

Diam. 36,5 cm.

*
118 €400 - €600

A polychrome porcelain dish,
decorated with a crane and
flowers. Dated 1978. Marked with
seal mark Jingdezhen. China.
Diam. 31,5 cm.

119 €300 - €500
A polychrome porcelain dish,
depicting wind above the sea.
Signed Li Linhong (1942), director
of the section elementary
education and research of the
department Visual Arts of the
Jingdezhen Ceramic Institute,
professor, master-tutor, member
of the Chinese Printmaking
Association, member of the Jiang
Xi Branch of the Chinese Artists
Association. Unmarked. China,
20th century. With certificate.
Diam. 31 cm.

120* €300 - € 500
A polychrome porcelain dish
depicting the Three Gorges.
Signed Li LingHong (1942),
director of the section elementary
education and research of the
department Visual Arts of the
Jingdezhen Ceramic Institute,
professor, master-tutor, member
of the Chinese Printmaking
Association, member of the Jiang
Xi Branch of the Chinese Artists
Association. Unmarked. China,
20th century.

Diam. 31 cm.

121" €400 - €600
A polychrome porcelain dish,
decorated with birds on a rock
and flowers. Dated 1978. Marked
with seal mark Jingdezhen. China.
Diam. 31,5 cm.

*
122 € 300 - € 500

A polychrome porcelain dish,
decorated with a mountainous
river landscape. Signed Li Linhong
(1942), director of the section
elementary education and
research of the department Visual
Arts of the Jingdezhen Ceramic
Institute, professor, master-tutor,
member of the Chinese
Printmaking Association, member
of the Jiang Xi Branch of the
Chinese Artists Association.
Unmarked. China, 20th century.
Diam. 31 cm.

123 * €200 - €300
A blue and white porcelain deep
charger, decorated with
mountainous river landscape with
boats. Marked with 6-character
mark Kangxi. China, 20th century.
Diam. 35 cm.
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*
124 €200 - € 300

A blue and white porcelain deep
charger, decorated with
mountainous river landscape.
Marked with 6-character mark
Kangxi. China, 20th century.
Diam. 35 cm.

125* £300 - €500

A polychrome porcelain dish
depicting Mount Huangshan.
Signed Li Linhong (1942), director
of the section elementary
education and research of the
department Visual Arts of the
Jingdezhen Ceramic Institute,
professor, master-tutor, member
of the Chinese Printmaking
Association, member of the Jiang
Xi Branch of the Chinese Artists
Association. Unmarked. China,
20th century. With certificate.
Diam. 31,5 cm.

126 €100- € 200
A round polychrome porcelain
plaque, depicting Mao Zedong.
Marked with characters. China,
20th century.

Diam. 24 cm.

*
127 €6.000 - € 8.000

Lot of four rectangular
polychrome porcelain plaques in
wooden frames, depicting 1) a
crane, 2) five carps, 3) flying bird,
4) five roosters. With wishes for
the future, long life and wealth.
Dated 1988. Signed Wu Kang
(1914-1991), worked for Art
Institute of Jingdezhen Art
Porcelain factory. China, Zhu
Shan/lingdezhen.
Dim. plaques 104 x 31 cm.

*

128 €200 - €300
A polychrome porcelain fan
shaped plaque, decorated with a
bird in a tree. China, 20th century.
L.36cm. H. 22 cm.

*
129 €200 - € 300

A rectangular polychrome
porcelain plaque, depicting birds
in a tree. Marked with characters
on the back. China, 20th century.
Dim. 35,5 x 19,5 cm.

*
130 €500 - €600

Lot of four porcelain objects,
including two ink boxes, a brush
rest and a water dish, decorated
with birds and trees. Both ink
boxes dated 1959 and 1960. All
unmarked. China, 20th century.
H. ink box 5,5 cm.

131 €400 - € 600
A polychrome porcelain plaque,
decorated with a portrait of Mao
and flowers. A present for Mao Ze
Dong during the cultural
revolution. China, 20th century.
Dim. 37 x 25 cm.

*
132 €400 - € 600

A polychrome porcelain plaque,

decorated with fish. Dated 1986.
Signed Chen Qing Chang (1933).

China.

Dim. 43 x 26,5 cm.

133 €500 - €600
A polychrome porcelain plaque in
wooden frame, decorated with a
star from Hollywood with fur
scarf. Signed Qiu Jian Min (1963),
member of the Jingdezhen City
Artists Association. China,
Jingdezhen Art Porcelain Factory,
20th century.

Dim. 37 x 25 cm.

134 €500 - € 600
A polychrome porcelain
rectangular plaque in wooden
frame, depicting birds and
peacock. Dated 1985. Signed Guan
Mu Gen and Shao Lian Hua. China.
Dim. plaque 76 x 22 cm.

135 €100- €200
A round polychrome porcelain
plaque in wooden frame,
depicting two ladies and figure in
a garden. Dated 1982. China.
Diam. plaque 25 cm.

136 €100 - €200
A round polychrome porcelain
plaque in wooden frame,
depicting two ladies near the
water front. Dated 1982. China.
Diam. plaque 24,5 cm.

137 €2.000 - € 3.000
Lot of four rectangular
polychrome porcelain plagues in
wooden frames, all depicting
scenes with figures and flowers.
Marked with seal mark. China,
20th century.

Dim. plaques 76 x 22 cm.

138 €400 - € 600
A lot of four polychrome porcelain
plaques, decorated with flowers.
Unmarked. China, 20th century.
Dim. 31 x22,5cm.

139 €100- €200
A polychrome porcelain sculpture
of a lady with rice bowl and hat.
Unmarked. China, 20th century.
H.21cm. L. 23,5¢cm.

140 €100- €200
A polychrome porcelain
communistic sculpture of a
mother with daughter. Marked
with characters. China, 20th
century.

H. 23 cm.

141 €200 - € 300
A lot of two polychrome porcelain
sculptures, 1) fisherman with two
fish. H. 22 cm. 2) crane in the
water. L. 20,5 cm. Both marked
with characters. China, 20th
century.

*
142 €300 - € 400

A polychrome porcelain sculpture
of a man with scroll, sitting on a
horse. Dated 1998. Created by Xu
Jian Jian (1965), Member of
Jingdezhen Artists Association.
Marked with seal mark. China,
Jingdezhen. With certificate. In
box.

H. 32 cm.

143 €500 - € 600
A celadon porcelain sculpture of a
lion dance. China, Yixing, 20th
century.

H.31,5cm.

*
144 €600 - € 800

A large lacquer communistic
sculpture of a gymnast on a
pommel horse. Unmarked. China,
Fujian, 20th century.

H.66cm. L. 47 cm.

145 €100- €200
A polychrome porcelain sculpture
of a female warrior. Marked.
China, 20th century.

H. 20 cm.

146* €800 - € 1.000
A polychrome porcelain sculpture
of a man. Created 1990. Signed
Zhang Yu Xian (1938), member of
the Chinese Arts and Crafts
Society, director of Jingdezhen
Ceramic Artists Association.
Marked with characters. Added a
few loose stones. China,
Jingdezhen. With certificate.

H. 41,5 cm.

X
147 €500 - €600

A polychrome lacquer
communistic sculpture of the poet
Liu Zhong Yuan with book and
pencil. Unmarked. China, Fukian,
20th century.

H.35cm.

148 €200 - €300
A porcelain sculpture of an eagle
on a brown glazed rock.
Unmarked. China, Shiwan, 20th
century.

H. 34 cm.

149 €300 - €400
A polychrome porcelain sculpture
of a man holding a small ritual
vessel. Dated 1998. Created by
Wang Qiang Biao (1970). Marked
with seal stamps. China. With
certificate. In box.
H. 36 cm.

*

150 €100 - €200
A polychrome porcelain scroll
shaped brush rest, decorated with
birds on a branch. Dated 1961.
Signed Xiao Shan Shi. Unmarked.
China.

L.8cm.

*
151 €200 - € 300

A polychrome porcelain scroll
shaped brush rest, decorated with
landscape and characters. Dated
1966. Marked with characters.
China, Zu Shan, 20th century.
L.85cm.

152 €500 - €600
A blue and white porcelain jar,
decorated with little boys. Dated
1989. Signed Hu Mei Sheng
(1933), professor Fine Arts of
Tsinghua University, member of
the Chinese Artists Association.
China. With certificate. In box.

H. 16,5 cm.

153 €300 - €500
A pair of blue and white round
porcelain cachepots, decorated
with phoenix and knobs in relief.
Marked with seal mark. China,
20th century.

H. 18,5cm.

154 €400 - € 600
A pair of blue and white porcelain
square cachepots, decorated with
cartouches with phoenix and
dragons. Unmarked. China, 20th
century.

H. 23,5 cm. Diam. 19 cm.
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155 €400 - € 600
A pair of square blue and white
porcelain cachepots, decorated
with figures. Unmarked. China,
20th century.

H. 23,5 cm. Diam. 19 cm.

156 €300 - €500
A large blue and white porcelain
wine jug, decorated with dragons.
Marked with 6-character mark.
China, 20th century.

H. 34 cm.

157 €500 - € 600
A lot of five blue and white
porcelain objects, including two
vases, two candle stick holders
and an incense burner. All
decorated with dragons and
burning pearl. Candle stick

holders marked on the side Wanli.
China, 20th century.

H.37-42cm.

158 €200 - € 300
A rectangular blue and white
porcelain lidded box, decorated
with dragons. Marked with 6-
character mark in double line
Wanli. China, 20th century.

Dim. 26 x11x10cm.

*
159 €500 - € 600

A blue and white porcelain brush
pot, decorated with a
mountainous river landscape with
figures. Unmarked. China, Kangxi.
H. 14 cm.

160 €200 - € 300
A blue and white with capucine
porcelain sleeve vase, decorated
with figures in landscape and
characters. Marked at the side
with seal mark Qianlong and seal
mark Gu Xi Tian Zi. China, 20th
century.

H. 36,5cm.

161 €500 - €600
A 6-piece blue and white porcelain
scholar set, decorated with fish.
Including brush rest, ink well and
brush pot. Marked with seal mark
Jingdezhen. China, 20th century.

162 €800 - € 1.000
A polychrome eggshell porcelain
bowl, decorated with flowers.
Unmarked. China, 20th century.
Diam. 22 cm.

X
163 €2.000 - € 3.000

A pair of blue and white porcelain
spittoons with loose upper rim,
decorated with flowers. Marked
with 6-character mark. China,
Guangxu.

Diam. 22 cm.

164 €1.000- € 2.000
A blue and white porcelain jar
with handle in the shape of an
animal, decorated with flowers
and animals. Unmarked. China,
Late Ming.

H. 20 cm.

165 €200 - € 300
A tripod celadon and flambé
glazed incense burner. The handle
of the cover in the shape of a Fo-
dog with ball. Unmarked. China,
Yixing, 20th century.

H. 19 cm.

166 €1.000-€1.200
A Doucai porcelain jar, decorated
with vegetables. Created by Jiang
Lian. Marked with seal mark.
China, Jingdezhen, 20th century.
H. 18 cm.

*
167 €500 - €1.000

A tripod blue and white porcelain
censer, decorated with Fo-dogs.
Marked with seal mark
Yongzheng. China, 19th century.
H. 14 cm. Diam. 19,5 cm.

*
168 €1.500 - € 2.000

A polychrome porcelain brush pot,
decorated with a mountainous
landscape and characters. Dated
1990. Signed Wang Gui Ying (1931
- 2012), Master of Chinese
Ceramic Art. Marked with seal
mark. China, Jingdezhen. With
certificate. In box.

H. 15 cm. Diam. 16 cm.

169 €400 - € 600
A blue and celadon porcelain jar,
decorated with birds. Dated 1990.
Created by Xin Ting (1966). China.
With certificate. In box.
H.17,5cm.

170 €400 - € 600
A pair of blue and white porcelain
dragon puzzle cups on stand,
decorated with dragons. Marked
with seal mark. China, 20th
century.

H. 19 cm.

171 €400 - €600
A lot of two polychrome porcelain
dragon puzzle cups on stand,
decorated with dragons and
flowers. Marked with seal mark.
China, 20th century.

H. 19 cm.

172* €800 - € 1.000
A pair of polychrome porcelain
brush pots, decorated with
flowers and mountainous
landscapes in cartouches. Marked
with seal mark Qianlong. China,
20th century.

H. 12,5 cm. Diam. 12 cm.

173* €1.000-€2.000
A polychrome porcelain jar,
decorated with a mountainous
river landscape in winter. Dated
1990. Signed Wang XiaoFeng
(1957), her works won many
prizes. Marked with seal mark.
China, Qian Shan. In box.

H. 21 cm. Diam. 29 cm.

174" €1.000- € 2.000
A polychrome porcelain jar,
decorated with figures and trees.
Dated 1990. Signed Wang
XiaoFeng (1957), her works won
many prizes. Marked with seal
mark. China. With certificate. In

box.
H. 21 cm. Diam. 29 cm.
175* €600 - € 800

A polychrome porcelain brush pot,
decorated with pomegranates.
Marked with seal mark Shen De
Tang. China, 20th century.

H. 13,5 cm. Diam. 12,5 cm.

176 €100- €200
A polychrome porcelain

jardiniére, decorated with flowers,
a bird and characters. Marked
with seal mark. China, Jingdezhen,
20th century.

Diam. 22 cm.

177 €200 - € 300
A Doucai porcelain bowl,
decorated with flowers and
butterflies. Marked with 4-
character mark Kangxi. China,
Jingdezhen, 20th century.

Diam. 25 cm.

178 €500 - €600
A polychrome porcelain
advertisement display, decorated
with a poem and a fisherman next
to a house. (Jingdezhen 1000
years jubilee souvenir). Dated
2004. Marked with characters.
China, Jingdezhen.

H. 45 cm.

179 €400 - € 600
A lot of two round polychrome
porcelain plaques, both decorated
with flowers and birds. Unmarked.
China, 20th century.

Diam. 30,5 cm.

*
180 €500 - € 1.000

A porcelain brush pot, decorated
in red and black with a
mountainous landscape. Marked
with seal mark Ju Ren Tang. China,
20th century.

H. 14 cm. Diam. 13 cm.

*
181 €500 - € 600

A polychrome porcelain lidded
box, decorated with a
mountainous landscape. Dated
1989.Signed Yu Yang Xian (1944),
vice president of the Jiang Xi Arts
and Crafts Association, honorary
president of the Jingdezhen City
Federation of Literature and Art,
Master of Ceramics, Master of
Chinese Arts and Crafts. Marked
with seal mark. China. With
certificate. In box.

Diam. 20 cm. H. 9 cm.

182" €800 - €1.000

A polychrome porcelain brush pot,
decorated with birds and tree.
Dated 1990. Signed Hu Mei Sheng
(1933), professor of Fine Arts
College of Tsinghua University,
member of the Chinese Artists
Association. Marked with seal
mark. China. With certificate. In
box.

H. 15cm.

183 €300 - €500
A polychrome porcelain bowl,
decorated with birds, flowers and
a poem. Marked with 6-character
mark Guangxu. China, 20th
century.

Diam. 14,5 cm.

184 €1.000 - € 1.500
A large polychrome porcelain
cachepot, decorated with
mountainous river landscapes.
Dated 1994. Unmarked. China,
Jingdezhen.

H. 55 cm. Diam. 70 cm.

185 €200 - € 300
A two-piece polychrome porcelain
lamp stand with eggshell porcelain
top, decorated with birds and
flowers. Marked with characters.
China, 20th century.

H. 37 cm.
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186 €100 - €200
A polychrome porcelain wall vase,
decorated with pandas, cats and
butterflies. Marked with seal mark
Qianlong. China, 20th century.

H. 17 cm.

187 €300 - €400
A lot of 36 polychrome porcelain
saucers, including floral decor.
Some marked with seal mark.
China, 20th century.

*
188 €500 - € 1.000

A celadon porcelain lidded bowl,
decorated in relief with a dragon.
Marked with seal mark Qianlong.
China, 20th century.

Diam. 24,5 cm. H. 17 cm.

189 €500 - €600
A pair of coral red and white

lobed bowls, decorated with
characters. Marked with Shou.
China, 20th century.

Diam. 15,5 cm.

190 €100-€ 150
A yellow glazed porcelain bowl.
Marked with seal mark Qianlong.
China, 20th century.

Diam. 13 cm.

*
191 € 1.000 - € 1.500

A peach bloom glazed porcelain
bee hive water pot. Marked with 6
-character mark Kangxi. China,
18th/19th century.

H.6,5cm.

192 €100- €150
A red glazed porcelain bowl.
Marked with 6-character mark
Guangxu. China, 20th century.
Diam. 11 cm.
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*
201 €200 - €300

Ivory netsuke okimono of the
seven lucky gods on a bag. Signed.
Japan, 19th century.

H. 4 cm.

202 €300 - €400
An ivory netsuke of a mask and
boxes. Signed. Japan, 19th
century.

L. 4cm.

203 €300- €400
Lot of three netsuke; 1) Ivory
loose chick in cracked egg. Signed.
L. 4 cm. 2) Ivory loose chick in
cracked egg. Signed. L. 4 cm. 3)
Ivory shishi with moving ball in
mouth. L. 4 cm. Japan, 18th/19th
century.

*
204 €300 - €500

Ivory netsuke of Hotei with
karako. Signed. Japan, ca. 1850.
H.3cm.

205 €250 - € 350
Ivory netsuke okimono of the
seven lucky gods. Signed
Kazumasa. Japan, 19th century.
H.75cm. L. 55cm.

206 €300 - €500
Ivory okimono of 13 figures
including the seven lucky gods on
a bag and rock. Signed Masayoshi.
Japan, 19th century.

H. 6cm.L.9cm.

*x
207 €300 - €500

Staghorn okimono of a figure with
staff. Japan, 19th century.
H. 14,5 cm.

208 €200 - € 400
Ivory netsuke of a takarabune
with the seven lucky gods. The sail
decorated with a hoho bird.
Signed. Japan, 19th century.
H.5cm. L. 4,5cm.

209 €150- €250
Ivory okimono of Hotei with bag.
Signed. Japan, 19th century.

H. 10 cm.

210 €150- €250
Ilvory okimono of sitting Daikoku
with rat on his hand. Next to him

a bag and hammer, in front a
table with bottle and plates.
Signed. Japan, 19th century.
H.8cm. L 12 cm.

211 €200 - € 400
Ivory netsuke of the seven lucky
gods. Signed Masahiro. Japan,
19th century.

L.5cm.

212 €100 - €200
Staghorn okimono of a standing
figure. Japan, 19th century.

H. 11 cm.

*
213 €250- €350

Ivory netsuke okimono of a
takarabune with the seven lucky
gods. Partly with inlay. Signed
Shugyoku. Japan, 19th century.
H.75cm. L. 7cm.

*
214 €300 - €500

Ivory netsuke of two figures next
to a large vase, decorated with
dragon. Signed Gyokuso. Japan,
19th century.

L. 7cm.

215 €150- €250
Ilvory netsuke of oni with a
monkey on his shoulder. Japan,
19th century.

H. 13 cm.

216 €400 - € 600
Ivory netsuke of a tarakabune
with the seven lucky gods. Signed
Ryokoku. Japan, 19th century.
H.4cm. L. 55cm.

217 €150- €250
Ivory okimono of a figure with rice
bag. Japan, 19th century.

H. 7 cm.



218 €100 - €200
An ivory netsuke of karako riding
an elephant. Signed Masamitsu.
Japan, 19th century.

H.3,5cm.

219 €400 - € 600
Lot of three netsuke and two
okimono, 1) Ivory reclining Hotei
with bag, karako and rat. Signed
Himotoshi. L. 5,5 cm. 2) lvory
Jurojin with karako. H. 4,5 cm. 3)
Ivory Jurojin with scroll. H. 5 cm.
4) lvory okimono, warriors fighting
a mythical animal. H. 6 cm. 5)
Ivory okimono, karako on table
with cat. Signed Komin. L. 5 cm.
Japan, 19th century.

220 €50- €100
Ivory okimono depicting Hotei
with bag. Signed. Japan, Meiji.

H. 8 cm.

221 €75-€125
Ivory netsuke depicting two
figures of which one wearing a Fo-
dog costume. Signed. Japan, Meiji.
H.5cm.

222 €50-€150
Staghorn netsuke of Seiobo with
fan and hare. Japan, 19th century.
H.55cm.

223 €300 - €500
Lot of one netsuke and one
okimono, 1) Ivory elephant with
karako. Signed Ryumin. H. 4,5 cm.
2) Ivory mice with Daikoku's
hammer and attributes. L. 7,5 cm.
Japan, 19th century.

224 €150- €250
Lot of one netsuke okimono and
one okimono, 1) Ivory standing
Hotei with bag. Signed Masanao.
H. 8 cm. 2) Ivory, two ladies and a
fox with nine tails. Signed
Tomochiken. H. 7,5 cm. Japan,
19th century.

225 €300 - €500
Lot of five netsuke and one seal,

1) Ivory shishi with ball. H. 4 cm.
2) Ivory reclining shishi ball. L. 4
cm. 3) lvory drummer with shishi
costume. H. 4 cm. 4) Ivory shishi
with ball. H. 3 cm. 5) Ivory shishi
with ball. H. 3 cm. 6) Seal (empty),
ivory standing shishi. H. 3,5 cm.
Japan, 19th century.

226 €300 - €500
Lot of four netsuke, 1) lvory
reclining shishi. L. 4 cm. 2) Ivory
reclining shishi. L. 4,5 cm. 3) Ivory,
two shishi with ball. H. 2,5 cm. 4)
Staghorn shishi with ball. H. 3,5
cm. Japan, 19th century.

227 €300- €500
Lot of five netsuke, 1) Ivory shishi
with cub. H. 3 cm. 2) Ivory shishi
with ball. H. 3,5 cm. 3) Ivory shishi
with ball. H. 4 cm. 4) Ivory shishi
with ball. Signed Shoraku. H. 4 cm.
5) Ivory shishi with ball. L. 5 cm.
Japan, 19th century.

228 €400 - € 600
Lot of five netsuke, 1) Ivory, two
shishi on a rock. H. 5 cm. 2) lvory
reclining shishi. L. 4,5 cm. 3) lvory
with inlay, shishi with temple bell.
H. 2,5 cm. 4) lvory, four shishi with
ball on pillow, the base with floral
decor. L. 4 cm. 5) Walrus tusk,
reclining shishi with cub. L. 4,5 cm.
Japan, 19th century.

229 €400 - € 600
Lot of five netsuke, 1) lvory shishi
with ball. H. 3 cm. 2) Ivory
reclining shishi with branch. L. 4
cm. 3) lvory with inlay, reclining
shishi with ball. Signed Yoshitade.
Diam. 3,5 cm. 4) Ivory shishi with
cub. L. 4 cm. 5) Ivory, two shishi. L.
3,5 cm. Japan, 19th century.

230 €400 - € 600
Lot of four netsuke and one seal
netsuke, 1) Ivory shishi with ball.
Signed Gyokuyosai. H. 3 cm. 2)
Ivory reclining shishi. L. 4,5 cm. 3)
Ivory shishi with ball. Signed
Mitsuharo. H. 4,5 cm. 4) Ivory
sitting shishi with loose ball
trapped within his four paws. H.
3,5 cm. 5) Ivory seal netsuke with
two fighting shishi. Signed
Natsuki. H. 4,5 cm. Japan, 19th
century.

231 €400 - €600
Lot of four netsuke and one seal
netsuke, 1) lvory shishi with open
work ball. H. 4 cm. 2) Ivory shishi
with ball. H. 3,5 cm. 3) Ivory shishi
with ball. H. 3 cm. 4) Ivory netsuke
seal, two fighting shishi on rock.

H. 3,5 cm. 5) Ivory shishi with ball.
H. 4 cm. Japan, 19th century.

232 €200 - €300
Lot of six netsuke, 1) Ivory shishi
on base. H. 4 cm. 2) Ivory shishi
with cub on base. H. 4,5 cm. 3)
Ivory shishi on base. H. 3,5 cm. 4)
Ivory reclining shishi. L. 4,5 cm. 5)
Ivory dog with ball on base. H. 5,5
cm. 6) lvory shishi with ball. H. 3,5
cm. Japan, 18th/19th century.

233 €150-€ 250
Lot of five netsuke, 1) Ivory shishi
with ball. H. 4 cm. 2) Ivory shishi
with ball. Signed Gyokuyosai. H. 3
cm. 3) Ivory shishi with cub. L. 4,5
cm. 4) lvory shishi with ball. H. 3,5
cm. 5) lvory shishi on base. H. 4,5
cm. Japan, 18th/19th century.

234 €250-€ 350
Lot of five netsuke, 1) Ivory Jurojin
with fan (broken). Signed
Masatami. H. 4,5 cm. 2) lvory
Jurojin with karako. H. 4 cm. 3)
Ivory karako with bag. Signed
Hojitsu. H. 3,5 cm. 4) Ivory, two
karako with Hotei's bag. L. 4 cm. 5)
Ivory sitting Hotei with on the
base an empty seal. H. 3,5 cm.
Japan, 18th/19th century.

235 €250- €350
Lot of six netsuke, 1) lvory Jurojin
with karako and turtle. Signed. L. 5
cm. 2) lvory Hotei with bag. H. 6,5
cm. 3) Ivory karako with turtle.
Signed Hozau. H. 3 cm. 4) Ivory
karako in Hotei's bag. Signed. H. 3
cm. 5) lvory Hotei with bag and
karako. Signed Tomochika. H. 4
cm. 6) lvory Hotei and karako
drinking tea. H. 4 cm. Japan, 19th
century.

236 €250- €350
Lot of six netsuke, 1) lvory
reclining Hotei with bag. L. 5,5 cm.
2) lvory sitting Hotei with bag.
Signed Kavaku. L. 4 cm. 3) Ivory
karako with Hotei's bag. L. 4 cm. 4)
Ivory karako with bag. H. 4 cm. 5)
Ivory Hotei with bag. The base
with seal. H. 4,5 cm. 6) Ivory Hotei
in bag. H. 3,5 cm. Japan,

18th/19th century.

237 €250- €350
Lot of six netsuke, 1) Ivory Jurojin
with scroll and karako. H. 4,5 cm.
2) Ivory Fukurokuju with turtle.
Signed Tomondsu. H. 5 cm. 3)
Ivory Jurojin. H. 4 cm. 4) Ivory
Fukurokuju with karako and mask.
Signed. H. 3,5 cm. 5) lvory
Fukurokuju with karako. Signed
Naomasa. H. 4 cm. 6) Ivory
reclining Hotei and Fukurokuju. L.
5,5 cm. Japan, 19th century.

238 €200 - € 300
Lot of six netsuke, 1) lvory shishi.
L. 4 cm. 2) Ivory shishi with ball. H.
3 c¢cm. 3) Ivory shishi on table. H.
4,5 cm. 4) Ivory shishi with temple
bell. H. 2,5 cm. 5) Ivory shishi on
base. Base as seal. H. 4,5 cm. 6)
Ivory shishi on rock. H. 4 cm.
Japan, 19th century.

239 €250- €350
Lot of five netsuke, 1) Ilvory, three
shishi on base. L. 4,5 cm. 2) lvory
shishi with cub. L. 4 cm. 3) lvory
with inlay, shishi with ball on

base. Signed Shibayama. H. 2,5
cm. 4) lvory shishi with another
shishi in egg. H. 4 cm. 5) Ivory
shishi with ball. H. 3,5 cm. Japan,
19th century.

240 €250- €350
Lot of five netsuke, 1) Ivory, three
karako with shishi costume and
instruments. L. 4 cm. 2) Ivory
dragon in shell. L. 6 cm. 3) Ivory
karako with fish. Signed
Masakazu. H. 3,5 cm. 4) Ivory
shishi on base with seal. H. 4 cm.
5) Ivory, reclining Hotei in bag with
fan. H. 5 cm. Japan, 19th century.

241 €200 - € 300
Lot of five netsuke and one
okimono netsuke, 1) Ivory Kwanju
with fan. H. 12,5 cm. 2) lvory
Hotei with necklace. Signed. H. 5
cm. 3) lvory okimono Jurojin with
sika deer. H. 7,5 cm. 4) Staghorn
Hotei with karako. H. 7,5 cm. 5)
Staghorn Ebisu with fish. H. 6,5
cm. 6) Staghorn depicting a
dragon. H. 4,5 cm. Japan,
18th/19th century.
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242 €300 - €500
Lot of five netsuke, 1) Ivory
Fukusuke with mirror. Signed
Gyokusan. H. 4 cm. 2) Ivory, two
karako with one mask. Signed
Kinsai. H. 3,5 cm. 3) Ivory Ebisu
with fish. Signed Masaaki. L. 4 cm.
4) Ivory karako and monkey with
bag on base. H. 4 cm. 5) Ivory, two
karako with dog. Signed. H. 4,5
cm. Japan, 19th century.

243 €200 - €300
Lot of five netsuke, 1) Ivory shishi
with ball. H. 3,5 cm. 2) Ivory shishi
with ball. H. 3 cm. 3) Ivory shishi
with ball. Signed Gyokusai. H. 3
cm. 4) lvory shishi with temple
bell. H. 3,5 cm. 5) Ivory shishi
breaking out of an egg. H. 2,5 cm.
Japan, 19th century.

244 €200 - € 300
Lot of five netsuke, 1) lvory shishi
with cub. H. 4 cm. 2) Ivory shishi
with flower ball. H. 4,5 cm. 3)
Staghorn reclining shishi with ball.
Signed. L. 3,5 cm. 4) Ivory shishi
with cub on base. H. 4 cm. 5) Ivory
shishi with cub. H. 3,5 cm. Japan,
19th century.

245 €300 - €500
Lot of four netsuke, 1) Ivory
dragon. L. 3,5 cm. 2) Ivory, three
shishi with balls on rock. Signed. L.
5,5 cm. 3) Ivory catfish and
monkey on gourd. L. 4 cm. 4)
Ivory, two fighting shishi. Signed
Mitsutoshi. H. 2,5 cm. Japan, 19th
century.

246 €150-€250
Lot of five netsuke, 1) lvory
Daikoku's rat on Hotei's bag. L. 5
cm. 2) lvory temple bell with
dragon heads. H. 5 cm. 3) lvory
temple bell with dragon heads. H.
3,5 cm. 4) Staghorn dog on Hotei's
bag. H. 4 cm. 5) Ivory half temple
bell with dragon heads and lotus.
Signed Harunoa. L. 4,5 cm. Japan,
19th century.

247 €400 - €600
Lot of three netsuke and one
okimono netsuke, 1) Ivory
okimono netsuke, seven lucky
gods in a bowl. Signed. H. 4,5 cm.
2) Ivory tiger and dragon on base.
Signed Tamimasa. L. 4,5 cm. 3)
Ivory Jurojin with karako and ball.
Signed. H. 3,5 cm. 4) Ivory, two
shishi with cub and ball. Signed
Gyokuunsai. L. 5 cm. Japan, 19th
century.

248 €350-€450
Lot of two netsuke, one okimono
and one okimono netsuke,1) lvory
rat in Daikoku's bag. L. 4,5 cm. 2)
Ivory Hotei with bag and scepter.
Signed. H. 5 cm. 3) Ivory okimono,
boat with eight figures, including
the seven lucky gods. Signed. L. 9
cm. 4) lvory okimono netsuke,
seven lucky gods. Signed Jukosai.
H. 4,5 cm. Japan, 19th century.

249 €200 - €400
Lot of seven netsuke, 1) lvory
Hotei with bag. H. 3 cm. 2) lvory
Hotei with two karako. Signed. H.
4,5 cm. 3) Ivory sitting Hotei. H. 4
cm. 4) lvory Hotei with Oni,
leaning on bag. Signed Seizan. L.
4,5 cm. 5) Ivory Hotei with hands
on the bag. Signed Tomo. H. 5,5
cm. 6) lvory sitting Hotei. Signed
Mitsuyuki. H. 3,5 cm. 7) Ivory
sitting Hotei with fan. H. 3,5 cm.
Japan, 18th/19th century.

250 €100 - € 200
Lot of six netsuke, 1) Ivory Hotei
mask. Signed Koshin. H. 4,5 cm. 2)
Ivory fox head with moving jaw. L.
3,5 cm. 3) Ivory mask group.
Signed Hakuunsa. Diam. 4 cm. 4)
Ivory Ebisu mask. Signed. H. 3,5
cm. 5) Ivory karako with Hotei's
mask. H. 3,5 cm. 6) lvory mask
group of the seven lucky gods. H.
4 cm. Japan, 19th century.

251 €120-€180
Lot of five netsuke, 1) Ivory shishi
with ball. L. 4,5 cm. 2) Ivory shishi
on table, on base. H. 4 cm. 3) lvory
shishi on base. L. 3 cm. 4) Ivory
shishi with ball on base. Signed. L.
3,5 cm. 5) Ivory shishi on rock. H.
4,5 cm. Japan, 18th/19th century.

252 €200 - € 300
Lot of five netsuke, 1) Ivory
reclining shishi with ball and cub.
L. 4,5 cm. 2) Ilvory shishi lying on
back with ball. Signed Gyokuzan.
H. 3,5 cm. 3) Ivory shishi with ball.
H. 4 cm. 4) Ivory shishi in cave.
Signed Tadamasai. H. 5 cm. 5)
Ivory shishi on rock. Signed Kozan
Lau. H. 4,5 cm. Japan, 18th/19th
century.

253 €150- €250
Lot of five netsuke, 1) Ivory
Jurojin. L. 7 cm. 2) Staghorn
Fukurokuju. H. 10,5 cm. 3)
Staghorn Fukurokuju. H. 9,5 cm. 4)
Ivory Fukurokuju. H. 9 cm. 5)
Staghorn Fukurokuju. H. 10,5 cm.
Japan, 18th/19th century.

254 €200 - € 300
Lot of six netsuke, 1) Staghorn
Fukurokuju. H. 9 cm. 2) Staghorn

Fukurokuju. H. 8,5 cm. 3) Ivory
Fukurokuju. H. 4,5 cm. 4) Ivory
Fukurokuju. H. 10,5 cm. 5) Ivory
Fukurokuju. H. 9 cm. 6) Ivory

Fukurokuju. H. 6,5 cm. Japan,
18th/19th century.

255 €250- €350
Lot of six netsuke, 1) Ivory shishi
with ball and cub. L. 4 cm. 2) Ivory
shishi with ball on base. H. 3,5 cm.
3) Ivory reclining shishi. L. 5 cm. 4)
Ivory sitting shishi on base with
seal. H. 4 cm. 5) Ivory shishi with
ball. H. 2,5 cm. 6) Ivory shishi with
ball. H. 2,5 cm. Japan, 19th
century.

256 €200 - € 300
Lot of six netsuke, 1) Staghorn
Fukurokuju. H. 10,5 cm. 2) Ivory
Fukurokuju. H. 5 cm. 3) Staghorn
Fukurokuju. H. 9 cm. 4) lvory
Fukurokuju. H. 8,5 cm. 5) Ivory
Fukurokuju with karako. H. 5,5 cm.
6) Bone Fukurokuju. H. 7 cm.
Japan, 18th/19th century.

257 €300 - €500
Lot of five netsuke, 1) Ivory with
inlay Fukurokuju with hat. Signed.
H. 4,5 cm. 2) Staghorn Fukurokuju.
H. 6 cm. 3) Ivory Jurojin with
bandage around his head. H. 5,5
cm. 4) Ivory Fukurokuju. L. 4,5 cm.
5) Ivory Fukurokuju with staff. H.
4,5 cm. Japan, 18th/19th century.

258 €300 - €500
Lot of six netsuke, 1) lvory sitting
Fukurokuju with fan. H. 4,5 cm. 2)
Boar tooth Fukurokuju. H. 7 cm. 3)
Ivory sitting figure with ball.
Signed Gyokuzan. H. 3,5 cm. 4)
Ivory sitting Fukurokuju. H. 5,5
cm. 5) lvory sitting Fukurokuju
with hat and Okame. Signed
Hbéshinsai. H. 3 cm. 6) Ivory
Fukurokuju. H. 3,5 cm. Japan,
18th/19th century.

259 €150- €250
Lot of five netsuke, 1) Ivory shishi
with temple bell. Signed Reusai. L.
3,5 cm. 2) lvory sitting shishi on
base. H. 4 cm. 3) lvory shishi on
base. H. 4,5 cm. 4) lvory shishi on
base. H. 4,5 cm. 5) Ivory shishi on
rock. H. 3 cm. Japan, 1) 19th
century, 2-5) 18th century.

260 €250- €350
Lot of three netsuke and one
umbrella handle, 1) Ivory Ebisu
with carp. Signed Goichi. L. 6 cm.
2) Ivory umbrella handle, five rats.
H. 8,5 cm. 3) Ivory, two karako
with a turtle on Hotei's bag. The
base with Hotei holding a fan.
Signed. H. 2,5 cm. 4) Ivory dragon
with pearl. Signed Nagamitsu.
Diam. 3 cm. Japan, 18th/19th
century.

261 €300-€500
Lot of six netsuke, 1) Ivory Ebisu
and Daikoku drinking tea, with rat,
hammer, fish and bag as
attributes. Signed Ikkyusai. L. 6
cm. 2) lvory Daikoku with
hammer. Signed Minkoku. H. 4
cm. 3) Ilvory Daikoku and Benten.
Signed. H. 4 cm. 4) Ivory Daikoku
with bag. Signed Shunsai. H. 3 cm.
5) Ivory Daikoku with bag with
valuables. H. 3 cm. 6) Ivory
Daikoku with abacus, sitting on
bag. H. 3,5 cm. Japan, 19th
century.

262 €180-€220
Lot of six netsuke, 1) Ivory Daikoku
with radish. Signed Toei. H. 4 cm.
2) Ivory Daikoku with bag and
loose rat. Signed Mitsutada. H. 3,5
cm. 3) Ilvory Daikoku with hammer
and bag. H. 3,5 cm. 4) lvory
Daikoku with hammer and karako.
Signed Nagamitsu. H. 4 cm. 5)
Ivory Daikoku with bag, pipe and
karako. Signed Tomochiken. H. 4
cm. 6) Staghorn Daikoku with
radish. H. 3 cm. Japan, 18th/19th
century.

263 €200 - €300
Lot of five netsuke, 1) Ivory figure
with Daikoku mask and hammer.
H. 3 cm. 2) Ivory Daikoku in bag
with hammer and two karako.
Signed. H. 4 cm. 3) Ivory Daikoku
polishing a stone. Signed Choku-
Sai. H. 2,5 cm. 4) Ivory Daikoku
with rice bag. H. 3 cm. 5) Ivory
Daikoku with loose stone tongue,
with Okame mask on his back and
karako. Signed Hidechika. H. 4 cm.
Japan, 19th century.
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264 €300- €500
Lot of six netsuke, 1) Ivory Daikoku
with hat, bag and hammer. H. 3,5
cm. 2) Ilvory kneeling Daikoku with
table. H. 3,5 cm. 3) Ivory reclining
Daikoku with hammer. L. 3,5 cm.
4) Narwhal tooth Daikoku with
bag and loose rat. Signed
Tadamasa. H. 3,5 cm. 5) Walrus
tooth Daikoku with bag. H. 4 cm.
6) Ivory Daikoku with bag with
balls. Signed Gyokuyosai. H. 3,5
cm. Japan, 18th/19th century.

265 €500 - € 700
Lot of one netsuke and three
manju, 1) Ivory netsuke, two
dragons in the clouds. Signed
Kogyokusai. Diam. 4 cm. 2) Ivory
shishi with attributes and lotus.
Diam. 4 cm. 3) Ivory dragon in the
clouds. Signed Mitsuyuki. L. 5 cm.
4) Staghorn, two styled dragons.
Diam. 4 cm. Japan, 19th century.

266 €300-€500
Lot of five netsuke, 1) Ivory
Fukurokuju on a table with

karako. H. 3,5 cm. 2) Ivory Jurojin.
H. 4 cm. 3) Ivory Fukurokuju with
karako. H. 4,5 cm. 4) Ivory
Fukurokuju with turtle. Signed
Hogetsu. H. 3,5 cm. 5) Ivory
Fukurokuju with turtle. Signed. H.
7,5 cm. Japan, 18th/19th century.

267 €200 - € 300
Lot of six netsuke, 1) Ivory shishi
with ball on base. H. 4 cm. 2)
Staghorn shishi with ball. H. 4,5
cm. 3) lvory shishi with ball. H. 3
cm. 4) lvory reclining shishi with
cub. L. 6 cm. 5) lvory shishi with
loose ball in his mouth. H. 3 cm. 6)
Ivory shishi on ball with flowers.
Signed. H. 4 cm. Japan, 18th/19th
century.

268 €400 - € 600
Lot of five netsuke, 1) Ivory
reclining Jurojin with karako.
Signed. L. 4,5 cm. 2) Ivory group of
Daikoku, Ebisu and Jurojin. Signed
Shinkeisai. L. 5 cm. 3) Ivory
Fukurokuju and karako with
turtle. Signed Gyokusai. H. 4 cm.
4) Ivory wrestling Fukurokuju and
Ebisu. Signed. L. 5 cm. 5) Ivory
reclining Fukurokuju with karako
on his back. Signed Norishise. H.
3,5 cm. Japan, 19th century.

269 €300- €500
Lot of six netsuke, 1) Ivory shishi
with ball. H. 2,5 cm. 2) Ivory
shishi. H. 2,5 cm. 3) lvory shishi on
rock. H. 4,5 cm. 4) Ivory shishi on
half ball. H. 3,5 cm. 5) Ivory shishi
with ball. H. 2,5 cm. 6) Bone shishi
playing with cub. H. 3 cm. Japan,
19th century.

270 €350-€450
Lot of seven netsuke, 1) lvory
Daikoku with hammer on rice bag.
H. 4 cm. 2) lvory Daikoku sitting
on hammer with rat and fan. H. 5
cm. 3) Staghorn Daikoku with
hammer. H. 4,5 cm. 4) Ivory sitting
Daikoku with hammer. H. 4 cm. 5)
Ivory sitting Daikoku with hammer
and bag. H. 3,5 cm. 6) Ivory
Daikoku with hammer and bag. H.
4,5 cm. 7) Ivory Daikoku with
hammer and bag. H. 3 cm. Japan,
19th century.

271 €300 - €500
Lot of six netsuke, 1) Ivory Daikoku
with hammer and bag, on base. H.
5 cm. 2) lvory Daikoku with four
karako. Signed Kazumasa. H. 4,5
cm. 3) lvory Daikoku with two-
forked radish. Signed Tomochicka.
H. 3,5 cm. 4) Ivory Hotei, Benten
and Daikoku with karako. H. 5 cm.
5) Ivory Daikoku with hammer and
bag. H. 5,5 cm. 6) Ivory Daikoku
with hammer, laying on rice bag.
L. 4,5 cm. Japan, 18th/19th
century.

272 €250- €350
Lot of five netsuke, 1) Ivory
Daikoku with hammer and karako.
H. 3,5 cm. 2) Ivory Daikoku with
bag and calculator. H. 3 cm. 3)
Ivory Daikoku with Oni. H. 4 cm. 4)
Ivory Daikoku with hammer and
bag on Oni. Signed. H. 4 cm. 5)
Ivory sitting Daikoku with hammer
and bag. Signed Shékoku. H. 3,5
cm. Japan, 19th century.

273 €200 - € 300
Lot of four netsuke, 1) Wooden
sitting monk with temple bell.
Signed Gyokuzan. L. 4,5 cm. 2)
Wooden monk with temple bell. L.
4,5 cm. 3) Wooden Okame with
Oni. Signed Tamagichi. H. 3,5 cm.
4) Wooden ship with the seven
lucky gods. L. 4 cm. Japan, 19th
century.

274 €300 - €500
Lot of six netsuke, 1) Ivory Daikoku
with bag and karako. Signed Sako.
H. 2,5 cm. 2) Ivory Daikoku with
bag and loose rat. H. 3,5 cm. 3)
Ivory Daikoku with hammer and
rats. H. 4,5 cm. 4) Ivory Ebisu with
fan and Daikoku with hammer.
Signed Gyokuho. h. 2,5 cm. 5)
Ivory Daikoku with bag with balls.
Signed Ikkosai. H. 3 cm. 6) Ivory
reclining Daikoku with fan and
bag. L. 4,5 cm. Japan, 19th
century.

275 €300 - € 500
Lot of five netsuke, 1) Ivory
Daikoku in bag, held by two
karako. Signed Sauko. H. 5 cm. 2)
Ivory sitting Daikoku, with bag fan
and rat. Signed Ryushi. H. 2,5 cm.
3) Ivory Daikoku with Oni. Signed
Tomochika. H. 4 cm. 4) lvory Ebisu
and Daikoku. Signed. H. 3 cm. 5)
Ivory Daikoku with money. H. 3,5
cm. Japan, 19th century.

276 €350- €450
Lot of five netsuke, 1) Ivory
Daikoku with hammer, bag and
rat. Signed Shoryn. H. 2,5 cm. 2)
Ivory Daikoku with karako,
hammer and bag. Signed
Gyokkosai. H. 3 cm. 3) Ivory
Daikoku sitting on bag with
hammer. H. 3,5 cm. 4) lvory
Daikoku with rice bag. H. 3,5 cm.
5) Ivory Daikoku and karako with
rice bag, hammer and rat. H. 3 cm.
Japan, 19th century.

277 €250- €350
Lot of five netsuke, 1) Ivory dog
with ball. Signed Hakuruju. H. 4
cm. 2) lvory karako on bag with
Daikoku's hammer. L. 4 cm. 3)
Ivory sitting Hotei with bag. H. 3,5
cm. 4) Ivory lady with karako. H. 5
cm. Japan, 18th/19th century.

278 €250- €350
Lot of five netsuke, 1) Ivory Jurojin
with karako and turtle. H. 4,5 cm.
2) Ivory Jurojin with fan. H. 3,5
cm. 3) lvory sitting Jurojin with
karako. H. 4,5 cm. 4) lvory
kneeling Jurojin. H. 3 cm. 5) Ivory
sitting Jurojin. H. 5 cm. Japan,

19th century.

279 €250- €350
Lot of six netsuke, 1) Ivory
reclining karako. L. 4,5 cm. 2)

Ivory figure with bird and fan.
Signed Shosai. H. 5,5 cm. 3) Ivory
Minogame with sake dish with
turtle. Signed Naotsugu. H. 4,5
cm. 4) lvory Jurojin with karako. H.
5 c¢cm. 5) lvory Shojo with basket.
Signed Kagetoshi. H. 2,5 cm. 6)
Ivory karako with ram. Signed. H. 3
cm. Japan, 18th/19th century.

280 €300-€500
Lot of five netsuke, 1) Ivory Jurojin
with karako and doll. Signed
Masatoshi. H. 3,5 cm. 2) Ivory
Jurojin with staff, fan and karako.
Signed Masakazu. H. 5 cm. 3) lvory
Jurojin with deer, karako and
turtle. Signed Sekko. H. 4 cm. 4)
Ivory Jurojin with two karako.
Signed Schinkeisai. H. 4 cm. 5)
Ivory with inlay, Jurojin with staff,
fan and hoho-bird. H. 4 cm. Japan,
19th century.

281 €200 - € 400
Lot of six netsuke, 1) Ivory two
karako with bag and fan. H. 3,5
cm. 2) lvory shishi on bag with
karako. H. 2,5 cm. 3) Ivory Hotei
with bag. H. 4 cm. 4) Staghorn
karako in bag. H. 3 cm. 5) Ivory
sitting Hotei with bag. H. 4,5 cm.
6) Ivory figure sitting on bag with
fan. H. 4 cm. Japan, 18th/19th
century.

282 €250-€350
Lot of five seal netsukes and one
netsuke, 1) lvory netsuke,
reclining dog. L. 4,5 cm. 2) Ivory
shishi with ball. H. 4 cm. 3) Ivory
dragon on base, with empty seal.
H. 4,5 cm. 4) lvory, two shishi on
base. Signed Masanao. H. 3 cm. 5)
Ivory shishi on base. H. 3 cm. 6)
Ivory shishi with temple bell and
multiple seals. Signed Sessai. H. 2
cm. Japan, 19th century.

283 €250-€350
Lot of five netsuke, 1) Ivory sitting
Hotei with fan. Signed. H. 2,5 cm.
2) Ivory sitting Hotei on fan. H. 2,5
cm. 3) Ivory sitting Hotei with bag.
L. 5 cm. 4) Ivory sitting Hotei with
pearl and bag. Signed Mizau. H.
2,5 cm. 5) Ivory sitting Hotei on
bag with fan. Signed Ranichi. H.
3,5 cm. Japan, 19th century.
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284 €400 - € 600
Lot of two netsuke seals, one seal
ojime and four netsuke, 1) lvory
netsuke, dragon. Signed
Masahura. H. 2,5 cm. 2) Ivory
netsuke, dog with ball. H. 3 cm. 3)
Ivory netsuke, shishi and fox mask
on base. Bottom with Hotei in
bag. Signed Hakuunsai. L. 3,5 cm.
4) Ilvory netsuke, Hotei's bag
decorated with dragon. Signed
Koshu. L. 3,5 cm. 5) Ivory Benten
and dragon. H. 3,5 cm. 6) Ivory
shishi lying in between seals.
Signed Gyokusai. L. 5 cm. 7) lvory
ojime, baku on base. H. 2 cm.
Japan, 19th century.

285 €300 - €500
Lot of six netsuke, 1) Ivory Ebisu
with fish. L. 4 cm. 2) Ivory Hotei in
bag. H. 2 cm. 3) Ivory Hotei on
bag. L. 5 cm. 4) Staghorn Hotei
with bag and karako. H. 3 cm. 5)
Ivory sitting Hotei with bag. L. 5,5
cm. 6) lvory Hotei with bag. H. 5,5
cm. Japan, 18th/19th century.

286 €350- €450
Lot of four netsuke, 1) Ivory Ebisu
with fish. H. 4 cm. 2) Ivory Ebisu
with fish. Signed. H. 4 cm. 3) Ivory
Ebisu with fish. Signed. H. 4 cm. 4)
Ivory Ebisu with fish. Signed. H. 4
cm. Japan, 19th century.

287 €300 - €500
Lot of five netsuke, 1) Staghorn rat
on rice bag with loose rat inside.
H. 5 cm. 2) Ivory rat on rice bag,
with loose rat inside. Signed
Baisho. H. 3 cm. 3) Ivory temple
bell with two dragons and toad. H.
4 cm. 4) Walrus tooth, rat on
Daikoku's hammer. Signed
Masanao. L. 4,5 cm. 5) Staghorn
rats with bag and Daikoku's
hammer. L. 5 cm. Japan, 19th
century.

288 €250- €350
Lot of five netsuke, 1) Ivory Jurojin
with beard. H. 4 cm. 2) Ivory
Jurojin with deer and fan. Signed
Tomochika. H. 3 cm. 3) lvory
Jurojin with karako. H. 4,5 cm. 4)
Ivory Jurojin with scroll. Signed. H.
4,5 cm. 5) Ivory Jurojin with drum.
Signed. H. 4 cm. Japan, 19th
century.

289 €600 - € 800
Lot of four netsuke, 1) lvory boat
with Benten, Ebisu and Daikoku.
Signed Masatoshi. L. 4 cm. 2) lvory
boat with Fukurokuju, Hotei and
karako. L. 7 cm. 3) lvory
Takarabune with the seven lucky
gods. H. 4 cm. 4) Ivory dragon
boat with Jurojin, Hotei and
Benten. L. 6 cm. Japan, 19th
century.

290 €300 - €500
Lot of five netsuke, 1) lvory
Daikoku with fish. L. 4,5 cm. 2)
Ivory, two karako with bag.
Signed. H. 2,5 cm. 3) Ivory karako
with bag. H. 3 cm. 4) Ivory karako
with bag, hammer and shield. L.
4,5 cm. 5) Ivory standing karako
with table and pearl on his head.
H. 5,5 cm. Japan, 19th century.

291 €400 - € 600
Lot of five netsuke, 1) Ivory Hotei
with two karako, all with
instrument. H. 2,5 cm. 2) Ivory
Hotei and karako in boat. L. 4,5
cm. 3) lvory three karako, one
with shishi costume on drum. H. 2
cm. 4) lvory kappa with traveler.
Signed lkkosai. H. 3,5 cm. 5) Ivory
sitting Ebisu with basket. L. 4,5
c¢m. Japan, 19th century.

292 €400 - € 800
Lot of seven netsuke, 1) Narwahl
tooth Hotei bag with fan. H. 1,5
cm. 2) lvory Hotei with karako.
Signed Masakazu. H. 4,5 cm. 3)
Ivory Hotei with bag. H. 5 cm. 4)
Ivory turtle with kappa's head and
lotus. H. 2,5 cm. 5) Ivory Shojo
with plate. L. 4 cm. 6) Ivory
standing Hotei with bag. L. 7 cm.
7) Staghorn sitting Hotei. H. 3,5
cm. Japan, 19th century.

293 €300 - € 500
Lot of five netsuke, 1) Ivory
Daikoku with mask, hammer and
karako. Signed Ryuzan. H. 4 cm. 2)
Ivory karako with bag. Signed
Hojitsu. H. 2,5 cm. 3) Ivory karako
with turtle. Signed Gyokuyosgi. H.
3 c¢cm. 4) Staghorn karako with
drum. H. 3,5 cm. 5) Ivory karako
with Hotei's bag. H. 2,5 cm. Japan,
19th century.

294 €300 - €500
Lot of five netsuke, 1) Ivory Hotei
with bag and karako. H. 3,5 cm. 2)
Ivory Hotei with fan and karako.

H. 4 cm. 3) Ivory standing Hotei
with staff. H. 6 cm. 4) Ivory
standing Hotei. H. 7 cm. 5) Ivory
standing Hotei with fan. H. 4,5 cm.
Japan, 18th/19th century.

295 €250- €350
Lot of five netsuke, 1) Ivory with
inlay, Hotei in bag. L. 4,5 cm. 2)
Ivory Hotei in bag with karako.
Signed Kosen. H. 2,5 cm. 3) Ivory
karako with Hotei's bag and
puppy. H. 2,5 cm. 4) lvory Hotei
standing on bag. H. 5,5 cm. 5)
Ivory Hotei with fan in bag. L. 3,5
cm. Japan, 18th/19th century.

296 €200 - € 300
Lot of five netsuke, 1) Ivory Hotei
sitting on base. H. 3,5 cm. 2) Ivory
Hotei and karako on base. H. 4
cm. 3) Ivory sitting Hotei with
pearl. Signed. H. 3 cm. 4) Ivory
sitting Hotei on bag with fan. H. 4
cm. 5) Ivory Hotei with karako
painting Hotei's belly. Signed
Shuzan. L. 4 cm. Japan, 18th/19th
century.

297 €500-€700
Lot of five netsuke and two seal
netsuke, 1) lvory seal netsuke,
shishi with cub and empty seal. H.
2 cm. 2) lvory seal netsuke, Jurojin
on base. H. 3,5 cm. 3) lvory Jurojin
with fan and cat. H. 3,5 cm. 4)
Ivory sitting Jurojin. Signed
Hidesan. H. 3 cm. 5) Ivory Ebisu
with fish. Signed Kosaku. H. 2,5
cm. 6) Ivory rat with Daikoku's
hammer. Signed. H. 1,5 cm. 7)
Ivory Daikoku with fish. H. 3 cm.
Japan, 19th century.

298 €400 - € 600
Lot of five netsuke, 1) Ivory with
inlay, Jurojin with fan, staff,
karako and hoho-bird. Signed
Shinkeisai. H. 5 cm. 2) lvory
Jurojin. H. 4,5 cm. 3) Ivory Jurojin
with Jackalope. H. 3,5 cm. 4) Ivory
Jurojin with scroll and warrior.
Signed Tomochika. H. 4 cm. 5)
Ivory Fukurokuju with karako and
fan. H. 5 cm. Japan, 19th century.

299 €300- €500
Lot of five netsuke and one seal
netsuke, 1) lvory Hotei with bag.
Signed Rauiki. H. 2,5 cm. 2) lvory
Ebisu with fish in basket. H. 4 cm.
3) Ivory seal netsuke, Hotei with
bag on base. H. 3,5 cm. 4) Ivory
figure on Hotei's bag, with his wife
behind him. H. 4 cm. 5) Ivory with
inlay, karako with bag. Signed
Uusho. H. 2,5 cm. 6) Ilvory Hotei
and karako with bag. Signed
Masatomo. H. 2 cm. Japan, 19th
century.

300 €250- €350
Lot of six netsuke, 1) Ivory Hotei
with two karako. Signed. H. 3,5
cm. 2) Staghorn Hotei with fan. H.
4 cm. 3) Ivory Hotei in bag. H. 2,5
cm. 4) Ivory Hotei with bag with
karako. H. 2,5 cm. 5) Ivory Hotei
with fan. H. 2,5 cm. 6) lvory Hotei
with fan. H. 3 cm. Japan, 19th
century.

301 €500 - € 700
Lot of six netsuke and one
obidome, 1) Ivory shishi with ball
on base. Signed Miukoku. H. 2,5
cm. 2) lvory shishi with ball. H. 3,5
c¢m. 3) lvory shishi on base. H. 3
cm. 4) Ivory shishi with ball and
cub. H. 2,5 cm. 5) Ivory reclining
shishi. H. 2,5 cm. 6) lvory reclining
shishi with temple bell on base. L.
4,5 cm. 7) Ivory obidome, shishi.
Signed Kosekito. L. 4 cm. Japan,
19th century.

302 €800-€1.200
Lot of four netsuke, 1) lvory Gama
Sennin with toad and bag. H. 9
cm. 2) lvory Gama Sennin with
toad. Signed. H. 8,5 cm. 3) lvory
Gama Sennin with toad. H. 6 cm.
4) Ivory Gama Sennin with toad.
Signed Masatomo. H. 8,5 cm.
Japan, 18th/19th century.

*
303 €400 - € 600

Lot of one okimono netsuke and
one maniju, 1) lvory okimono
netsuke, Ebisu with fish. Signed
Toshi. H. 4,5cm. L. 5 cm. 2) Ivory
manju of kappa. Signed. Dim. 4 x
3,5 cm. In wooden box.

304 €600 - € 1.000
Lot of four manju, 1) Ivory dragon.
Diam. 3,5 cm. 2) Staghorn hoho-
bird. Diam. 5 cm. 3) Staghorn rats
with lotus leaves. L. 5 cm. 4) lvory
bird against floral background.
Diam. 4,5 cm. Japan, 19th century.
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305 €500 - € 1.000
Lot of five netsuke, 1) Ivory Ebisu
with fish. Signed Gyokuyosai. H. 3
cm. 2) lvory Ebisu with gourd and
octopus tentacle. H. 5,5 cm. 3)
Ivory figure with temple bell.
Signed Ichirakusai. H. 5 cm. 4)
Ivory Ebisu cutting fish on a table.
L. 4,5 cm. 5) Ivory Hotei in bag
with two karako. Signed Jugyoku.
H. 3 cm. Japan, 19th century.

306 €600 - € 1.000
Lot of three netsuke and one
okimono, 1) lvory curled up
dragon with pearl. Signed
Masakazu. L. 4,5 cm. 2) Ivory
Hotei with vase in saké cup.
Signed. Diam. 4 cm. 3) Ivory
karako with drum and shishi
costume. H. 5 cm. 4) Ivory
okimono, mother with child
wearing fox mask. Signed
Tomomasa. H. 7,5 cm. Japan, 19th
century.

307 €600 -€1.000
Lot of five netsuke, 1) Ivory, two
Shojo on a saké bottle. Signed
Masatsuga. H. 4 cm. 2) Ivory, three
karako with scroll and skull. H. 3,5
cm. 3) Ivory Ebisu with fish and
three karako. Signed Sangyoku. L.
5 cm. 4) Ivory Hotei with bag with
four karako. Signed Ikosai. H. 3,5
cm. 5) lvory Jurojin pulling Hotei in
bag with karako. L. 5,5 cm. Japan,
18th/19th century.

308 €600 - € 1.000
Lot of four netsuke, 1) Ivory figure
with monkeys, drum and shishi
costume. Signed Masatoshi. H. 4
cm. 2) lvory Hotei with karako and
dragon fly. Attributed to
Hidemasa. H. 3,5 cm. 3) Ivory
Hotei with ball. H. 5 cm. 4) lvory
lying Jurojin with four karako on
his back. Signed. L. 5,5 cm. Japan,
19th century.

309 €400 - € 600
Lot of five netsuke, 1) lvory figure
with hat and standing fox in
clothing. Signed Minkoukao. H. 3,5
cm. 2) Ivory sitting Jurojin with
gourd. Signed Hosei. H. 3,5 cm. 3)
Ivory Fukurokuju with scroll and
crane. H. 3,5 cm. 4) Ivory Jurojin
with scroll and turtle. Signed
Sanraku. H. 3,5 cm. 5) lvory Jurojin
with two karakao. Signed Shumei.
H. 3 cm. Japan, 19th century.

310 €400 - €600
Lot of five netsuke, 1) Ivory Hotei
with karako and shishi costume.
Signed Hojitsy. H. 4 cm. 2) lvory
Hotei with karako. Signed
Okanobu. H. 6,5 cm. 3) Ivory Hotei
with bag and ox on base. H. 4 cm.
4) Ivory Hotei with bag. H. 5 cm. 5)
Ivory Hotei with fan and two
karako. H. 3 cm. Japan, 18th/19th
century.

311 €75-€125
Lot of three netsuke, 1) Ivory
Fukurokuju with fan. H. 7,5 cm. 2)
Ivory Fukurokuju with karako. H.
4,5 cm. 3) Ivory Fukurokuju with
upside down face mask. H. 5 cm.
Japan, Meiji.

312 €60-€80
Lot of three okimono's, 1) Ivory
fisherman with fish and hat,
signed, H. 5,5 cm. 2) Ivory
Fukurokuju with cane and fan, H. 7
cm. 3) lvory Hotei with karako, H.
8 cm. Japan, Meiji.

313 €75-€125
Lot of three netsuke, 1) Ivory
standing Fukurokuju, H. 6 cm. 2)
Ivory sitting Fukurokuju, H. 5,5
cm. 3) Bone standing Fukurokuju
with scroll, H. 7 cm. Japan,
Edo/Meiji.

314 €250 - € 350
Lot of seven netsuke, 1) lvory, two
rats in Hotei's bag. H. 2,5 cm. 2)
Ivory reclining Hotei on bag with
karako. L. 4,5 cm. 3) Ivory sambiki
saru. H. 2,5 cm. 4) lvory Benten
with fan. H. 6 cm. 5) Staghorn
Hotei with bag. H. 3,5 cm. 6) Ivory
Ebisu with fish and karako. H. 4
cm. 7) lvory Jurojin with karako. H.
4 cm. Japan, 19th century.

315 €200 - € 400
Lot of six netsuke, 1) Ivory Jurojin
with crane. H. 4,5 cm. 2) Staghorn
Fukurokuju with fan. H. 6 cm. 3)
Ivory Fukurokuju. H. 6,5 cm. 4)
Ivory Fukurokuju on horse with
karako. H. 6,5 cm. 5) Ivory
Fukurokuju with Okame. H. 5 cm.
6) Ivory Jurojin. H. 5,5 cm. Japan,
19th century.

316 €125-€175
Lot of six netsuke, 1) Staghorn
Jurojin. H. 5 cm. 2) Ivory
Fukusuke. H. 3,5 cm. 3) Ivory
Fukurokuju. H. 4 cm. 4) Ivory
Fukurokuju. H. 5 cm. 5) Ivory
Fukurokuju with scroll. H. 3,5 cm.
6) Ivory Fukurokuju. H. 4,5 cm.
Japan, 19th century.

317 €175-€225
Lot of six netsuke, 1) Staghorn
Fukurokuju. H. 9 cm. 2) Staghorn
Fukurokuju. H. 4 cm. 3) Staghorn
Fukurokuju. H. 5,5 cm. 4) Staghorn
Fukurokuju. H. 7,5 cm. 5) Staghorn
Fukurokuju. H. 8 cm. 6) Staghorn
Jurojin. H. 5 cm. Japan, 19th
century.

318 €200-€400
Lot of seven netsuke, 1) Ivory
temple bell with two dragons. H.
3,5 cm. 2) Boar tooth cat with
temple bell. L. 3,5 cm. 3) Staghorn
Hotei in bag. L. 4 cm. 4) Ivory
temple bell with dragons. H. 3 cm.
5) Ivory temple bell with lotus.
Signed Ren (Sai). H. 4 cm. 6) Ivory
temple bell with dragons. Signed
Kaigyokusai. H. 3 cm. 7) Ivory
temple bell with dragons. H. 3 cm.
Japan, 18th/19th century.

319 €300 - €500
Lot of six netsuke, 1) lvory figures
with shishi costume and mask. H.
4,5 cm. 2) Ivory Ebisu with fugo
fish. L. 3,5 cm. 3) Staghorn Jurojin
with staff. H. 4,5 cm. 4) Ivory rat
on bag. L. 4,5 cm. 5) Ivory Ebisu
with fish. Signed. H. 4 cm. 6) Ivory
Ebisu with fish. Signed lkko. H. 5
cm. Japan, 18th/19th century.

320 €250-€350
Lot of six netsuke, 1) Staghorn
Jurojin with scroll. H. 7,5 cm. 2)
Ivory Jurojin with karako and
scroll. Signed. H. 4 cm. 3) Staghorn
Jurojin with staff. H. 6 cm. 4) lvory
Jurojin with staff. H. 5,5 cm. 5)
Ivory Jurojin and karako with
pearl. H. 5 cm. 6) Ivory Jurojin
with staff and fan. H. 5 cm. Japan,
18th/19th century.

321 €250- €350
Lot of five netsuke, 1) Ivory Jurojin
with karako holding a scroll.
Signed Kinji. H. 6 cm. 2) Ivory
Jurojin with fan and staff. Signed
Tomotsugu. H. 4,5 cm. 3) Ivory
Jurojin with staff and crane.
Signed Masatoshi. H. 4 cm. 4)
Ivory Jurojin and karako with toad
and deer. Signed. H. 3 cm. 5) lvory
Jurojin with scroll and karako. H.
3,5 cm. Japan, 18th/19th century.

322 €300 - €500
Lot of one okimono and five
netsuke, 1) lvory okimono, Hotei
with fan and staff. H. 5 cm. 2)
Ivory sitting Hotei with dog.
Signed Seushin. H. 4 cm. 3) Ilvory
Hotei with karako doing a
handstand. H. 4 cm. 4) Ilvory Hotei
with fan. H. 6,5 cm. 5) Ivory Hotei
with two karako with mask.
Signed Shigenasa. H. 3 cm. 6) lvory
Hotei with fan. L. 4 cm. Japan,
18th/19th century.

323 €500 - € 800
Lot of six netsuke, 1) Ivory Jurojin
with crane and scroll. H. 4 cm. 2)
Ivory Ebisu with fan and fish.
Signed Ryozan. H. 4,5 cm. 3) Ivory
musician with gong. Signed
Chikuunsai. H. 3 cm. 4) Ivory Ebisu
with fish. Signed Masatsugo. H. 6
cm. 5) Ivory Ebisu with fish. L. 4
cm. 6) lvory figure with Daikoku's
two-forked radish. L. 5,5 cm.
Japan, 18th/19th century.

324 €300 - € 500
Lot of five netsuke, 1) Ivory Hotei
with bag, fan and karako. Signed
Mazakazu. L. 4,5 cm. 2) Ivory
Hotei with fan and karako with
instruments. Signed Kagetoshi. H.
3 cm. 3) Ivory reclining Hotei with
bag and karako. L. 5 cm. 4) Ivory
Hotei with bag. H. 3 cm. 5) Ivory
Hotei with bag and karako. Signed
Ono Ryoji. H. 3 cm. Japan,
18th/19th century.

325 €300 - €500
Lot of five netsuke, 1) Ivory with
paint, Daikoku sitting on rice bag
with bag, hammer and rats.
Signed. H. 4,5 cm. 2) Ivory karako
with bag. H. 4 cm. 3) Ivory Hotei
with drum and karako with shishi
costume. L. 6 cm. 4) lvory Hotei
with karako. Signed Ryuchin. H. 3
c¢m. 5) lvory karako with cane and
bag. H. 4,5 cm. Japan, 18th/19th
century.

326 €200 - €300
An ivory beaker with carved decor
of a warrior. Japan, 19th century.
H. 16,5 cm.

327 €200 - € 300
An ivory lidded brush pot with
relief decor of birds and flower
branches. Unmarked. Japan, 19th
century.
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328 €150- €250
A staghorn netsuke with inlay, of
two frogs and crab with lotus leaf.
H. 8 cm.

329 €250- €350
Lot of seven netsuke, 1) Wooden
temple bell with two dragons
holding a loose ball between their
jaws. Signed Gyokumin. H. 5 cm.
2) Wooden temple bell with two
dragons. Signed Komin. H. 3,5 cm.
3) Wooden temple bell in the
shape of a fish. H. 4 cm. 4)
Wooden temple bell in the shape
of a fish. H. 3,5 cm. 5) Wooden
temple bell with dragon. H. 4 cm.
6) Wooden temple bell with two
dragons. Signed Gyokumin. H. 4
cm. 7) Wood with lacquer, temple
bell with two dragons. H. 4 cm.
Japan, 19th century.

330 €300 - €500
Lot of four netsuke, 1) Wooden
Gama Sennin with toad. H. 8 cm.
2) Wooden Gama Sennin with
toad. H. 6 cm. 3) Wooden Gama
Sennin with fish. H. 10 cm. 4)
Wooden Gama Sennin with toad.
H. 12,5 cm. Japan, 19th century.

331 €400 - € 600
Lot of six netsuke, 1) Ebony
wooden shishi on base. H. 3,5 cm.
2) Wooden shishi on base. H. 2
cm. 3) Wooden shishi with ball. H.
3 cm. 4) Wooden karako with
shishi costume and drum. Signed
Gyokusai. H. 3,5 cm. 5) Ebony
wooden shishi on base. H. 3 cm. 6)
Ebony wooden sitting shishi.
Signed Masamori. H. 3,5 cm.
Japan, 19th century.

332 €300 - €500
Lot of five netsuke and one
netsuke seal, 1) Wooden shishi
with ball. Signed Masashie. H. 3
cm. 2) Wooden shishi with ball. H.
3 c¢cm. 3) Ebony wooden shishi on
base. H. 3,5 cm. 4) Wooden shishi
with ball. H. 3,5 cm. 5) Wooden
shishi with ball on base. Signed
Ryumin. H. 3 cm. 6) Wooden
netsuke seal, shishi with ball on
base. H. 3,5 cm. Japan, 19th
century.

333 €350-€450
Lot of six netsuke, 1) Wooden
sitting Hotei on table. Signed
Tomohisa. H. 4 cm. 2) Wood with
ivory, karako with Hotei in bag.
Signed Ryukei. H. 3 cm. 3)
Wooden sitting Hotei with karako.
Signed. H. 3,5 cm. 4) Wooden
karako with eggs. H. 3,5 cm. 5)
Wooden doll with temple bell.
Signed Ryominkao. H. 3 cm. 6)
Wooden reclining karako with rat
and temple bell. L. 5 cm. Japan,
19th century.

334 €200 - € 300
Lot of five netsuke, 1) Wooden
Hotei and karako in Hotei's bag. H.
4 cm. 2) Wooden Hotei with bag
and karako. H. 5,5 cm. 3) Wooden
sitting Hotei with fan and bag. H. 3
cm. 4) Wooden sitting Hotei with
bag. H. 3 cm. 5) Wood with
lacquer, standing Hotei. H. 4,5 cm.
Japan, 19th century.

335 €250 - € 350
Lot of six netsuke, 1) Wooden
sitting Hotei with bag. Signed. H. 4
cm. 2) Wooden Hotei with fan.
Signed Toshyoshi. H. 3 cm. 3)
Wooden Hotei with pearl and
karako. H. 5,5 cm. 4) Wooden
sitting Hotei with pearl and bag.

H. 3,5 cm. 5) Ebony wood standing
Hotei with fan. H. 4,5 cm. 6)
Wooden sitting Hotei with bag
and fan. H. 3,5 cm. Japan,
18th/19th century.

336 €250- €350
Lot of four netsuke, 1) Wooden
sitting shishi with ball on base.
Signed Masatoshi. H. 3,5 cm. 2)
Wooden shishi with ball. H. 4 cm.
3) Wooden reclining shishi.
Signed. H. 4 cm. 4) Wooden shishi
with ball on base. H. 3,5 cm.
Japan, 19th century.

337 €400 - € 800
Lot of five netsuke, 1) Wooden
sitting shishi with ball. H. 3,5 cm.
2) Wood with lacquer, shishi with
ball and cub. H. 2,5 cm. 3)
Wooden shishi with temple bell
on base. H. 3,5 cm. 4) Wooden
reclining shishi with loose ball in
mouth. H. 2 cm. 5) Wooden
reclining shishi with two cubs. H. 3
cm. Japan, 19th century.

338 €300- €500
Lot of five netsuke and one seal
netsuke, 1) Wooden Hotei with
fan in bag. H. 4,5 cm. 2) Wooden
sitting Hotei. Signed Gessho. H. 3
cm. 3) Bamboo Hotei with bag. H.
3 cm. 4) Wooden seal netsuke,
Hotei with bag, base with seal. H.
2,5 cm. 5) Wooden reclining Hotei.
H. 2,5 cm. 6) Wooden Hotei with
bag and karako. H. 5 cm. Japan,
19th century.

339 €400 - €600
Lot of five netsuke, 1) Wooden
Hotei with bag. L. 6 cm. 2)
Wooden carp with cat. Signed. L. 4
cm. 3) Wooden dragon boat with
figures and animal. H. 4 cm. 4)
Wooden temple bell with two
dragons, with loose ball between
their jaws. H. 4 cm. 5) Wooden
temple bell with dragon. H. 5 cm.
Japan, 19th century.

340 €250- €350
Lot of five netsuke, 1) Wooden
Daikoku with rice bag and
hammer. Signed Etho. H. 3 cm. 2)
Ebony wooden Daikoku with
Hotei's bag. H. 2,5 cm. 3) Wooden
Daikoku with two-forked radish in
bag. Signed Tomotoshi. H. 2,5 cm.
4) Wooden standing Daikoku with
rice bag. H. 4 cm. 5) Wooden
Daikoku with bag. H. 3,5 cm.
Japan, 19th century.

341 €300 - €500
Lot of six netsuke, 1) Wooden
Hotei in his bag. Signed Hoshunsai
Masayuki. H. 2,5 cm. 2) Wooden
Jurojin. H. 3,5 cm. 3) Ebony
wooden karako with Hotei's bag.
Signed. L. 5 cm. 4) Wooden Hotei
with bag. L. 5,5 cm. 5) Wooden
Hotei with Daikoku's hammer. H.
4 cm. 6) Wooden Hotei in bag.
Signed Hotzei Buchsh. H. 3,5 cm.
Japan, 19th century.

342 €300 - €500
Lot of eight netsuke, 1) Wooden
attributes incl. Daikoku's hammer.
Signed Norikazu. L. 4 cm. 2) Wood
with lacquer, shishi with ball and
seals. H. 2 cm. 3) Wooden dragon
with pearl. H. 2 cm. 4) Wooden
monkey with gourd. H. 3,5 cm. 5)
Ebony wooden karako with
Hotei's bag. H. 3 cm. 6) Wooden
karako with Hotei's bag. H. 4 cm.
7) Wooden rats with Daikoku's
hammer. Signed Masatsugu. H. 3
cm. 8) Wooden shishi mask. H. 2
cm. Japan, 19th century.

343 €400 - €600
Lot of four netsuke, 1) Wooden
shishi on base. Signed. H. 3 cm. 2)
Wooden kirin on base. H. 4 cm. 3)
Wooden shishi with ball on base.
H. 3,5 cm. 4) Ivory reclining shishi.
Signed Masakazu. H. 2,5 cm.
Japan, 19th century.

344 €350-€450
Lot of five netsuke, 1) Wooden
shishi with ball on base. H. 3,5 cm.
2) Wooden shishi with ball on
base. H. 3 cm. 3) Wooden shishi
with temple bell on base. H. 3,5
cm. 4) Wooden karako with shishi
costume. H. 3 cm. 5) Wooden
shishi on base. H. 4 cm. Japan,
19th century.

345 €300 - €500
Lot of four netsuke, 1) Wooden
shishi on base. H. 3,5 cm. 2)
Wooden shishi with ball. Signed
Tomokazu. H. 3 cm. 3) Wooden
shishi on base. H. 3,5 cm. 4)
Wooden shishi with ball on base.
H. 3,5 cm. Japan, 19th century.

346 €250-€ 350
Lot of five netsuke, 1) Ebony
wooden shishi with ball. H. 3 cm.
2) Ebony wooden shishi with horn
on base. H. 3,5 cm. 3) Wooden
shishi with ball on rock. H. 3,5 cm.
4) Wooden shishi with ball. H. 3,5
cm. 5) Wooden reclining shishi. L.
3 cm. Japan, 19th century.

347 €300 - €500
Lot of five netsuke, 1) Wooden
Daikoku with hammer and bag.
Signed. H. 4 cm. 2) Wooden
Daikoku with rat. Signed
Tomoyuki. H. 3,5 cm. 3) Wooden
Daikoku with hammer and rice
bag. H. 3,5 cm. 4) Wooden
Daikoku on bag. Signed Johei Zo.
H. 3 cm. 5) Wooden Daikoku with
rice bag. H. 4,5 cm. Japan, 19th
century.

348 €400 - €600
Lot of six netsuke, 1) Wooden
Kappa with cucumber. Signed
Ryukei. H. 3 cm. 2) Wooden
elephant on base. Signed lazan. H.
3 cm. 3) Wooden dragon with
pearl. Signed. H. 3,5 cm. 4)
Wooden karako with shishi mask.
H. 4 cm. 5) Wooden rat with two
rice bags. H. 3,5 cm. 6) Wooden
monkey with gourd. H. 3 cm.
Japan, 19th century.
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349 €300- €500
Lot of five netsuke, 1) Wooden
karako with cat. Signed Gyokko. H.
4,5 cm. 2) Wooden figure with
shishi mask and drum. H. 4,5 cm.
3) Wooden Jurojin with deer. H.
3,5 cm. 4) Wooden Kappa with
cucumbers and basket. Signed
Yukosai. H. 3 cm. 5) Wooden
Daikoku sitting on rice bag with
turtle. Signed Hojitsu. H. 3,5 cm.
Japan, 19th century.

350 €200-€400
Lot of three netsuke and one
okimono, 1) Painted wooden
Daikoku with bag. Signed Shuzan.
H. 3,5 cm. 2) Wooden Daikoku
with hammer in bag. H. 3,5 cm. 3)
Wooden Daikoku with bag and rat.
Signed Masashiba. H. 3 cm. 4)
Wooden okimono, Daikoku. H. 4,5
cm. Japan, 19th/20th century.

351 €400 - € 800
Lot of four netsuke, 1) Wooden
Gama Sennin with toad. H. 6,5 cm.
2) Wooden Gama Sennin with
toad. H. 5 cm. 3) Wooden Gama
Sennin with toad. Signed Miwa. H.
4,5 cm. 4) Wooden Gama Sennin
on toad. H. 4 cm. Japan, 19th
century.

352 €200 - €300
Lot of five netsuke, 1) Wooden
sitting Daikoku with two-forked
radish. Signed Hozan. H. 4 cm. 2)
Wooden Daikoku with rice bag. H.
4 cm. 3) Wooden Daikoku with
rice bag. Signed Yakosai. H. 3 cm.
4) Wooden Hotei with bag and
karako. Signed Morito. H. 4,5 cm.
5) Wooden Daikoku with rice bag.
H. 3,5 cm. Japan, 19th century.

353 €200 - € 300
Lot of five netsuke, 1) Wood with
lacquer, shishi head with copper
eyes. H. 3 cm. 2) Wooden shishi
head. H. 3 cm. 3) Wood and ivory,
shishi head with moving lower
jaw. H. 3,5 cm. 4) Wood, ten
masks. Signed Toshi Naga Obu.
Diam. 3,5 cm. 5) Wood, seven
masks. Signed Tomomasa. L. 4,5
cm. Japan, 19th century.

354 €150- €250
Lot of five netsuke, 1) Wood,
eleven masks. Diam. 4 cm. 2)
Wooden dragon with pearl.
Signed Buko Ju. Diam. 3,5 cm. 3)
Wooden curled up dragon. Signed
Itsumin. L. 3 cm. 4) Wooden
curled up dragon. L. 4 cm. 5)
Wooden dragon with egg. Signed
Kuniyo Saku. H. 3 cm. Japan, 19th
century.

355 €200 - € 300
Lot of five netsuke, 1) Wooden
sitting shishi on base. H. 2,5 cm. 2)
Wooden shishi with temple bell.
H. 3 cm. 3) Wooden shishi with
ball. H. 2,5 cm. 4) Wooden shishi
with ball on base. Signed
Masayoshi. H. 3 cm. 5) Wooden
shishi with ball on base. H. 3 cm.
Japan, 19th century.

356 €250- €350
Lof of six netsuke, 1) Wooden
Daikoku with rice bags and rat. H.
3 cm. 2) Wooden Daikoku with
bag and hammer. H. 3 cm. 3)
Wooden Daikoku polishing his
hammer. Signed. H. 4 cm. 4)
Wooden Daikoku on bag with
three rice bags. Signed Hokei. H.
4,5 cm. 5) Ebony wooden Daikoku
with bag. H. 4,5 cm. 6) Wooden
Daikoku with bag and cat. Signed.
H. 3 cm. Japan, 19th century.

357 €250- €350
Lot of five netsuke, 1) Wooden
Gama Sennin on toad. Signed. H.
4,5 cm. 2) Wooden Gama Sennin
with toad. H. 4 cm. 3) Wooden
Gama Sennin with toad. Signed
Shuichi. H. 7,5 cm. 4) Wooden
Gama Sennin with toad. H. 4 cm.
5) Wooden Gama Sennin with
toad. H. 6,5 cm. Japan, 19th
century.

358 €200 - € 300
Lot of five netsuke, 1) Wooden
Daikoku with two-forked radish.
H. 4,5 cm. 2) Wooden Daikoku
polishing a pearl. Signed
Hidemasa. H. 3 cm. 3) Wooden
Daikoku with bag. H. 4,5 cm. 4)
Wooden Daikoku polishing a
pearl. Signed Sanko. H. 3 cm. 5)
Wooden reclining Daikoku with
rice bag. Signed Shuzan. L. 4,5 cm.
Japan, 19th century.

359 €200- €400
Lot of seven netsuke, 1) Wooden
Jurojin. Signed Masayuki. H. 4 cm.
2) Wooden Jurojin with fan. H. 4
cm. 3) Wooden Jurojin with
scrolls. H. 5,5 cm. 4) Ebony
wooden Jurojin. Signed Nishi U.
Go. H. 4 cm. 5) Wooden Jurojin
with fan. Signed Shuzan. H. 5 cm.
6) Wooden Jurojin with staff and
hoho-bird. H. 5 cm. 7) Ceramic
Fukurokuju with hoho-bird. H. 4,5
cm. Japan, 18th/19th century.

360 €250- € 350
Lot of six netsuke, 1) Wooden
reclining Hotei with fan. L. 5,5 cm.
2) Wooden sitting Hotei with fan
and bag. L. 4,5 cm. 3) Wooden
karako with Hotei's bag. H. 3 cm.
4) Ebony wooden Hotei with bag.
H. 2,5 cm. 5) Ebony wooden
karako with Hotei's fan. H. 4 cm.
6) Wooden Hotei with two karako.
H. 3,5 cm. Japan, 18th/19th
century.

361 €250- € 350
Lot of five netsuke, 1) Wooden
Daikoku's hammer. L. 5 cm. 2)
Wooden Ebisu and Daikoku. H. 5
cm. 3) Wooden Hotei with fan in
bag. H. 3 cm. 4) Wooden figure
with Hotei's bag and fan. Signed
Masanari. H. 3 cm. 5) Wooden
karako with Daikoku's hammer
and bag. H. 4,5 cm. Japan, 19th
century.

362 €250- €350
Lot of five netsuke, 1) Wooden
Daikoku on horse. Signed
Yoshitoshi. H. 4 cm. 2) Wooden
Daikoku with rice bag. Signed
Hozan. H. 4 cm. 3) Porcelain
Daikoku. H. 4 cm. 4) Wooden
Daikoku with hammer in bag.
Signed Shumin. L. 4 cm. 5)
Wooden Fukusuke. H. 4,5 cm.
Japan, 19th century.

363 €300- €500
Lot of eight netsuke, 1) Wooden
temple bell with dragons. Signed
Masakazu. H. 3 cm. 2) Wood and
ivory, bag with loose rat. H. 2,5
cm. 3) Wooden temple bell with
dragons. H. 4 cm. 4) Wooden
temple bell with dragons with
loose ball between their jaws. H.
3,5 cm. 5) Wooden temple bell
with dragons. Signed. H. 3,5 cm. 6)
Wooden temple bell with
dragons. H. 5 cm. 7) Wood with
lacquer and inlay, bag decorated
with rice bags and Daikoku's
hammer. L. 4,5 cm. 8) Wooden
utensil. L. 12,5 cm. Japan, 19th
century.

364 €300 - €500
Lot of six netsuke, 1) Wooden
sitting Jurojin. H. 4,5 cm. 2)
Wooden Jurojin with hammer, fan
and karako. Signed Sangyoku. H. 5
cm. 3) Wooden Jurojin with fan.
Signed Rokko. H. 5 cm. 4) Wooden
Jurojin. H. 6,5 cm. 5) Wooden
Jurojin with fan and deer. H. 3,5
cm. 6) Wooden sitting Jurojin.
Signed. H. 5 cm. Japan, 18th/19th
century.

365 €300 - €500
Lot of three netsuke, 1) Wooden
standing monk with temple bell.
H. 8 cm. 2) Wooden god of war
with staff. H. 9,5 cm. 3) Wooden
standing Dutchman with shishi on
his head. Signed Harumasa. H. 11
cm. Japan, 19th century.

366 €400 - €600
Lot of four netsuke, 1) Wooden
Oni mask and samurai. H. 6 cm. 2)
Wooden drummer with shishi
mask. H. 8 cm. 3) Wooden
drummer with shishi mask. H. 7
cm. 4) Wooden Jurojin on deer.
Signed Hozaumi. H. 4,5 cm. Japan,
18th/19th century.

367 €250- €350
Lot of seven netsuke, 1) Wooden
Hotei in bag. H. 2,5 cm. 2)
Wooden karako with shishi mask.
Signed. H. 3,5 cm. 3) Wooden
karako with shishi mask. Signed
Gyokkosai. H. 3,5 cm. 4) Wooden
karako on fan. H. 3 cm. 5)
Wooden karako with drum. H. 3
cm. 6) Wooden karako with fan on
his back. H. 5,5 cm. 7) Wooden
karako with scroll on his back. H. 4
cm. Japan, 19th century.
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368 €250-€ 350
Lot of six netsuke, 1) Wooden
shishi on rock. Signed Gechu. H. 4
cm. 2) Wooden shishi with ball.
Signed Kazutada. L. 4,5 cm. 3)
Wood, two fighting shishi. H. 4
cm. 4) Wood with lacquer,
reclining shishi. L. 5,5 cm. 5)
Wooden shishi on base. H. 3 cm.
6) Wooden shishi with ball. H. 2,5
cm. Japan, 19th century.

369 €250- €350
Lot of three netsuke and one seal,
1) Staghorn seal, dragon on base.
H. 3 cm. 2) Wood with lacquer,
Hotei with karako. H. 5 cm. 3)
Wooden Daikoku mask. H. 4,5 cm.
4) Staghorn Oni with temple bell.
H. 3,5 cm. Japan, 19th century.

370 €100- €200
Lot of five netsuke, 1) Wooden
dragon in clamp. Signed
Tomokazu. H. 3 cm. 2) Wood and
ivory, Daikoku's rats and radish. L.
3,5 cm. 3) Wooden curled up
dragon. L. 5 cm. 4) Wooden
dragon in pumpkin. H. 3 cm. 5)
Wooden dragon in egg. Signed
Shuishi. L. 4 cm. Japan, 18th/19th
century.

371 €200 - € 300
Lot of four netsuke, 1) Wooden
Gama Sennin with toad. H. 6 cm.
2) Wooden Gama Sennin with
toads on head and in basket.
Signed Itsumin. H. 4,5 cm. 3)
Staghorn Gama Sennin with toad.
H. 4,5 cm. 4) Wooden Gama
Sennin with large toad. Signed
Shuji. H. 5,5 cm. Japan, 18th/19th
century.

372 €140-€ 180
Lot of seven netsuke, 1) Wooden
shishi mask with moving jaw and
ears. H. 3 cm. 2) Wooden, nine
masks. Signed Shogyuku. L. 4 cm.
3) Wooden Hotei mask. Signed. H.
4 cm. 4) Wooden Daikoku mask.
Signed Hozan. H. 3,5 cm. 5)
Wooden Ebisu mask. H. 5,5 cm. 6)
Wooden fox mask. H. 4 cm. 7)
Wooden Daikoku mask. H. 4 cm.
Japan, 18th/19th century.

373 €300- €500
Lot of six netsuke, 1) Ebony wood
with lacquer, running shishi. L. 6
cm. 2) Wood with lacquer, temple
servant with bell. H. 3 cm. 3)
Wood with lacquer, Jurojin with
staff. H. 4 cm. 4) Wood with
lacquer, karako with shishi
costume. Signed Nisai. H. 5,5 cm.
5) Wood with lacquer, Hotei with
bag. H. 6,5 cm. 6) Wood with
lacquer, Ebisu in dress with fish on
his back. Signed Shuzan
(Nagamachi Shuzan II). H. 5 cm.
Japan, 18th/19th century.

374 € 250-€ 350
Lot of three manju and one
netsuke, 1) Wood with lacquer
netsuke, reclining shishi. L. 4 cm.
2) Wooden dragon with pearl. L. 4
cm. 3) Wooden dragon in clouds.
Signed Masakane. L. 4 cm. 4)
Wooden dragon. L. 4,5 cm. Japan,
19th century.

375 €300 - € 500
Lot of seven netsuke, 1) Wooden
Ebisu with fish. H. 6 cm. 2)
Wooden karako with Ebisu's fish.
H. 7 cm. 3) Wood with lacquer,
Daikoku's hammer. Signed Yuso.
L. 3,5 cm. 4) Wood with lacquer,
two shishi with one ball. L. 4 cm.
5) Wood with lacquer, temple
servant with bell. H. 6 cm. 6)
Staghorn Jurojin with fan and
hoho-bird. H. 5 cm. 7) Wooden
Ebisu on fish. Signed Gyokuzan. L.
5 cm. Japan, 18th/19th century.

376 €250- €350
Lot of five netsuke, 1) Wooden
shishi with ball. H. 3 cm. 2)
Wooden reclining shishi. L. 4,5 cm.
3) Wooden shishi with cub on
base. Signed Hassho. H. 3,5 cm. 4)
Wooden Fukurokuju with two
karako. H. 4 cm. 5) Wooden
Daikoku and Ebisu wrestling. H. 4
cm. Japan, 19th century.

377 €200 - €300
Lot of five netsuke, 1) Wooden
Fukusuke with trunk. Signed. H.
3,5 cm. 2) Wooden shishi with cub
and ball. Signed Masayoshi. L. 3,5
cm. 3) Wooden shishi with ball.
Signed Masamitsu. H. 3,5 cm. 4)
Wooden Fukurokuju with fan. H.
4,5 cm. 5) Wooden shishi with cub
on base. H. 3,5 cm. Japan, 19th
century.

378 €150- €250
Lot of five netsuke, 1) Ebony wood
sitting shishi. Signed. L. 5 cm. 2)
Bizen ware Fukurokuju. Marked.
H. 3 cm. 3) Wooden sitting shishi
with ball. Signed. H. 3 cm. 4)
Wooden sitting shishi with a ball.
H. 3 cm. 5) Ebony wood
Fukurokuju mask. H. 4,5 cm.
Japan, 19th century.

*
379 €250- €350

Wooden netsuke of shishi with
carved loose inner ball. Signed
Tomokazu. Japan, 19th century.
H. 3,5cm.

380 €250- €350
Lot of six netsuke, 1) Wooden
shishi on base. H. 4,5 cm. 2)
Wooden shishi on base with seal.
H. 4 cm. 3) Wooden shishi on
base. H. 4 cm. 4) Wooden
reclining shishi. L. 4 cm. 5)
Wooden shishi with ball and cub.
Signed F. Smi. H. 3 cm. 6) Wooden
shishi with ball. Signed Ruokazu.
H. 3 cm. Japan, 18th/19th century.

381 €200 - € 300
Lot of six netsuke, 1) Wooden
Fukurokuju. H. 5 cm. 2) Wooden
Jurojin with ruyi scepter. H. 5,5
cm. 3) Wooden Fukurokuju.
Signed Issan. H. 4 cm. 4) Wooden
Fukurokuju with karako. H. 5,5 cm.
5) Wooden Fukurokuju with fan.
H. 4 cm. 6) Wooden Jurojin. H. 4
cm. Japan, 18th/19th century.

382 €250- €300
Lot of six netsuke, 1) Ebony
wooden shishi with ball on base,
with silver inlaid eyes. Signed. H.
3,5 cm. 2) Wooden monkey with
shishi costume. H. 4,5 cm. 3)
Wooden shishi with ball and cub.
H. 3 cm. 4) Wooden shishi with
cub. Signed Simi. H. 3 cm. 5)
Wood, two shishi on base. Diam. 4
cm. 6) Wooden shishi with ball.
Signed Suketada. H. 4 cm. Japan,
19th century.

*
383 €300 - €500

A wooden ojime of Jurojin. Signed
Hidari Issan. Japan, 19th century.
H. 3 cm.

384 €150- €250
A silver Daikoku's hammer with
floral decor. Can be opened and
used as a beaker. Marked. Japan,
Meiji.

L.13cm.

385 €150- €250
A silver Daikoku's hammer with
floral decor. Can be opened and
used as a beaker. Marked. Japan,
Meiji.

L.15cm.

386 €400 - € 600
A lot of four wooden netsuke,
depicting figures and animals.
Marked. Japan, 19th/20th century.
H.2,5-5cm.
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401 €300 - €500
AYixing teapot. Marked with 6-
character mark Jing Xi Chen Wen.
China, 18th century.

H. 8 cm.

402 €100- €200
A pumpkin-shaped Yixing teapot.
Unmarked. China, 19th/20th
century.

H. 85 cm.

*
403 € 1.500 - € 2.000

AYixing teapot with devils work
decor of flowers and birds and
relief decor of animals.
Unmarked. China, 18th century.
H.11,5cm.

404 €500 - €600
A hexagonal Yixing tea caddy with
relief decor of flower branches.
Unmarked. China, 18th century.

H. 15,5 cm.

*
405 € 3.000 - € 4.000

A rare Yixing teapot in bamboo
shape with dark brown spots
(Xiang Fei Zhu). China, 18th
century.

H.12,5cm.

406 €500 - € 1.000
A Duan Ni Yixing teapot with relief
decor of grape vines. The handle,
grip and spout in the shape of
branches. Unmarked. China, 17th
century.

H.17,5cm.

407 - €800 - € 1.000
A large Yixing teapot with relief
decor of flowers. The grip in the
shape of a lion with moving ball
under his paw. Unmarked. China,
18th/19th century.

H. 25 cm.

408 * €1.000 - € 2.000
AYixing teapot in the shape of a
lotus. Unmarked. China, 18th
century.

H.7,5cm.

409 €300- €500
A small Yixing teapot with silver
mounting. Marked with 8-
character mark Gu Jing Zhou.
China, 20th century.

H.5cm.

LOT 401 - 819

410 €300 - €500
A Yixing teapot. Unmarked. China,
19th/20th century.

H.9,5cm.

411 €500 -€1.000
A round-shaped Yixing teapot.
Marked Hui Meng Chen. China,
18th/19th century.

H. 6,5cm.

412 €200 - € 300
A dark red Yixing teapot. Marked
with seal mark Gu Jing Zhou.
China, 20th century.

H. 6,5cm.

*
413 €5.000 - € 7.000

A Yixing teapot with two spouts,
with relief decor of flower
branches. The grip and spouts in
the shape of branches. Unmarked.
China, 18th century.

H. 11 cm.

414 €500 - € 600
A Yixing pattipan with decor of
flowers and symbolism. Marked
with seal mark Lu Yun Long. China,
18th century.

Diam. 16,5 cm.

415 €1.500- € 2.000
A Yixing teapot with relief decor of
flowers and the knob and handle
in the shape of branches.
Unmarked. China, 18th century.

H. 18 cm.

416 €100-€ 150
A Duan Ni Yixing tea set, including
a teapot on three legs, with
moving loose knobs to the base
and four cups. Marked with seal
mark. China, 20th century.

H. teapot 10,5 cm.

417 €100-€ 150
A Yixing teapot, with carved decor
of flowers and calligraphy.

Marked with seal mark and in
cover Zhen Qian Zhi Zao. China,
Republic, 1920 - 1950.

H.12,5cm.

418 €100-€ 150
A bell-shaped Yixing teapot with
knob in the shape of a duck.
Marked with seal mark and in
cover Yu Zhi Zong Zhi. China, ca.
1930. Added a set of six enameled
Yixing cups, decorated with birds
and flowers. Unmarked. China,
20th century.

H. teapot 12 cm. H. cup 5 cm.

419 €800-€1.200
A Duanni Yixing teapot with flat
sides, decorated with characters
and a bird on branch. Marked with
seal mark in cover. China, ca.
1900.
H.10cm. L 18 cm.

*
420 €4.000 - € 6.000
A square Yixing teapot with a
relief medallion on all sides,
depicting a bird sitting on a flower
branch. The cover with open work
cover with floral decor. Marked
with seal mark Jingxi Hua Feng
Xiang Zhi (1736 - 1820). China. In
wooden box.
H.11,5cm.

421 €100 - € 150
A Yixing teapot, decorated with a
landscape and calligraphy. Marked
with seal mark. China, 20th
century.

H.8,5cm.

422 €100-€ 150
A Yixing sculpture of a fruit.
Marked with seal mark. China,
20th century.

H. 7 cm.

*
423 € 3.000 - € 4.000

A rare Yixing teapot with on one
side a polychrome decor of a
mountainous landscape with
waterfall, bridge, pagoda, tree
and two figures in a garden. On
the other side a polychrome decor
of a mountainous river landscape
with pagodas, a boat on the river
and two figures in a garden. The
handle and spout with
polychrome decor of flowers and
the rim of the spout gilded. The
cover with ajour gilded knob
decorated with polychrome decor
of flowers and four polychrome
archaic motives in relief and
flowers. China,
Yongzheng/Qianlong.

H. 14,5 cm.

424 €300 - €500
A lot of two Yixing cups, decorated
with branch and animal in relief.
Unmarked. China, 19th century.
L.95-10cm.

425 €1.000 - € 1.500
A Yixing teapot with handle in the
shape of a fish and knob in the
shape of a crab. Unmarked. China,
18th/19th century.

H. 8 cm.

426 €200 - € 300
A Yixing tea service, including a
teapot in the shape of Buddha's
hand, four cups and a tray.
Unmarked. China, 20th century.

H. teapot 9 cm.

427 €150- €200
A Yixing teapot with ribbed belly,
with grip in the shape of a lion.
Marked with seal mark. Added a
small round Yixing teapot. Marked
with seal mark. China, 19th/20th
century.

H.55-95cm.

428" €500 - €1.000
A pair of Yixing teapots with relief
decor of flowers. Unmarked.
China, 18th century.

H. 8 cm.

429 €300 - €500
A Yixing teapot with copper
mounting and relief decor of
dragon and phoenix. Unmarked.
China, 18th century.

H.12,5cm.

430 €200 - € 300
A lot of nine diverse Yixing
jardiniéres, of which six with dish.
China, 20th century.

431 €100 - €200
A tripod Yixing ash tray. Marked
with seal mark. China, 20th
century.

Diam. 9cm. H. 3,5 cm.
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432 €200 - €300
Yixing teapot with characters.
Marked with 6-character mark.
China, 20th century.

H. 6 cm.

433 €400 - €600
A Changsha polychrome bowl,
decorated with flowers.
Unmarked. China, Tang.

Diam. 15,5cm. H. 5 cm.

434 €300 - € 400
A green glazed pottery iridescent
tripod censer. The body with a
pronounced edge. China, Han.
H.17cm. L. 27 cm.

435 €150-€250
A stoneware sculpture of a child
on buffalo. Diana Cargo. China, ca.
1816.

H.11,5cm.

436 € 150- €250
A stoneware sculpture of a fish.
Diana Cargo. China, ca. 1816.

H. 8 cm.

437 €200 - €300
A pair of polychrome Yixing stem
cups with loose inner cups, with
floral decor. Unmarked. China,
20th century.

H. 10 cm.

438 €200 - €300
A blue and white bow! with
geometric floral decor. Unmarked.
China, Kangxi.

Diam. 19,5cm. H. 9,5 cm.

439 €100- €200
A blue and white porcelain bowl,
decorated with phoenixes.
Marked with 6-character mark
Chenghua. China, Kangxi.

Diam. 11,5 cm.

440 €600 - €800
A pair of blue and white porcelain
teapots with floral decor.
Unmarked. China, Kangxi.

H. 10 cm.

441 €200 - €500
A lot of three blue and white
porcelain dishes with scalloped
rim, decorated with flowers and
birds. Marked Yu. China, Kangxi.
Diam. 22 - 26,5 cm.

442 €1.000- € 1.500
A large blue and white porcelain
'wagenwiel' charger, decorated
with chrysanthemums and
valuables, and two birds in the
centre. Unmarked. China, Wanli.
Diam. 50 cm.

443 € 150- € 200
A blue and white lobed porcelain
teapot with floral decor.
Unmarked. China, Qianlong.
H.75cm.

444 €600-€1.200
A lot of four blue and white 'kraak'
porcelain dishes, decorated with
flowers and birds. Unmarked.
China, Wanli.

Diam. 20 cm.

445 €200 - € 300
A blue and white porcelain garden
seat, decorated with flowers and
butterflies. China, ca. 1960.

H. 47,5 cm.

446 €400 - € 600
A blue and white porcelain deep
dish with floral decor. Marked
with 6-character mark Jiajing.
China, Jiajing/Kangxi.

Diam. 18,5cm. H. 5,5 cm.

447 €500 - € 700
A blue and white porcelain salt
cellar, decorated with flowers and
figures in a garden. Unmarked.
China, Kangxi.

H. 6 cm.

448 €200 - €400
A blue and white porcelain
charger, decorated with peonies.
Marked with sacred fungus
Kangxi. China, Kangxi.

Diam. 39 cm.

449 €500- €700
A blue and white porcelain vase
with floral decor. Unmarked. With
later base and lid. China, Ming.

H. vase 27 cm.

450 €1.000- € 1.500
A pair of blue and white porcelain
wine ewers with floral decor,
partly in relief. Unmarked. China,
Kangxi.

H.18-18,5cm.

451 €100 - €200
A blue and white porcelain dish,
decorated with birds and flowers.
Marked with 4-character mark
Chenghua. China, Kangxi.

Diam. 21 cm.

452 €600 - €800
A large blue and white porcelain
charger, with in the centre a
polychrome decor of flowers.
Marked with artemisia leaf. China,
19th century.

Diam. 40 cm.

453 €800-€1.200
A blue and white porcelain lobed
bowl, decorated with the eight
immortals standing on clouds. The
inside with a seated figure and
flowers. Marked with 6-character
mark Chenghua. China, Kangxi.
Diam. 16 cm.

454 €200 - € 300
A blue and white stoneware bowl,
decorated with dragons.
Unmarked. China, 19th century.
Diam. 18,5 cm. H. 8,5 cm.

455 €800-€1.200
A lot of three blue and white
porcelain dishes, decorated with
the eight immortals standing on
clouds. The back with flying
cranes. Marked with 6-character
mark Xuande. China, Kangxi.

Diam. 23,5 cm.

456 €1.500- € 2.000
A cylindrical-shaped blue and
white porcelain vase with lobed
neck, decorated with fifteen
reserves in which figures,
valuables, landscapes and flowers.
Marked with 6-character mark
Kangxi. China, Kangxi.

H. 20 cm.

457 €800-€1.200
A cylindrical-shaped blue and
white porcelain vase, decorated
with flowers on rocks in reserves.
Unmarked. China, Kangxi.

H. 185 cm.

458 €1.500-€2.000
A hexagonal blue and white
porcelain bowl with scalloped rim,
decorated with figures in a garden
and next to the river. The inside
with utensils and a seated man in
a garden. Marked with ruyi. China,

Kangxi.
H. 10 cm. Diam. 19,5 cm.
459 € 700 - € 900

Lot of eleven blue and white
porcelain miniature vases,
decorated with flowers, long
Elizas, butterfly, duck and bird.
Unmarked. China, Kangxi.
H.55-75cm.

460 €400 - €600
A lot of two blue and white
porcelain dishes, 1) decorated
with men playing a board game
and figures. Unmarked. 2)
decorated with figures in a
landscape. Marked Jiajing. Both
China, Kangxi.

Diam. 21 - 22 cm.

461 €300 - €400
Lot of 15 blue and white porcelain
miniature vases with floral decor.
Unmarked. China, Kangxi.

H. 4-75cm.

462 €500 - € 700
A pair of blue and white porcelain
dishes, decorated with 'Joosje te
paard' and flowers. Marked with
conch shell. China, Kangxi.

Diam. 28 cm.

463 €200 - €300
A blue and white porcelain
miniature baluster vase,
decorated with flowers and birds.
Marked jade. China, Kangxi.

H. 9,5 cm.

*
464 €2.800-€3.200

A large octagonal blue and white
porcelain lidded baluster vase,
decorated with flowers, grapes,
insects, plants and birds.
Unmarked. China, Kangxi.

H. 52 cm.

465 €500- € 1.000
A cylindrical bottle with flaring
rim, decorated with banana
leaves, valuables and antiquities.
Unmarked. China, Kangxi.

H. 20 cm.
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466 €300 - €400
A blue and white porcelain saucer
with lotus-shaped scalloped rim,
decorated with flowers and birds.
Unmarked. China, Kangxi.

Diam. 17 cm.

467 €300 - €400
A blue and white porcelain serving
dish, decorated with river
landscape with figures and
buildings. Unmarked. Dim. 36,5 x
30 cm. Added a blue and white
porcelain serving dish with floral
decor of the three friends of
winter. Unmarked. Dim. 26 x 20
cm. China, Qianlong.

468 €300 - € 500
A pair of blue and white porcelain
saucers with scalloped rim,
decorated with flowers and
butterflies. Unmarked. China,
Kangxi.

Diam. 15,5 cm.

469 €130-€150
A blue and white porcelain
miniature vase, decorated with
long Elizas and jardinieres.

Marked jade. China, Kangxi.
H.85cm.

470 €400 - € 600
A lot of three blue and white
porcelain miniature vases, 1)
decorated with flowers. Marked
jade. 2) decorated with flowers.
Marked with artemisia leaf. 3)
decorated with long Elizas and
jardiniéres. Marked jade. China,
Kangxi.

H.7-95cm.

471 €300 - €400
A pair of blue and white porcelain
sprinkler vases, decorated with
flowers. Unmarked. China, Kangxi.
H.ca. 7,5 cm.

472 €250 - €400
A blue and white porcelain double
gourd vase, decorated with long
Elizas, little boys and jardiniéres.
Marked jade. China, Kangxi.
H.11cm.

473 €600 - €800
A pair of blue and white porcelain
vases, decorated with long Elizas
and jardiniéres. Marked jade.
China, Kangxi.

H. 15,5 cm.

474 €350-€450
A pair of blue and white porcelain
miniature vases, decorated with
flowers and birds. Unmarked.
China, Kangxi.

H. 10,5 cm.

475 €400 - € 600
A pair of blue and white porcelain
miniature vases, decorated with
long Elizas, flowers and
jardiniéres. A capucine band in
relief at the lower part.
Unmarked. China, Kangxi.

H. ca. 10,5 cm.

476* €2.500- € 3.500
A blue and white porcelain garlic
head vase, decorated
symmetrically with flowers, ruyi
and flower leaves. Unmarked.
China, Kangxi.

H. 35,5cm.

477 €800 - € 1.200
A pair of blue and white porcelain
caddies with flat lids, decorated
with long Elizas. The lids with a
little boy. Marked with artemisia
leaf. China, Kangxi.
H.13-13,5cm.

478 €700 - €900
A lot of two blue and white
porcelain lidded tea caddies,
decorated with long Elizas playing
weiqi. The lids with a little boy.
One marked with artemisia leaf.
China, Kangxi.

H. 10 cm.

479 €400 - €600
A blue and white porcelain lidded
tea caddy, decorated with long
Elizas playing weiqi. The lid with a
little boy. Unmarked. China,
Kangxi.

H.9,5cm.

480 €400 - € 600
A blue and white porcelain lidded
tea caddy, decorated with long
Elizas and servants. The lid with a
little boy. Marked with artemisia
leaf. China, Kangxi.

H. 10,5 cm.

481 €400 - € 600
A blue and white porcelain jar,
decorated with long Elizas,

flowers and jardiniéres. The lid
with little boys and flowers.
Marked with artemisia leaf. China,
Kangxi.

H. 13 cm.

482 €600 - €800
A blue and white porcelain lidded
jug, decorated with long Elizas,
fruits, flowers and jardiniéres.
Marked with artemisia leaf. China,
Kangxi.

H. 13,5 cm.

483 €1.000-€1.500
A blue and white porcelain double
gourd vase on wooden base,
decorated with a horseman,
followed by two figures in a
landscape. The neck with tulips.
Unmarked. China, Transition.

H. excl. base 22,5 cm.

484 €100- €200
A rectangular blue and white
porcelain scroll weight, decorated
with scholars and flowers.
Unmarked. Japan, 20th century.

L. 185cm.

485 €200 - € 400
A lot of three sets (12 dishes in
total) of blue and white porcelain
export dishes, decorated with
river landscapes and gardens.
Unmarked. China, Qianlong.

Diam. 21,5-22 cm.

486 €300 - €500
A lot of two blue and white export
porcelain serving dishes. One
decorated with a garden, the
other with a river landscape.
Unmarked. China, Qianlong.
L.30-33,5cm.

487 €300 - €400
A pair of rectangular blue and
white export porcelain dishes,
decorated with gardens and
butterflies. Unmarked. China,
Qianlong.

L.27-27,5cm.

488 €1.000- € 1.500
A blue and white porcelain dish,
decorated with flowers. Marked
with Ding incense burner. China,
Kangxi.

Diam. 27 cm.

489 €300 - €500
A blue and white porcelain jar,
decorated with flowers and
antiquities. Unmarked. China,
Kangxi.

H. 12 cm.

490 €100-€ 150
A blue and white porcelain deep
saucer, decorated with a rare
decor of flowers. Unmarked.
China, Qianlong.

Diam. ca. 15 cm.

491 €1.000- € 1.500
A set of seven blue and white
porcelain dishes, decorated with
flowers and birds. Marked with
Ding incense burner. China,
Kangxi.

Diam. 20,5 cm.

492 €1.000- € 1.500
A blue and white porcelain
'klapmuts' bowl on wooden stand,
decorated with figures, little boys
and trees. Marked with 6-
character mark Kangxi. China,

Kangxi.
Diam. 21 cm. H. excl. stand 9,5 cm.
493 €150- €200

A blue and white porcelain
charger, decorated with flowers.
Unmarked. China, Qianlong.
Diam. 35,5 cm.

494 €150- €200
A blue and white porcelain salad
bowl, decorated with flowers and
birds. Unmarked. China, Qianlong.
L.30cm. H. 7,5 cm.

495 €300 - €400
A pair of blue and white porcelain
pilgrim bottles, decorated with
flowers, birds and trees on a
terrace. The handles in the shape
of animals. Unmarked. China, 19th
century.

H. 20,5 cm.

496 €300 - €500
A blue and white porcelain pilgrim
bottle, decorated with flowers

and scenes with warriors on
horses. The handles in the shape
of animals. Unmarked. China, 19th
century.

H.31cm.

497 €300 - €400
A blue and white porcelain tea
caddy with silver plated cap,
decorated with flowers and
cartouches with mountainous
river landscapes. Unmarked.
China, Kangxi. Added a blue and
white porcelain tea caddy with
silver plated cap, decorated with
mountainous river landscapes and
flowers. Unmarked. China,
Qianlong.

H. 11 cm.
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498 €300- €400
An octagonal blue and white
porcelain teapot, decorated with
flowers, long Elizas and little boys.
Unmarked. China, Kangxi. Added a
blue and white porcelain teapot,
decorated with a mountainous
river landscape. Unmarked. China,
Qianlong.

H.11,5-14,5cm.

499 €500 - €600
A blue and white porcelain vase,
decorated with dragons and
flowers. Unmarked. China, 19th
century.

H.29,5cm.

500 €1.200 - € 1.500
A blue and white porcelain
baluster vase with wooden lid,
decorated with little boys in a
garden. Unmarked. China, Kangxi.
H. excl. lid 23,5 cm.

501 € 150- € 200
A blue and white porcelain jar,
decorated with dragons, phoenix
and burning pearl. Marked with
seal mark. China, Qianlong, 19th
century.

H. 10,5 cm.

502 €200 - €400
A lot of two blue and white
porcelain vases. One decorated
with a bird sitting on a flower
branch, the other with a gilin
amidst clouds. Both unmarked.
China, ca. 1900.

H. 43 cm.

503 €300 - €506
A lot of blue and white porcelain
objects, decorated with
landscapes and flowers, including
two teapots and a milk jug. All
unmarked. China, Qianlong.

H. milk jug 10,5 cm.

504 €500 - € 600
A large blue and white porcelain
bowl with floral decor. Unmarked.
China, Qianlong.

H. 16 cm. Diam. 41 cm.

505 €300- €400
A pair of blue and white 'kraak'
porcelain 'klapmuts' bowls,
decorated with swastika and
flowers in panels. Unmarked.
China, Wanli.

Diam. 14,5cm. H. 5 cm.

506 €350-€450
A blue and white porcelain lidded
jar, decorated with lotus flowers.
Unmarked. China, Kangxi.

H. 14,5 cm.

*
507 € 1.000 - € 2.000

A grayish blue and white porcelain
vase with flaring rim and open
work handles on wooden base,
decorated with a three-clawed
dragon chasing the burning pearl.
Unmarked. China, Ming,
Hongwu/Xuande.

H. excl. base 22 cm.

508 €200 - € 300
A blue and white 'kraak' porcelain
'klapmuts' bowl, decorated with
two deer under a tree. Unmarked.
China, Wanli.

Diam. 23 cm. H. 7 cm.

509 €200 - €250
A set of 12 blue and white
porcelain dishes, decorated with
flowers and vases. Unmarked.
China, Qianlong.

Diam. 23,5 cm.

510 €300 - €500
A blue and white porcelain
decagon saké bottle with panels,
decorated with flowers, Gama
Sennin and Chokaro Sennin.
Unmarked. Japan, Edo, late 18th
century.

H. 18 cm.
511 * € 15.000 - € 20.000

A large blue and white porcelain
rouleau vase, decorated with
figures in a landscape. Unmarked.
China, Transition.

H. 46 cm.

*
512 € 10.000 - € 15.000

A large blue and white porcelain
rouleau vase, decorated with
figure, warriors and man with
horse in a landscape. Unmarked.
China, Transition.

H. 46 cm.

513 €200 - € 300
A pair of blue and white porcelain
vases, decorated with prunus.
Marked with 4-character mark
Kangxi. China, 19th century.
H.31,5cm.

514 €200 - €400
Lot of six blue and white porcelain
dishes with scalloped rim,
decorated with flowers. Marked
with symbol. China, Kangxi.

Diam. 21 cm.

515 €60-€80
Lot of two blue and white
porcelain cups, decorated with
flowers and in the centre long
Elizas. Unmarked. Added a blue
and white porcelain cup with
floral decor. Marked with censer.
China, Kangxi.

H. 6 cm. Diam. 11 cm.

516* €1.000- € 1.500
A blue and white porcelain vase,
decorated with long Elizas.
Unmarked. China, Kangxi.
H.22,5cm.

517 €200 - €300
A set of five blue and white
porcelain cups with saucers,
decorated with characters.
Marked at the centre. China,
Qianlong.

H. cup 3,5 cm. Diam. saucer 10
cm.

518 €200 - € 300
A blue and white porcelain stem
cup, decorated with flowers, bird
and butterfly. Unmarked. China,
Kangxi, 18th century.

H.85cm.

519 €250 - €450
Lot of six blue and white porcelain
cups with saucers, decorated with
flowers. Marked with 4-character
mark. Added two blue and white
porcelain cups, decorated with
figures and flowers. Marked Yu.
China, 19th century.

H. cup 5,5 - 7 cm. Diam. saucer
13,5cm.

520 €400 - € 600
A blue and white porcelain brush
washer with floral decor.
Unmarked. China, Kangxi.

H. 6,5cm.

521 €1.000 - € 1.500
A blue and white porcelain teapot,
decorated with an angler in a boat
and a figure in a landscape.
Marked with 6-character mark
Jiajing. China, Kangxi.

H.12 cm.

522 €1.000- € 1.500
A blue and white porcelain vase
with flaring rim, decorated with
flowers, fungus, lotus flowers and
utensils. Unmarked. China, Kangxi.
H.21,5cm.

523 €150- €250
Lot of six blue and white porcelain
saucers with five saucers,
decorated with landscapes and
flowers. Unmarked. China, Kangxi.
With incision number 583, which
would refer to an old collection in
Berlin.

H. cup 4,5 cm. Diam. saucer 13,5
cm.

524 €150 - €250
Lot of twelve diverse blue and
white porcelain cups and three
saucers. Most are marked. China,
18th/19th century.

525 €200 - €400
Lot of eight blue and white
porcelain cups with saucers,
decorated with fish and crabs.
Marked with sacred fungus. China,
19th century.

H. cup 5 cm. Diam. saucer 14 cm.

526 €200- €400
A blue and white porcelain bowl,
decorated with crabs. Marked
with 4-character mark Kangxi.
China, 19th century.

H. 7,5 cm. Diam. 18 cm.

527 €400 - € 800
Lot of eight blue and white
porcelain miniature vases,
decorated with figures and
flowers. One marked Yu. China,
Kangxi.

H.85-13cm.

528 €300 - € 500
A hexagonal blue and white
porcelain miniature teapot,
decorated with flowers and
landscapes. The grip in the shape
of a qgilin. Unmarked. China,
Kangxi, ca. 1700.

H.8cm.

529 €200 - € 300
A blue and white porcelain caster,
decorated with figures and fruits,
with Dutch silver mounting.
Unmarked. China, Kangxi.

H. 13,5cm.
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530 €300- €500
A blue and white porcelain
miniature vase, decorated with
long Elizas, little boys and two
hares. Marked with artemisia leaf.
China, Kangxi.

H. 10 cm.

531 €150- €250
A blue and white porcelain lidded
jug, decorated with little boys and
birds. Marked with 4-character
mark Kangxi. China, 19th century.
H.17 cm.

532 €400 - €500
A pair of hexagonal blue and
white porcelain miniature vases,
decorated with long Elizas and
jardiniéres. Unmarked. China,
Kangxi.

H.8,5cm.

533 €400 - €500
A Gu-shaped blue and white
porcelain vase with flaring rim,
decorated with long Elizas and
flowers. Marked with artemisia
leaf. China, Kangxi.

H. 14 cm.

534 €200 - €400
A blue and white porcelain vase,
decorated with long Elizas and
flowers. With later silver mounts.
Marked with artemisia leaf. China,
Kangxi.

H. 16 cm.

535 €200 - €400
Lot of seven blue and white
porcelain miniature vases with
floral decor. Unmarked. China,
Kangxi.

H.2,5-6,5cm.

536 €200 - €400
Lot of seven blue and white
porcelain miniature vases,
decorated with figures and
flowers. Unmarked. China, Kangxi.
H.4-9cm.

537 €300 - € 500
A lobed blue and white porcelain
teapot with floral decor.
Unmarked. China, Kangxi.

H. 10,5 cm.

538 €300 - €400
A blue and white soft paste
porcelain vase, decorated with
fishermen in a river landscape,
with Dutch silver mounting.
Unmarked. China, Kangxi.
H.22cm.

539 €300- €400
A blue and white porcelain jug,
decorated with birds sitting on
branches, with silver mounting.
Unmarked. China, Kangxi.

H. 20 cm.

540 €400 - €600
A pair of blue and white porcelain
dishes, decorated with frogs and
carts. Marked with 6-character
mark. Japan, Meiji, late 19th
century. Added catalogue
Christie's London, Japanese Art
and Design, 14 May 2008.

Diam. 18,5 cm.

541 €1.200- € 1.600
A lot of eight blue and white
porcelain cups with saucers,
decorated with flowers. Marked
with flower symbol. China, Kangxi.
H. cup 6,5 cm. Diam. saucer 12,5
cm.

542 €1.800-€2.200
A lot of 27 blue and white
porcelain objects, including
chargers and dishes, mostly with
floral decor. Some marked. China,
Kangxi/Qianlong.

543 €100-€150
A blue and white porcelain
miniature vase, decorated with
figures and long Elizas. Marked
with artemisia leaf. China, Kangxi.
H. 11 cm.

544 €100 - €200
A celadon bowl, decorated with a
boat and house in a river
landscape. Marked with 4-
character mark. China, 19th
century.

Diam. 15,5cm. H. 5cm.

545 € 150- € 200
A blue and white porcelain deep
dish decorated with two figures
under a tree. Marked with seal
mark Jiaging. China.

Diam. 19,5 cm.

546 €200 - € 300
A blue and white porcelain
'klapmuts' bowl, decorated with
long Elizas and little boys. Marked
with 6-character mark. China,
Kangxi.

H. 9 cm. Diam. 20,5 cm.

547 €600 - €800
A blue and white porcelain bowl,
decorated with horses and
flowers. Marked with seal mark.
China, Wanli.

H. 11 cm. Diam. 21,5 cm.

548 €200 - €250
A blue and white porcelain bowl,
decorated with antiquities.
Marked with symbol. China,
Kangxi.

Diam. 16 cm.

549 €300 - €500
A green glazed porcelain ginger jar
with blue decor of three fantasy
animals. Marked with 6-character
mark Yongzheng. China, 19th
century.

H. 24 cm.

550 €300 - €400
A blue and white porcelain
charger with decor of flowers and
pagoda. Added a Famille Rose
porcelain charger with floral
decor. Both unmarked. China,
Qianlong.

Diam. 35,5 - 36 cm.

551 €250- €350
A pair of blue and white porcelain
dishes with scalloped rim and
floral decor. Added a blue and
white porcelain cuspidor,
decorated with flowers and
butterflies. All unmarked. China,
18th century.

Diam. dish 22 cm. H. cuspidor 7,5
cm.

552 €600 - € 800
A pair of blue and white porcelain
vases, decorated with long Elizas
and little boys. Market with 6-
character mark Chenghua. China,
Kangxi.

H. 20 cm.

553 €450- €550
A rare blue and white porcelain
lobed jug with cover and two
spouts, decorated with flowers.
The inner side divided into two
compartments. Unmarked. China,
Kangxi.

H. 15 cm.

554 €200 - € 300
A set of four blue and white
export porcelain deep saucers,
decorated with a river landscape
with boats and buildings. Added a
blue and white export porcelain
butter dish with floral decor.
Unmarked. China, Qianlong.

Diam. saucers 16 cm.

555 €80-€120
A blue and white porcelain jug,
decorated with flowers.
Unmarked. China, Qianlong.
H.17,5cm.

556 €200 - € 300
A blue and white porcelain snuff
bottle with jade stopper,
decorated with dragon chasing
the burning pearl. Marked with
seal mark Qianlong. China,
19th/20th century.
H.8cm.

*

557 €800 - € 1.000
A blue and white porcelain
charger, decorated with a flying
dragon. Marked with 6-character
mark Chenghua. China, Kangxi.
Diam. 36,5 cm.

558 €200 - € 300
A blue and white porcelain
charger with floral decor. Marked
with artemisia leaf. China, Kangxi.
Diam. 37 cm.

559 €250-€ 350
A pair of blue and white porcelain
small dishes, decorated with a
dragon chasing the burning pearl.
Marked with 6-character mark.
China, Yongzheng.

Diam. 16,5 cm.

560 €200 - € 300
A pair of blue and white porcelain
bowls with floral decor. Marked
Shuanshu. China, Kangxi.

Diam. 20 cm. H. 9,5 cm.

561 €500 - € 700
A blue and white porcelain
longneck vase, decorated with
dragons, flowers and antiquities.
Unmarked. China, 19th century.

H. 34 cm.

562 €500 - € 800
A lot of two blue and white
porcelain dishes decorated with a
Qilin and phoenix. Unmarked.
China, Kangxi.

Diam. 34,5 cm.
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563 €400 - € 600
A blue and white porcelain
'klapmuts' bowl, decorated with
figures on a terrace. The centre
with three little boys. Marked with
6-character mark Chenghua.

China, Kangxi.
Diam. 20,5 cm. H. 9,5 cm.
564 €300 - € 500

A blue and white porcelain
'klapmuts' bowl, decorated with
incense burner, flowers and fruits.
Unmarked. China, Wanli.

Diam. 21 cm. H. 6 cm.

565 €400 - € 600
A blue and white porcelain
'klapmuts' bowl, decorated with
figures in a garden. Marked with 6
-character mark Chenghua. China,
Kangxi.

Diam. 20,5cm. H. 9 cm.

566 €250 - €500
A 'near-pair' of blue and white
porcelain bowls with floral decor.
One marked with 6-character
mark Chenghua, the other with
symbol. China, Kangxi.

Diam. 15cm. H. 7 cm.

567 €80-€120
A set of ten blue and white
porcelain saucers, decorated with
buildings in a river landscape.
Unmarked, China, Qianlong.
Added eight diverse blue and
white porcelain saucers. Seven
saucers marked. China, Kangxi.

568 €150- €250
A blue and white porcelain dish,
decorated with peaches and water
birds. Unmarked. China, Wanli.
Diam. 21 cm.

569 €200 - €400
A blue and white porcelain tazza
in Western model, with two ears
and two spouts, decorated with
flowers. Unmarked. China, Kangxi.
Diam. ca. 19,5 cm.

570 €150- €250
A set of eight blue and white
porcelain cups with seven saucers,
decorated with flowers. Marked
with symbol Kangxi. China, 19th
century.

Diam. saucer 12,5 cm. H. cup 5,5
cm.

571 €400 - € 800
A blue and white porcelain lobed
bowl with scalloped rim,
decorated with utensils,
antiquities and flowers in panels.
Marked with seal mark Shuanshu.

China, Kangxi.
Diam. 21,5cm. H. 11 cm.
572 €500 - € 1.000

A lot of two blue and white
porcelain teapots with ribbed
belly, with rare decor of tulips.
Unmarked. China, Kangxi.
H.7,5cm.

573 €600 - € 800
A blue and white porcelain bowl,
decorated with scenes from the
Western Chamber. The centre
with little boys. Marked with 6-
character mark Chenghua. China,
Kangxi.

Diam. 16 cm. H. 7 cm.

574 €400 - € 600
A blue and white porcelain
charger, decorated with musicians
in a landscape. Unmarked. China,
Kangxi.

Diam. 31,5 cm.

575 €100 - € 200
A blue and white porcelain
'klapmuts' bowl, decorated with
scenes from the Western
Chamber and little boys. Marked
with 6-character mark Kangxi.

China, Kangxi.
Diam. 20 cm. H. 9,5 cm.
576 €600 - € 1.000

A pair of blue and white porcelain
dishes, decorated with dragon
and burning pearl. Marked with 6-
character mark. China, Yongzheng.
Diam. 20 cm.

577 €150- €250
A blue and white porcelain bowl
with floral decor. Unmarked.
China, Kangxi.

Diam. 17,5cm. H. 7,5 cm.

578 €300- €500
A set of nine blue and white
porcelain dishes with floral decor.
Unmarked. China, Kangxi.

Diam. 22 cm.

579 €100-€ 150
A blue and white porcelain stem
cup with floral decor. Marked with
artemisia leaf. China, Kangxi.
H.12,5cm.

580 €300 - €500
A blue and white porcelain
charger, decorated with flowers.
Unmarked. Japan, Arita, ca. 1700.
Diam. 32,5 cm.

581 €200 - € 300
A blue and white porcelain dish,
decorated with flowers in a
basket. Marked with symbol
Shuanshu. China, Kangxi.

Diam. 21,5 cm.

582 €400 - € 800
A lot of two blue and white
porcelain 'klapmuts' bowls,
decorated with long Elizas and
little boys. Marked with 6-
character mark Chenghua. China,
Kangxi.

Diam. 16 cm. H. 8 cm.

583 €150- €250
A lot of two blue and white
porcelain jars with floral decor,
with wooden cover and stand.
Unmarked. China, 19th century.

H. incl. stand 31 cm.

584 €150- €200
A polychrome porcelain teapot
decorated with flowers and
animals. Unmarked. China,
Yongzheng.

H. 12 cm.

585 €100 - €200
A polychrome porcelain sculpture
of a kneeling boy holding a bowl.
China, Kangxi style, ca. 1800.

H. 13,5cm.

586 €200 - € 300
A polychrome porcelain tea caddy,
decorated with Dutch ships
moored for the coast of Canton
(Guangzhou). China, ca. 1800.
H.11,5cm.

587 €200-€400
A lot of two polychrome porcelain
saucers. One with decor after
Cornelis Pronk, of lady with
umbrella and little boy, the other
with chicken decor. Added a
polychrome porcelain miniature
vase with floral decor. All
unmarked. China, Qianlong.
Diam. saucers 10 - 11 cm. H. vase
7cm.

588 €100-€150
An Encre-de-Chine porcelain
saucer, decorated with Minerva
shielding a sleeping youth from
the arrow of Cupid and the wiles
of Venus. Unmarked. China,
Qianlong.

Diam. 15 cm.

589 €150 - €200
A pink and white dish with
scalloped rim, decorated with
flowers and a three-master in
front of the Amsterdam docks, in
cartouche surrounded by a snake
biting its own tail. Unmarked.
China, Qianlong.

Diam. 22,5 cm.

590 €100 - €200
A polychrome charger with floral
decor. Unmarked. Japan, 17th
century.

Diam. 32,5 cm.

591 €400 - € 600
A set of six Famille Rose porcelain
dishes with floral decor.
Unmarked. China, Qianlong.

Diam. 23 cm.

592 €800 - € 1.000
A Famille Verte porcelain rouleau
vase, decorated with figures,
horsemen and warriors.
Unmarked. China, 19th century.

H. 62,5cm.

593 €100- €150
A Famille Verte porcelain leaf-
shaped dish, decorated with
flowers, figures and birds.
Unmarked. China, 19th century.
L.27cm.

594 €150- €250
A Kakiemon lidded bowl with
floral decor. The rim of the bowl
and lid in chrysanthemum-shape.
Unmarked. Japan, Edo/18th
century.

Diam. bowl 14 cm.
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595" €800- € 1.000
A Mille Fleurs porcelain vase on
wooden base. Unmarked. China,
19th century.

H. excl. base 32,5 cm.

596 €800-€1.200
A large powder blue porcelain
bowl| decorated with four reserves
with a rain dragon, burning pearl
and figures in a garden and a
scene feeding birds in a garden.
Unmarked. China, Kangxi style,
19th century.

Diam. 28,5cm. H. 11 cm.

597 €250- €350
A Famille Rose porcelain bowl,
decorated cockerel and flowers.
Unmarked. China, Qianlong.
Added two Famille Rose porcelain
saucers, decorated with chicken
decor and flowers. Unmarked.
China, Yongzheng.

Diam. 13- 15cm.

598 €200 - € 300
A Famille Rose porcelain lidded
box, decorated with little boys.
Unmarked. China, 19th century.
Diam. 16 cm.

599 €250- €350
A polychrome porcelain deep
bowl, decorated with a Mandarin
meeting a god on the clouds. The
rim with mountainous landscape.
Unmarked. China, 19th century.

H. 9,5 cm. Diam. 28 cm.

600 €200 - € 300
A pair of Imari porcelain jars with
copper mountings, with floral
decor. Unmarked. China, Kangxi.
H. 23,5cm.

*
601 €300 - €400

Lot of two octagonal Imari
porcelain teapots with floral
decor. Unmarked. China, Qianlong.
H. 10,5 cm.

602 €300 - €500
A lot of capucine porcelain items
with floral decor, including two
lidded jars, a teapot, 12 cups and
10 saucers. Unmarked. China,

18th century.

H. teapot 13 cm.

603 €400 - € 600
A Famille Verte porcelain lidded
jar on wooden base, decorated
with reserves in which birds and
flower branches. Marked with 4-
character mark Kangxi. China,

19th century.

H. excl. base 13,5 cm.

604 €300 - € 400
A capucine porcelain teapot,
decorated with flowers and birds.
Unmarked. China, Qianlong.

H. 13 cm.

605 €200 - € 300
An Imari porcelain set, including a
teapot, bowl, five cups and six
saucers. Unmarked. Japan, 19th
century.

H. teapot 10 cm.

606 €200 - € 250
A lot of 30 polychrome porcelain
cups and 29 saucers, with decors
including flowers, birds and
landscapes. Unmarked. Japan,
18th century.

607 €300 - €500
A lot of two Imari porcelain
teapots with floral decor.
Unmarked. China, Qianlong.
H.12,5-13,5cm.

608 €300 - €500
An octagonal iron red porcelain
teapot, decorated with flowers
and long Elizas. The cover with
little boy. Marked with 4-
character mark. China, Kangxi.
H.11cm.

609 €300 - € 500
An Imari porcelain jug with three
taps, decorated with flowers and
buildings in a landscape.
Unmarked. Japan, Arita, ca. 1700.
H. 32 cm.

610* € 15.000 - € 20.000
A large Famille Verte porcelain
'warrior' vase on wooden base.
Unmarked. China, Kangxi.

H. excl. base 51,5 cm.

611 €300- €400
A lot of polychrome porcelain
items, including a teapot, milk jug,
12 cups and 14 saucers with
decors of flowers and birds.
Unmarked. China, Qianlong.

612 €300 - €400
A lot of Imari porcelain items,
including a teapot, milk jug, two
bowls, a dish, 21 cups and 7
saucers, with decors including
flowers. Unmarked. China,
Qianlong.

613 €125-€175
A set of nine Imari porcelain
dishes, decorated with flowers
and butterflies. Unmarked. China,
Qianlong.

Diam. 23 cm.

614 €300 - €400
A large polychrome porcelain
charger, decorated with flowers,
flower vase and phoenixes.
Unmarked. Japan, 18th century.
Diam. 53,5 cm.

615 €200 - € 300
A lot of two polychrome porcelain
bowls, 19 cups and 24 saucers
with floral decor. Unmarked.
China, Qianlong.

616 €200 - € 300
A lot of eight capucine porcelain
cups with saucers, decorated with
flowers and fruits. Unmarked.
China, Qianlong.

Diam. saucer 12 cm. H. cup 4 cm.

617 €200 - € 300
A set of six capucine cups with
saucers, with at the inside a
polychrome decor of dragons.
Unmarked. China, Qianlong.

H. cup 4 cm. Diam. saucer 10,5
cm.

618 €300 - € 500
A lot of 22 capucine porcelain
items with floral decor, incl. cups,
saucers and lidded jars.
Unmarked. China, Qianlong.

H. large lidded jar 13 cm.

*
619 €800 -€1.000

Lot of two Imari porcelain lidded
high collar jugs, decorated with
flowers and antiquities. Handle
ending with ruyi. Unmarked.
China, Qianlong.

H. 14 cm.

620 €200 - €300
A polychrome téte-a-téte
miniature tea service, including a
teapot, lidded sugar jar, milk jug
and two cups with saucers.
Marked base and inside cover.
Japan, Meiji.

H. teapot 5,5 cm. Diam. saucer 6,5
cm.

621 €200 - € 300
A pair of polychrome porcelain
vases, decorated with birds,
flowers and several scenes with
figures. Unmarked. China, Kanton,
19th century.

H. 45 cm.

622 €300 - € 400
A polychrome porcelain lantern
with decor of flowers and flower
vases. Unmarked. China, 19th
century.

H. ca. 39 cm.

623 €200-€400
A pair of Famille Verte porcelain
lidded baluster vases decorated
with figures in a garden.
Unmarked. China, 19th century.

H. 43 cm.

*
624 € 10.000 - € 15.000

A large Famille Verte porcelain
bowl, decorated to the exterior
with panels in three bands
depicting scenes from the
‘Romance of Western Chamber'
against a green speckled ground
with blossoms. The inner rim with
shaped cartouches enclosing
auspicious emblems against a
diaper ground. The centre with
figures in front of a garden wall.
Marked with censer. China,

Kangxi.
H. 18 cm. Diam. 34 cm.
625 €500 - € 700

A polychrome porcelain baluster
vase, decorated with flowers,
birds and panels depicting scenes
from the Western Chamber.
Unmarked. China, Kanton, ca.
1900.

H. 48 cm.
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626 €400 - € 600
A polychrome porcelain charger
with floral decor. Marked with
fungus. China, Kangxi.

Diam. 35 cm.

627 €2.000 - € 3.000
A pair of Famille Verte porcelain
deep dishes, decorated with vases
and flowers. Unmarked. China,
Kangxi.

Diam. 20,5 cm.

628 €3.000 - €4.000
A pair of Famille Verte porcelain
sprinkler vases, decorated with
vases and ribbons. Unmarked.
China, Kangxi.

H. 15,5cm.

*
629 €2.500 - € 3.000

A pair of polychrome porcelain
saucers, decorated with a lady in a
garden, holding a mirror.
Unmarked. China, Kangxi.

Diam. 11,5 cm.

630" €1.500 - € 2.000
A polychrome porcelain dish,
decorated with a lady and little
boys in a garden. Unmarked.
China, Kangxi.

Diam. 21 cm.

631 €200 - €400
A lot of two Wu Shuang Pu
porcelain saucers and one cup,
decorated with figures and
characters. Marked with seal
mark. China, 19th century.

H. cup 6 cm. Diam. saucer 15,5
cm.

632 €150- €250
A polychrome porcelain tea

caddy, decorated with river
landscapes, figures and birds.
Unmarked. China, Qianlong.

H. 14 cm.

633 €1.500 - € 2.500
A pair of polychrome export
porcelain chargers, decorated with
flowers and birds and underglaze
decor of dragons. Unmarked.
China, ca. 1740.

Diam. 35,5 cm.

634 €150- €250
A polychrome porcelain charger,
decorated with reserves in which
figures, flowers and birds.
Unmarked. China, Kanton, 19th
century.

Diam. 30 cm.

635 €1.000- € 1.500
A large Famille Verte porcelain
charger, decorated with a blue
lotus, figures and birds.
Unmarked. China, Qing, 19th
century.

Diam. 40 cm.

636 €400 - € 800
A polychrome porcelain beaker
with handle, decorated with a
court lady and figures in a garden
and flowers. Unmarked. China,
Qianlong.

H. 13 cm. Diam. 10 cm.

637 €300 - €500
A lot of three pairs of Famille Rose
porcelain dishes, decorated with
peonies. Added a polychrome
porcelain dish, decorated with a
garden. All unmarked. China,
Qianlong.

Diam. ca. 22 cm.

638 €1.500- € 2.500
A large Famille Verte porcelain
bowl, decorated with peonies and
birds. Unmarked. China, Qianlong.
H. 14,5 cm. Diam. 34 cm.

639 €300 - €500
A large Famille Rose porcelain
charger, decorated with geese.
Unmarked. China, Qianlong.

Diam. 38 cm.

640 €800-€1.200
A set of five Famille Rose dishes,
decorated with peonies, birds and
a bowl with fruits. Unmarked.
China, Qianlong.

Diam. 28 cm.

641 €400 - € 600
A set of five Famille Noir porcelain
dishes, decorated with prunus and
peonies. Added a set of three
octagonal dishes with similar
decor. Unmarked. China, Qianlong.
Diam. 21 - 22 cm.

642 €100- € 150
A polychrome porcelain snuff
bottle with amethyst stopper,
decorated in relief with lotus
leaves and butterflies. Unmarked.
China, 19th/20th century.

H. 6,5cm.

X
643 €3.000 - € 5.000

A pair of Imari porcelain chargers,
decorated with peonies.
Unmarked. China, Qianlong.
Diam. 46 cm.

644 €60-€90
A set of three polychrome
porcelain cups, decorated with
figures. Unmarked. China,
Qianlong.

H. 6,5cm.

645 €1.200- € 1.500
A Famille Verte porcelain lidded
vase, decorated with panels and
flower branches. Unmarked.
China, Kangxi.

H. 15,5cm.

646 €300 - €500
A polychrome porcelain tea

caddy, decorated with two
archers. Unmarked. China,
Qianlong.

H.12,5cm.

647 €1.000-€1.200
A Famille Verte porcelain vase in
Kangxi style, decorated with birds
in a blossoming tree and
butterflies. Unmarked. China,

19th century.

H. 24,5 cm.

648 €200 - €300
A polychrome porcelain milk jug,
decorated with a lady and
servants. Unmarked. China,
Qianlong.

H. 7 cm.

649 €300 - €500
A Famille Noir porcelain ewer,
decorated with flowers and birds.
Unmarked. China, 19th century.

H. 13 cm.

650 €600 - €800
A Famille Verte café au lait ground
bowl with flaring rim and ribbed
wall, decorated with two rain
dragons and burning pearl above
the ocean. The centre with a
burning pearl. Standing on a ring.
Unmarked. China, Kangxi.

H. 9cm. Diam. 18,5 cm.

651 " €500 - €1.000

An iron red and green porcelain
brush washer on wooden base,
decorated with three-clawed
dragons. Marked with 6-character
mark Kangxi. China, Kangxi.

H. excl. base 6 cm.

652" €600 - €800

A pair of Famille Verte porcelain
saucers with coral red rim,
decorated with figure in
landscape. Marked with 6-
character mark Chenghua. China,

Kangxi.
Diam. 15,5cm. H. 3,5cm.
653 €400 - € 800

A polychrome export porcelain
dish, decorated with an interior
with a lady holding a peach and a
boy begging for it. The side band
with reserves with blue dragons
and the rim with flowers.
Unmarked. China, Qianlong.
Diam. 23 cm.

654 €600 - € 800
A pair of Famille Verte porcelain
dishes, decorated with a singing
bird amidst flowers. The rim with
fish and shrimps. Unmarked.
China, Kangxi.

Diam. 24 cm.

655 €400 - €500
A powder blue porcelain lidded jar
with Famille Verte decor of
reserves with tea drinking figures
with servant and a bird on a
flower branch. Marked with 4-
character mark Kangxi. China,
19th century.

H. 15cm.

656 €200 - € 300
A polychrome porcelain cup on
ring, decorated with figures and
characters. Marked with seal
mark. China, 20th century.

Diam. 11,5 cm.

657 €3.000 - € 4.000
A Chine-de-Commande porcelain
armorial charger, decorated with a
large variation on 'De Heere'
family coat of arms. Most 'De
Heere' family members were
natives of Middelburg. Unmarked.
China, 18th century.

Diam. 42 cm.
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658 €200 - € 300
Set of four Famille Verte porcelain
dishes, decorated with bird in tree
and flowers. Marked with seal
mark. China, Kangxi.

Diam. 26,5 cm.

659 €400 - €500
Set of four Imari porcelain dishes,
decorated with bird and flowers.
Unmarked. China, Qianlong.

Diam. 27,5 cm.

*
660 €600 - € 800

A lot of nine lidded cups, one
extra lid and a teapot, decorated
with flowers and birds. Marked
with 4-character mark Hongxian.
China, Hongxian.

H. teapot 22,5 cm.

661 €400 - €600
A pair of Famille Rose porcelain
teapots with floral decor.
Unmarked. China, Qianlong.
H.11cm.

662 €150-€ 250
A part of an Encre-de-Chine tea
service, including two tea caddies,
a milk jug and a teapot.
Unmarked. China, Qianlong.

H. teapot 12 cm.

663 €300- €400
An Imari porcelain vase,
decorated with flowers and trees.
Unmarked. Japan, 19th century.

H. 62 cm.

664 €100 - € 200
A square-shaped Famille Noir
porcelain vase, decorated with
warriors and court scenes. Marked
with 6-character mark. China, ca.
1960.

H.47,5cm.

665 €100- €200
A square-shaped polychrome
porcelain vase, decorated with
long Elizas. Marked with 6-
character mark. China, ca. 1960.

H. 49 cm.

666 €150- €250
A pair of green glazed stoneware
lidded jars with relief decor of
dragons and animals. Unmarked.
China, ca 1900.

H. 16 cm.

667 €150- €300
A polychrome porcelain bowl with
partly overglaze painted floral
decor. Marked with artemisia leaf.
Japan, Kangxi style, 19th century.
Diam. 17 cm.

668 €500 - € 1.000
A large Famille Rose porcelain
charger with floral decor.
Unmarked. China, Qianlong.

Diam. 38 cm.

669 €400 - € 600
A polychrome porcelain longneck
vase, decorated with flowers and
butterflies. Unmarked. China,

19th century.

H. 35,5cm.

670 €1.000 - € 1.500
A Famille Rose porcelain vase with
a decor of the 100 boys in and
around the theatre. The scene is
enhanced with dragons, boys with
Chinese lanterns and dignitaries
on a bridge over the river.
Unmarked. China, 19th century.

H. 45 cm.

671 €150- €200
A polychrome porcelain ginger jar
with floral decor. Unmarked.
China, 19th century.

H. 28 cm.

672 €300 - €400
Lot of two polychrome porcelain
jardiniéres, decorated with
symbols and flowers. Marked
Tongzhi. China, 20th century.
H.8cm. L 21-22cm.

673 €300 - €500
A set of four Famille Rose
porcelain dishes, decorated with
flowers and birds. Unmarked.
China, Qianlong.

Diam. 23 cm.

674 €100-€125
A polychrome porcelain brush

pot, decorated with figure in
landscape and characters.
Unmarked. China, 20th century.

H. 11 cm.

675 €500- €700
A lot of two polychrome porcelain
cachepots, decorated with flowers
and birds. Unmarked. China, ca.
1900.

H. 18 cm. Diam. 29 cm.

676 €100-€150
A lot of two polychrome eggshell
porcelain bowls, decorated with a
mountainous river landschape
with figures. Added two
polychrome eggshell porcelain
cups, decorated with flowers and
phoenixes. All marked with seal
mark. China, late 20th century.
Diam. 8,5 - 16,5 cm.

677 €100- €200
A polychrome eggshell porcelain
bowl, decorated with a bird and
flowers. Marked. China, late 20th
century.

Diam. 14 cm.

678 €200 - € 300
A lot of six polychrome eggshell
porcelain bowls, decorated with
dragons, phoenixes and flowers.
All marked with seal mark. China,
late 20th century.

Diam. 8 - 23,5 cm.

*
679 €600 - € 800

A large polychrome eggshell
porcelain bowl, decorated with
birds and flowers. Marked with
seal mark. China, late 20th
century.

Diam. 56 cm.

680 €100 - €200
A polychrome eggshell porcelain
bowl, decorated with a
mountainous river landscape.
Marked with seal mark. China, late
20th century.

Diam. 13,5 cm.

681* €1.000- € 1.500
A large polychrome eggshell
porcelain bowl, decorated with
dragons chasing the burning pearl.
Marked with seal mark. China, late
20th century.

Diam. 46,5 cm.

682 €300 - € 400
A lot of two polychrome porcelain
bowls with cover, decorated with
flowers. Marked with 6-character
mark. China, 19th/20th century.
Diam. 19,5 - 20 cm.

683 €100- €200
A polychrome open work
porcelain vase, decorated with
birds, flowers and trees. Marked
with seal mark. China, 20th
century.

H. 38 cm.

684 €200 - € 300
A pair of polychrome earthenware
sculptures, depicting two dancing
figures. Marked with seal mark.
China, 20th century.
H.54,5-57cm.

685 €200 - € 300
A polychrome porcelain teapot,
decorated with long Elizas. With
silver handles. Marked with seal
mark. China, 20th century.

H. 13,5cm.

686 €600 - € 800
A polychrome porcelain bowl,
decorated with a mountainous
river landscape and calligraphy.
Marked with 6-character mark
Yongzheng. China, late 20th
century.

Diam. 13,5 cm.

687 €300- €500
A polychrome porcelain bowl,
decorated with butterflies.
Marked with 6-character mark
Guangxu. China, 19th/20th
century.

Diam. 16 cm.

688 €200 - €400
A polychrome porcelain deep
bowl, decorated with figures and
characters. Signed Wu Shao Feng.
Marked with 6-character mark.
China, 20th century. Diam. 10,5
cm. H. 6,5 cm. Added a
polychrome porcelain dish,
decorated with birds, flowers and
on the back peaches. Marked with
6-character mark Yongzheng.
China, 20th century. Diam. 21 cm.

689 €300 - €500
A polychrome porcelain bowl,
decorated with a dragon and
phoenix in cartouches and bats.
Marked with 6-character mark
Qianlong. China, 20th century.
Diam. 16 cm.

690 €200 - €400
A pair of polychrome porcelain
bowls decorated with flowers and
characters. Marked with 6-
character mark. China, 20th
century.

Diam. 10,5 cm.
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691 €1.000- € 1.500
A pair of polychrome porcelain
bowls, decorated with flowers.
Marked with 6-character mark
Guangxu. China, 20th century.
Diam. 9 cm.

692 €500- €700
A pair of polychrome Da Ya Zhai
porcelain bowls with turquoise
fond, decorated with flowers,
birds and characters. Marked with
4-character mark. China,
19th/20th century.

Diam. 12,5 cm.

693 €200 - €400
A polychrome porcelain bowl,
decorated with bats and clouds.
Marked with 6-character mark
Qianlong. China, 20th century.
Diam. 11,5 cm.

694 €300 - €500
A polychrome porcelain bowl,
decorated with peaches, birds,
characters and the centre with
bats. Dated 1925. Marked with
seal mark. China, 20th century.
Diam. 14 cm.

695 €300- €500
A pair of polychrome porcelain
cups, decorated with dragons in
cartouches and bats. Marked with
6-character mark Guangxu. China,
19th/20th century.

Diam. 9,5 cm.

696 €200 - €400
A polychrome porcelain bowl,
decorated with characters in
cartouche and flowers. Marked
with 6-character mark Guangxu.
China, 19th/20th century. Diam.
10,5 cm. Added a polychrome
Mille Fleurs porcelain deep bowl,
decorated with characters in
cartouche. Signed Shen Fu Ji.
Marked with seal mark Qianlong.
China, 20th century. Diam. 10 cm.
H. 6 cm.

697 €200 - € 400
A polychrome porcelain three-
story candy jar, decorated with
little boys. Marked with 4-
character mark Hongxian. China,
20th century.

H. 14,5 cm.

698 €150- €250
A polychrome eggshell porcelain
vase, decorated with a
mountainous landscape, river
with a fisherman and characters.
Marked with seal mark Jindezhen.
H. 30 cm. Added a polychrome
eggshell porcelain longneck vase,
decorated with shrimps and
characters. Marked with seal mark
Qianlong. H. 25,5 cm. Both China,
20th century.

699 €200 - €400
A pair of polychrome porcelain
bowls, decorated with crane,
flowers and characters.
Unmarked. China, 20th century.
Diam. 16,5 cm.

700 €1.000 - € 1.500
A polychrome eggshell porcelain
vase, decorated with

mountainous landscape with

river, boats, figures and
characters. Marked with seal mark
Qianlong. China, 20th century.

H. 19 cm.

701 €400 - € 600
A pair of polychrome porcelain
bowls, decorated with peaches
and pomegranates. Marked with
seal mark Guangxu. China,
19th/20th century.

Diam. 16 cm.

702 €300 - € 500
A polychrome porcelain vase,
decorated with figures under a
tree. Unmarked. China, ca. 1900.
H. 60 cm.

703 €300 - €600
A monochrome red glazed
longneck vase. Unmarked. China,
Qing, 19th century.

H.16,5cm.

704 €300 - € 500
A monochrome round red glazed
vase on wooden base. Unmarked.
China, Qing, 19th century.

H. excl. base 12 cm.

705 € 1.500 - € 2.500
A pair of monochrome red glazed
longneck vases. Marked with 6-
character mark Kangxi. China,
Kangxi or later.

H. 18 cm.

706 €1.000- € 1.500
A red glazed vase with short neck
and flaring rim. Unmarked. China,
Qing, 18th/19th century.

H. 35cm.

707 €300 - €500
A pair of turquoise porcelain
vases. Unmarked. China, ca. 1800.
H. 18 cm.

708 €800 - € 1.200
A pair of monochrome ochre
yellow baluster vases. Unmarked.
China, Qing, 19th century.

H. 40,5 cm.

709 €500 - € 1.000
A red glazed longneck vase.
Unmarked. China, Qing, 19th
century.

H. 23 cm.

710 €1.000 - € 1.500
A porcelain 'Robins egg' vase, with
relief decor of dragons. Marked
with seal mark Qianlong. China,
20th century.

H. 28 cm.

711 €300 - €600
A monochrome red glazed
longneck vase. Unmarked. China,
Qing, 19th century.

H. 17 cm.

712 €500 - € 700
A red glazed vase with flaring rim.
Unmarked. China, Qing, 19th
century.

H. 24,5 cm.

713 €300 - €500
A red glazed longneck vase.
Unmarked. China, 19th century.

H. 14 cm.

714 €800-€1.200
A set of coral red glazed objects,
including a brush washer, water
dropper and a sealing wax box. In
the shape of bats and Chinese
fruits. Unmarked. China, 20th
century.

Diam. 6 - 7 cm.

715 €150- €250
A red glazed porcelain vase.
Unmarked. China, Qing, 19th
century. Added a monochrome
blue glazed porcelain vase.
Unmarked. China, 19th century.
H.11-21,5cm.

716 €400 - €600
A powder blue porcelain brush
washer. Marked with 6-character
mark Kangxi. China, Kangxi.

Diam. 11,5 cm.

717 €500 - € 700
A pair of powder blue porcelain
bowls. Unmarked. China, Kangxi
or later.

H. 7 cm. Diam. 14 cm.

718 €200 - €300
A monochrome porcelain vase
with craquelé decor. Unmarked.
China, 19th century.

H. 33,5cm.

719 € 3.000-€5.000
A celadon porcelain deep dish.
Marked with seal mark Jiaging.
China, Jiaging.

Diam. 19,5 cm. H. 4 cm.

720 €500 - € 700
A yellow glazed porcelain bowl on
ring. Marked with 6-character
mark Qianlong. China, 20th
century.

Diam. 21,5cm. H. 11 cm.

721 €200 - €400
A teadust glazed porcelain
Meiping vase on wooden base.
Unmarked. China, 18th/19th
century.

H. excl. base 10,5 cm.
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722 €100-€150
A green glazed ceramic Ge-type
vase. Unmarked. China, 19th
century.

H. 11 cm.

723 € 2.000 - €3.000
A gray-white glazed yingqing
Meiping vase with carved floral
decor. China, Song or later.

H. 33 cm.

*
724 €200 - €300

A green glazed celadon censer
with floral decor. Unmarked.
China, Ming.

H. 9,5 cm. Diam. 14 cm.

725 €400 - €600
A ceramic bowl with scaloped rim.
Marked with 2-character mark.
China, 20th century.

Diam. 11,5 cm.

726 € 350- €450
A five-strand red coral necklace
with golden clasp with red coral.
Diam. ca. 5 mm. Tot. weight ca.
73,5 g.

*
727 €2.000 - € 3.000

A large single strand red coral
necklace. Diam. ca. 13,9 - 16,8
mm. Tot. weight ca. 240 g.

728 €350-€450
A three-strand red coral necklace
with 14-kt gold clasp set with red
coral. Diam. ca. 5,8 - 7,0 mm. Tot.
weight ca. 73 g.

729 €250- €350
Red coral necklace with 14-kt gold
clasp. Diam. ca. 7,1 - 13,3 mm.
Tot. weight ca. 54,8 g.

730 €350-€450
Red coral necklace with 14-kt gold
clasp. Diam. ca. 6,5 - 10,8 mm.
Tot. weight ca. 64 g.

731 € 1.500 - € 2.000
Large red coral necklace. Diam. ca.
9,5-12,6 mm. Tot. weight ca. 121
g.

732 €200 - € 300
Red coral necklace with 14-kt gold
clasp. Diam. ca. 7 - 8,6 mm. Tot.
weight ca. 35 g.

733 €250- €350
Red coral necklace. Diam. ca. 7,7 -
9,5 mm. Tot. weight ca. 47 g.

734 €300 - €400
A red coral bracelet with 14-kt
gold clasp. Diam. ca.9,4-12,4
mm. Tot. weight ca. 33,5 g.

735 €1.000- € 1.500
A five-strand red coral necklace
with golden clasp set with red
corals. Diam. ca. 5,5 - 7,0 mm. Tot.
weight ca. 140 g.

736 €800-€1.200
A carved red coral branch with
relief decor of two fish. China,
20th century.

H. 23 cm.

*
737 €2.000 - € 3.000

A jade lidded jar, decorated with a
dragon and bats in relief.
Unmarked. China, 20th century. In
box.

H. 16,5 cm.

738 €200 - € 300
A jade tripod censer with wooden
cover and red coral knob. China,
ca. 1900.

H.5cm.

739 €1.500- € 2.000
A celadon jade zodiac figure of a
ram, on wooden base. China,
18th/19th century.

H. excl. base 5 cm.

740 €800 - € 1.000
A lot of 16 jade pendants and one
jade bracelet. China, 20th century.

*
741 €500 - € 600

A white jade pendant in the shape
of a clasp, with characters. China,
18th/19th century.

L.55cm.

742 €500 - € 600
A white jade pendant with
mythological animals. China,
18th/19th century.

L.6,5cm.

743* €1.000 - €1.500

A white jade pendant with
characters. China, 18th/19th
century.

H. ca. 6,5cm.

*
744 €500 - €600

A white jade pendant with dragon
and sappece. China, 18th/19th
century.

H. 4,5 cm.

*
745 €1.000 - €1.500

A white jade with russet dragon
pendant. China, 18th/19th
century.

L.7,5cm.

746* € 2.000 - € 3.000
An ax-shaped white jade pendant
with dragons. China, 18th/19th
century.

H.ca.5cm.

747 €1.000-€1.500
A celadon jade sculpture,
depicting deer and lingzhi. China,
19th century.

L.85cm.

748 €200-€400
An enamel cloisonné jardiniere
with flowers in half gemstone,
crystal and jade. China, 20th
century.

H. 41,5 cm.

749 €100 - €200
A lot of five glass inside painted
snuff bottles. China, 20th century.
H.75-8cm.

750 €100-€ 150
A polychrome opaline vase,
decorated with figures, little boys
and calligraphy. Unmarked. China,
20th century.

H. 26,5 cm.

751 €100 - €200
A red and white Peking glass bowl,
decorated with flowers and a
butterfly. Marked with seal mark
Qianlong. China, 20th century.
Diam. 11,5 cm.

752 €750-€1.000
A lot of eleven various snuff
bottles, comprising a 'moss' agate
bottle of flattened circular shape,
an agate bottle of baluster form
carved with an eagle attacking a
deer, two carnelian agate bottles
shaped as vegetables, a small
agate bottle of ochre tone carved
as a finger citrus, a 'black shadow'
agate bottle carved with fish, an
agate bottle of orange-red tone
with black vertical bands, a jadeite
flattened oviform bottle of greyish
green tone, a malachite bottle, a
mottled brick-red glass bottle and
a glass bottle imitating 'banded'
agate.

H.6-8cm.

753 €500- €700
A pair of cloisonné pilgrimage
vases on rosewood base. China,
19th century.

H. 37 cm. (excl. base)

754 €500 - € 1.000
A large polychrome cloisonné
enamel charger, decorated with
peonies and cranes. Unmarked.
Japan, early Meiji.

Diam. 45 cm.

755 €500 - € 700
Two pairs of polychrome
cloisonné vases, decorated with
birds and chicken decor.
Unmarked. Japan, Meiji.

H. 15cm.



756 €150- €200
A lot of two polychrome enamel
cloisonné bowls with floral decor.
Unmarked. China, ca. 1900.

Diam. 25cm. L. 22,5 cm.

757 €150- €250
A brass spherical censer, entirely
in openwork with floral decor. Can
be flipped open and suspended.
Functioning hinge and clasp.
Movable spherical rings on the
interior, with movable but
gimballed bowl (always stays level)
for incense. These special censer
spheres, which were evidently
popular during the Tang period,
are known as Xungiu and were
used to scent garments. They
could be suspended in a room or
worn. In style of Tang. China,

Qing.

Diam. 12,5 cm.

758 €200 - € 300
A bronze table screen, decorated
with a phoenix and two legs in the
shape of Fo-dogs. China, 20th
century.

H. 19 cm.

759 €300 - € 400
A bronze tripod censer with two
handles. The cover decorated with
open work and the knob in the
shape of a lion with ball. Marked
with 4-character mark. Japan,
20th century. Weight 3880 g.
H.20cm. L. 25 cm.

760 €1.000 - € 2.000
A bronze mirror, decorated in
relief with animals and blossom.
China, Sui/Tang or later. Weight
994 g. Added 'Bronze
Luminescence' by Dominic
Cheung.

Diam. 21 cm.

761 €700 - €900
A bronze Gu-shaped vase with
archaic patterns. Unmarked.
China, Ming. Weight 1740 g.

H. 24 cm.

762 €1.000- € 1.500
A bronze censer with three
handles in the shape of elephant
heads, standing on three elephant
legs. Marked with seal mark
Xuande. China, 19th century.
Weight 1894 g.

Diam. 25 cm. H. 10,5 cm.

763 €200 - € 300
A bronze charger with relief decor
of dragon and fish. Unmarked.
China, 19th century.

Diam. 35,5 cm.

764 €300 - €500
A walking cane with silver handle,
decorated with bamboo, crane
and dragon. China, ca. 1900.

H. 99 cm.

765 €700 - €900
An engraved silver trowel with
inscription, with ivory handle and
silver mounts, and a wooden
mallet with silver mounts and
ivory handle. India, 13 april 1882.

766 €1.200 - € 1.400
A 20-kt gold bracelet, decorated
with filigrain, depicting birds and
Fo-dogs. Partly with inlay. Marked
Soonseing. L. 18,5 cm. Tot. weight
ca.36g.

767 €300- €400
A lot of tin objects, including two
alter vases and an incense burner.
All marked. China, ca. 1900.

H. 16-34 cm.

768 €500-€ 700
A pair of copper candlesticks with
bobeches, with two candles.
China, Qing, probably ca. 1900.

H. candlesticks 42,5 cm.

769 €150- €200
Iron tsuba with relief decor of
oxes and flowers. Japan, late Edo
period.

Diam. 6,5 cm.

770 €150- €200
Djokja silver dish with relief decor
of fish and flowers. Indonesia,
19th century. Weight 370 g.
L.32cm.

*
771 €800-€1.200

A tripod bronze incense burner
with Arabic text 'There is only one
god and that is Allah, Mohammed
is his prophet'. Marked with seal
mark. China, Qing. Weight 1615 g.
Diam. 15cm. H. 8,5 cm.

772 €200 - €400
A miniature (below Dutch alloy)
silver ship. China, ca. 1920. On
wooden base.

H. 26 cm.

773 €1.000- € 1.500
A bronze tripod koro, inlaid with
gold decor including a bat.
Unmarked. China, 19th century.
Weight 2338 g.

H. 19 cm.

774 €300 - € 500
A large oblong lacquer box,
depicting figures. Japan, 19th
century.

Dim. 38,5 x 30 cm.

775 €1.300- € 1.500
A bronze sculpture of a dignitary,
on a base. China, Ming. Weight
1615 g.

H.27,5cm.

776 €150- €250
A large carved ivory glove
stretcher, decorated with figures
and initials 'E.C.B.". China, 19th
century.

L.27 cm.

777 €200 - €250
A miniature on ivory style ground,
depicting flowers, birds and
figures with a horse in landscape,
with floral gilded highlights. India,
19th century.

Dim. 20,5 x 21,5 cm.

778 €700 - €900
A soapstone sculpture of a figure
on a horse, with a fruit seller. On
carved wooden base. Unmarked.
China, 19th century.

H. excl. base 14 cm.

779 €350- €450
A mammoth ivory sculpture of a
Lohan. Marked. China, 18th/19th
century.

H. 24,5 cm.

780 €200 - € 300
An ivory belt hook depicting
dragons. Signed. China, 19th
century.

L. 10,5cm.

781 €600 - €800
Lot of three ivory sculptures on
wooden bases, depicting
dignitaries. All signed. China, ca.
1900.

H. excl. base 30 - 31 cm.

782 €300 - €500
An ivory lidded vase on wooden
base, with carved decor of flowers
and a standing figure. Signed.
China, ca. 1900.

H. excl. base 24 cm.

783 €300 - € 500
A polychrome wooden sculpture
of a temple servant. China, 18th
century.

H.31cm.

784 €200 - € 300
A hardwood sculpture in the
shape of a mushroom. China,
18th/19th century. Added a jade
pendant in the shape of a cong.
China, 19th century.

785 €500 - € 700
A wooden red lacquered lidded
jar, decorated with a dragon.
Unmarked. China, ca. 1900.

H. 16 cm.

786 €80-€120
A round red lacquer lidded
cinnabar box, with carved decor of
flowers. Unmarked. China, 19th
century.

Diam. 11,5 cm.

787 €400 - €600
A lot of two hardwood brush pots,
1) root-shaped. 2) cilindrical. Both
unmarked. China, 19th century.
H.15-18,5cm.

788 €500 - € 600
A carved wooden sculpture
depicting two birds in a tree.
China, ca. 1900.

H.32cm.

789 €400-€ 700
Two seated dolls. Japan, Meiji.
H.22-26 cm.



790 €2.000 - € 3.000
Zhuang Hongyi (1962-)
'Mandarins', signed and dated
2003 verso, mixed media on
canvas. Added a catalogue.

Dim. 70 x 59 cm.

791 €4.000 - €6.000
Zhuang Hongyi (1962-)

'Portret of a girl', signed and

dated 2000 l.I., canvas on board.
Added a catalogue.

Dim. 105 x 107,5 cm.

792 €100- €150
Hosoda Eishi (1756-1829)

Scroll depicting a geisha. Signed.
Japan, ca. 1900.

Afm. 38,5 x 24,5 cm.

793 €200 - €300
A scroll depicting two cranes.
Signed. China, 20th century.

Dim. 64,5 x 42 cm.

794 €50-€100
Scroll depicting figures in a
mountainous river landscape.
Signed. China, 20th century.

Dim. 27,5x 21 cm.

795 €100 - € 200
A scroll in frame depicting a
peacock amidst flowers on a rock.
China, 20th century.

Dim. 46 x 96 cm.

796 €50- €100
A scroll in frame depicting a lady
holding a fruit in one hand.
Signed. China, 20th century.

Dim. 42 x 24,5 cm.

797 €150- € 200
Lot of two paintings on silk,
depicting birds and flowers. Both
with seal mark. Japan, 20th

century.

Dim. 81 x 38 cm.

798 €100-€ 150
'Seated woman', signed t.l.,
watercolor.

Dim. 63 x37,5cm.

799 € 150- € 200
Set of three watercolor paintings
depicting branches. Signed. China,
20th century.

Dim. 27 x 24 cm.

800 €100 - €200
Lot of two watercolor paintings
depicting mountains and forest.
Signed. China, 20th century.

Dim. 27 x 24 cm.

801 €200 - € 300
A painting on silk depicting a
Mandarin. China, 19th century.
Dim. 24,5 x 18 cm.

802 €200 - €250
A painting on silk depicting figures
and animals in and around tents.
India, 19th century.

Dim. 100 x 69 cm.

803 €200 - € 300
A lot of five paintings on rice
paper, depicting figures. China,
19th century.

Dim. 18 x 30 cm.

804 €100- €200
A lot of two watercolor paintings
depicting flowers. Signed. China,
20th century.

Dim. 33 x24 & 27 x 24 cm.

805 €200 - € 300
Scroll depicting a mountainous
landscape. Signed. China, 20th
century.

Dim. 136 x 68 cm.

806 €150- € 200
Scroll depicting a mountainous
landscape. Signed. China, 20th
century.

Dim. 25 x 30,5 cm.

807 €300 - €400
Painting depicting an important
ancestor worship pavilion with
offerings. China, 19th century.
Dim. 167 x 101 cm.

808 € 300 - € 500
‘Two women collecting firewood',
signed t.l., board.

Dim. 59 x 39 cm.

809 €100-€150
Scroll in frame, depicting
calligraphy in gold. With seal
mark. China, 20th century.

Dim. 29,5 x 91 cm.

810 €150- €200
A lot of seven watercolour
paintings, depicting playing
children in different scenes. China,
20th century.

Dim. 30 x 39,5 cm.

811 €200 - €400
An ink / watercolor painting,
depicting an encampment with
horses and horsemen. Unsigned.
China, 20th century.

Dim. 66 x 83 cm.

812 €100 - € 200
Scroll depicting a mountainous
river landscape with boats and
water wheel. Signed. China, 20th
century.

Dim. 43,5 x51 cm.

813 €200 - €300
A scroll in frame depicting an old
man with little boy and ox at the
river. Signed Lu Xin. China,
19th/20th century.

Dim. 30 x 36,5 cm.

814 €100 - €200
A wooden plaque with relief decor
of three dignitaries in a garden
and characters. China, 19th
century.

Dim. 18,5 x 35 cm.

815 €100-€150
A diverse lot of a 1) large fan, 2)
sculpture of a parrot, 3) enamel
lidded jar. China/Japan, 20th
century.

H. lidded jar 10 cm.

*
816 €300 - € 500

A scroll depicting figures and a
horse, in the style of Song. Dated
1741. Signed Fei Dan Xu (1802 -
1850). China.

Dim. 77,5 x 41 cm.

817 €2.000 - € 3.000
An album with imaginary portraits
of the 100 poets hyaku-nin isshu.
All poets depicted sitting and
surrounded by an inscription in
black ink on paper with speckles
in gold, the faces gofun (white
pigment), the costumes executed
in brocade. Front and back cover
in Tosa style with a landscape in
spring and autumn over two
pages. Cover with seven rows of
stylized flowers on a striped
surface. In cassette with a pattern
of intersecting, open brisé fans.
Japan, early Edo, 17th/18th
century.
Dim. pages 24 x 20 cm.

>*

818 €150- €250
A scroll depicting a mountainous
river landscape. Signed Wu Xiao
Hua. China, 19th century.

Dim. 115 x 37 cm.

819

A lot of four woodblock prints, 1)
Yoshitaki (1841-1899), Samurai
and geisha in landscape. 2)
Toyokumi lll, Beauty in the
evening. 3-4) depicting different
scenes with figures. Signed. Japan.
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901 €200 - € 300
A lot of two polychrome porcelain
brush pots, 1) decor of two fish. 2)
bamboo look, relief decor of
dragon, phoenix and flowers. Both
unmarked. China, 19th/20th
century.

H. 27 cm.

902 €1.000- € 1.500
A pair of polychrome porcelain
vases on wooden base, decorated
with figures, animals and
landscapes. Marked with seal
mark Chenghua. China, 19th
century.

H. excl. base 45,5 cm.

903 €300 - €400
Lot of two blue and white
porcelain vases, decorated with 1)
peacocks and flowers. Marked
with 4-character mark Chenghua.
2) birds and flowers. The handles
in the shape of animal heads
holding rings. Marked with seal
mark Kangxi. China, 19th century.
H. 45 - 45,5 cm.

904 €200 - € 300
A lot of two porcelain brush pots,
1) a green glazed fond, with blue
and white decorations.

Unmarked. 2) a blue and white
decor with dragon and tiger.
Marked with seal mark Qianlong.
China, 19th/20th century.

H. 28,5 -29,5 cm.

905 €200 - € 300
A blue and white porcelain hat
stand, decorated with qilins.
Marked with 4-character mark
Chenghua. Added a black and
white porcelain brush pot,
decorated with long Elizas in a
garden. Marked with seal mark
Hou He Xiang. China, 19th/20th
century.

H. 28,5 -30cm.

906 €300 - €400
A pair of Wucai porcelain vases,
decorated with dragons, flowers
and birds. Marked with 6-
character mark Wanli. China, 20th
century.

H. 15,5cm.

907 €500 - €600
A hexagonal blue and white
porcelain vase on wooden base,
decorated with figures bringing
gifts. Unmarked. China, 19th
century.

H. excl. base 43,5 cm.

908 €200 - € 300
A polychrome porcelain vase,
decorated with flowers, birds and
characters. Dated 1924.
Unmarked. China.

H. 43 cm.

909 €200 - €300
A polychrome porcelain vase on
wooden base, decorated with long
Elizas and butterflies. Unmarked.
China, 19th century.

H. excl. base 32 cm.

*
910 €500 - €700

A Doucai porcelain vase,
decorated with two figures and a
mythical animal. The grips in the
shape of bats. Marked with 6-
character mark Kangxi. China,
20th century.

H. 38 cm.

911 €300 - €400
A polychrome porcelain vase,
decorated with dragons in relief.
Marked with seal mark. China, ca.
1900.

H. 44,5 cm.

912 €300 - € 500
A blue and white porcelain
umbrella stand, decorated with
flowers and birds. Marked with
seal mark Chenghua and painted
seal. China, 19th century.

H. 61,5cm.

*
913 €800 - € 1.000

A polychrome porcelain Cong
vase, decorated on one side with
two figures in a boat, one side
with a winter landscape and the
other two sides with poems.
Marked with seal mark Qianlong.
China, ca. 1900.

H. 26 cm.

914 €600 - €800
A green glazed porcelain vase with
blue and white decor of flowers
and birds. Unmarked. China, 19th
century.

H. 58 cm.

915 €500 - €600
A green glazed vase with blue and
white decor of a dragon, burning
pearl and fish. Unmarked. China,
19th century.

H. 60 cm.

916 €200 - € 300
A blue and white porcelain vase
with floral decor. The polychrome
handles in the shape of elephant
heads, both holding rings. Marked
with seal mark. China, 20th
century.

H. 41 cm.

*
917 €500- €600

A green glazed vase with blue and
white decor of a landscape and
bats. The handles in the shape of
animals. Unmarked. China, 19th
century.

H. 49,5 cm.

*
918 €6.000 - € 8.000

A Doucai porcelain vase on
wooden base, decorated with
flowers and geometric pattern.
Marked with seal mark Qianlong.
China, Daoguang.

H. excl. base 44,5 cm.

919 * €300 - € 500

A blue and white with underglaze
red porcelain vase with small
neck, decorated with floral decor.
Unmarked. With part of a seal
stamp. China, 19th century.
H.37,5cm.

920 €500 - €600
A blue and white porcelain vase
with flaring rim, decorated with
scenes with figures and little boys.
Marked with 6-character mark
Kangxi. China, 20th century.

H. 47 cm.

921 €500 - €600
A blue and white porcelain vase,
decorated with antiquities. The
handles in the shape of lion heads,
holding a ring. Unmarked. China,
19th century.

H. 58,5 cm.

922 €800 - € 1.000
A blue and white porcelain vase
with floral decor. Marked with
seal mark. China, 19th century.

H. 30,5 cm.

923 €200 - €300
A polychrome porcelain vase,
decorated with long Elizas and
little boys in a garden. Marked
with 4-character mark Qianlong.
With seal stamp. China, ca. 1900.
H. 17 cm.

924 €200 - € 300
A biscuit porcelain vase with relief
decor of gilins. Marked with seal
mark Chenghua. China, ca. 1900.
H. 22 cm.

925 €500 - € 600
A turquoise porcelain Cong vase,
decorated in relief with dragons
and flowers. Marked with seal
mark Qianlong. China, 19th
century.

H. 30,5 cm.

926 €200 - € 300
A tea dust lobed porcelain vase.
Unmarked. China, 19th century.

H. 24,5 cm.

927 €600 - €800
A celadon porcelain vase on
wooden base. Unmarked. China,
18th/19th century.

H. excl. base 31 cm.

928 €800 -€1.000
A tea dust porcelain vase on
wooden base. Marked with seal
mark Qianlong. China, 18th/19th
century.

H. excl. base 33 cm.

929 €200 - € 300
A Sang-de-Boeuf porcelain vase
with flaring rim. Unmarked. China,
19th century.

H. 53 cm.

930 €300 - €500
A flambé porcelain longneck vase.
Unmarked. China, 19th century.

H. 42,5 cm.

*
931 €500 - € 600

A large Longquan celadon
trumpet-necked porcelain vase,
decorated with flowers in relief.
Unmarked. China, Ming.

H. 41,5cm.

*
932 €600 - € 800

A blue glazed porcelain vase with
flaring rim, on wooden base.
Unmarked. China, 19th century.
H. excl. base 37,5 cm.

933 €600 - € 800
A blue and white porcelain bowl
on wooden base, decorated with
dragons and clouds. Marked with
seal mark Qianlong. China, 19th
century.

H. excl. base 14,5 cm. Diam. 21
cm.
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934 €150- €200
A blue and white porcelain

tureen, decorated with
mountainous river landscapes.
Unmarked. China, ca. 1900.

Diam. 23,5 cm.

*x
935 €1.500 - € 2.000

A polychrome porcelain
jardiniére, decorated with dragons
and pearls. Unmarked. China,
19th century.

Diam. 38 cm. H. 24 cm.

936 €1.500- € 2.000
A polychrome porcelain charger,
decorated with birds on flower
branches. Marked with seal mark
Qianlong. China, 19th/20th
century.

Diam. 45,5 cm.

937 €200 - € 300
A polychrome Doucai porcelain
lidded bowl, decorated with
figures. The inside with floral
decor. Marked with seal mark
Tongzhi. China, 19th century.
H.11,5cm.

938 €200 - € 300
A polychrome porcelain vase,
decorated with flowers, figures
and a horse. Marked. China, 19th
century.

H. 20 cm.

*
939 €300 - €500

A polychrome porcelain set of ten
bowls which fit in each other,
decorated with bats. Marked with
seal mark. China, 19th century.
Diam. 5-11 cm.

*
940 €300 - €500

A polychrome porcelain cricket
box, decorated with figures in a
building and open work.
Unmarked. China, 19th century.
L. 19,5cm.

*
941 €200 - € 300

A polychrome porcelain pillow,
decorated with long Elizas and
little boys in a garden and flowers.
Unmarked. China, 19th century.

L. 19,5cm.

942 €100- €200
A polychrome porcelain cup,
decorated with antiquities. Added
a small blue and white porcelain
vase with floral decor. Both
marked with seal mark. China,
20th century.

Diam. cup 11,5 cm. H. vase 13 cm.

943 €200 - € 300
A coral red porcelain teapot,
decorated with flowers and circles
in which flowers on orange fond.
With metal handles and mount.
Marked with seal mark Qianlong.
China, ca. 1900.

H. 9,5cm.

944 * €800 - € 1.000

A bamboo brush pot with carved
decor of figures around tables in a
mountainous landscape with
trees. China, 18th/19th century.
H. 17 cm.

945 * €500-€700
A bamboo brush pot with relief
decor of figures in a mountainous
landscape with buildings, and on
the other side a scroll with a
poem. Unmarked. China, 19th
century.

H.22,5cm.

946 * €200 - € 300

A bamboo brushpot with carved
decor of a mountainous
landscape, and relief decor of
characters. Dated 1925. Signed
Pan Xing Yong (1888 - 1961).
China.

H. 12 cm.

947 ™ €1.500 - € 2.000

A zitan brushpot in the shape of a
trunk, with relief decor of pine
trees. Marked with seal mark
Wang Ruo Fang. China, 18th/19th
century.

H. 18,5cm.

948 * €400 - € 600

A bamboo brushpot with relief
decor of figures riding animals in a
landscape. Signed. China,
18th/19th century.

H. 15cm.

*
949 €600 - € 800

A bamboo brush pot with carved
decor of figures in a mountainous
landscape. Dated 1921. China.

H. 19,5 cm.

*
950 €800 - € 1.000

A carved wooden sculpture on
wooden base, depicting one of
the eight immortals (Zhang
Guolao) riding his mule. China,
18th/19th century.

H. excl. base 23,5 cm.

951 €300 - €500
A carved wooden sculpture of a
cow, on base made of a tree root.
China, 20th century.

L. ca. 29 cm.

952 €300 - € 500
A carved bamboo sculpture of one
of the eight immortals (Zhang
Guolao) riding his mule. China,
19th century.

H. 25 cm.

953 €1.000-€1.500
A pair of ivory tusks on wooden
base, with polychrome carved
decor of figures in a landscape
with trees, figures and buildings.
Both marked. China, ca. 1900.

H. excl. base 33 - 34 cm.

954 €150- €200
A pair of crystal ginger coupes.
Holland, Biedermeier, 19th
century. On wooden base. China,
19th century.

H. excl. base 32,5 cm.

955 €500-€700
A jade sculpture on wooden base,
depicting a chicken with vase on
its back. China, 20th century.

H. excl. base 19 cm.

956 €500-€700
A jade carved bolder on wooden
base, depicting a mountainous
landscape with trees, a building
and a fisherman in boat. China,
20th century.

L. 155cm.

957 € 1.500 - € 2.000
Lot of 15 diverse jade sculptures
and pendants. China, 19th/20th
century.

H.4,5-85cm.

*
958 € 3.000 - € 5.000

A jade sculpture on wooden base,
depicting a bird of prey. China,
20th century.

L. 12,5cm. H. 8 cm. (excl. base)

*
959 €500 - € 600

A jade belt hook depicting
dragons. China, 19th/20th
century.

L.13,5cm.

960 €500 - €600
A jade pendant in the shape of a
double cong with relief decor of
an animal. China, 17th/18th
century.

H. 6 cm.

961 €300 - € 500
A jade lidded vase in the shape of
a chicken. China, 20th century.
H.11cm.

962 €300-€500
A jade seal, depicting a figure.
China, 18th/19th century.

H.5cm.

963 €800 - € 1.000
A lot of two jade belt buckles,
depicting 1) characters, a figure
and a tree, 2) characters, a tree
and a building. China, 19th
century.

Dim. 6 x85cm&5x8cm.

964 €500 - € 600
A jade pendant depicting an
animal. China, 19th/20th century.
L.7cm.

965 €300 - €400
A lot of two round carved jade
pendants, decorated with figures
and animals. China, 19th/20th
century.

Diam. 5,5 cm.

966 €300- €500
Lot of five diverse jade objects,
including belt buckle. China,
19th/20th century.

L.65-12cm.

967 €300 - €500
A jade pendant depicting a horse.
China, 18th/19th century.
L.6,5cm.



968 €300- €500
A jade sculpture depicting two
figures with fish in a shell. China,
18th/19th century.

L. 11cm.

*
969 €300 - € 500

A carved soapstone sculpture of a
figure standing under trees, in
which birds and a phoenix. China,
19th century.

H. 20 cm.

970 €100- €200
A small jade brush pot on wooden
base. Unmarked. China, 19th
century.

H. incl. base 14 cm.

*
971 €1.500 - € 2.000

A wooden and soapstone table
screen, decorated to one side with
a landscape with figures and
buildings. The other side with a
phoenix in landscape with
bamboo. China, 18th/19th

century.
Dim. excl. stand 42 x 45 cm.
972 * € 2.000 - € 3.000

A bronze altar vase on wooden
base, with relief decor of dragons
chasing the burning pearl in the
clouds. The handles in the shape
of dragon heads, both holding a
ring. Marked in a line Daoguang.
China, Daoguang. Weight 12127 g.
H. excl. base 30,5 cm.

973 €300-€400
A bronze tripod censer with
carved ring around the belly and
two handles. Unmarked. China,
18th/19th century. Weight 1547 g.
Diam. 17 cm. H. 15,5 cm.

974 €500 - €600
A bronze tripod censer, with a ring
in relief around the belly and two
handles. Marked with seal mark
Xuande. China, 19th century.
Weight 1830 g.

Diam. 16 cm. H. 17,5 cm.

975 €500 - €600
A bronze censer on bronze tripod
base. The grips in the shape of
animal heads. Marked with seal
mark. China, 18th century. The
bottom of the base decorated
with dragons in relief. Marked
with seal mark Xuande. China,
19th century. Weight censer 714
g. Weight total 1108 g.

L. censer 16 cm.

976 €500 - € 600
A bronze cup on wooden base,
with decorations in relief and two
handles in the shape of animals.
Marked with seal mark Qianlong.
China, Qianlong. Weight 695 g.

L. 13,5 cm. H. excl. base 8 cm.

*
977 €1.000 - € 1.500

A bronze vase with relief decor of
geometric patterns and animals.
The handles both with loose rings.
Unmarked. China, Ming, 17th
century. Weight 7025 g.

H. 40 cm.

978 €500- €700
A bronze censer with wooden lid
and jade knob, on wooden stand.
The three legs in the shape of
animal heads. Unmarked. China,
Ming, 17th century. Weight
(without lid and stand) 3818 g.

H. excl. base 29 cm.

979* €1.500 - € 2.000
A bronze mirror with relief decor,
including characters. China, Ming,
17th century. Weight 6395 g.
Diam. 41 cm.

*
980 €1.000 - € 1.500

A bronze censer with relief decor
of dragons and clouds. The grips
in the shape of animal heads. The
base with relief decor of dragons.
Marked with seal mark Nei Tan
Jiao She and seal stamp. China,
Ming, 17th century. Weight 1841
g.

L.20cm. H. 9 cm.

981 €300 - €500
A bronze tripod censer. Marked
with seal mark Xuande. China,
19th century. Weight 673 g.
Diam. 10,5 cm.

*
982 €300 - €500

A bronze tripod censer with dots
in relief and grips in the shape of
animal heads. Marked with seal

mark Xuande. China, Ming, 17th

century. Weight 543 g.

Diam. 12 cm.

983 €500 - €600
A pair of wooden libation cups,
with carved decor of flowers and
branches. China, 19th century.
H.7,5cm.

984 €200 - € 300
A bronze tripod censer with two
handles. Marked with seal mark
Xuande. China, 19th century.
Weight 1578 g.

Diam. 17 cm.

985 € 150- €200
A polychrome cloisonné vase,
decorated with flowers and bats.
Unmarked. With part of a seal
stamp. China, 19th century.

H. 40 cm.

986 €300- €400
Scroll depicting figures in a
landscape with rocks, flowers and
birds. Dated 1508. After Tang Yin
'Tang Bo Hu'. China, 20th century.
Dim. 162,5 x 47 cm.

*
987 €300 -€400

Scroll depicting a mountainous
river landscape with boats and
houses. After Zhang Da Qian.
China.

Dim. 93 x 58,5 cm.

988 €300 - €400
Scroll depicting lobsters. Dated
1979. Signed Guan Hua and Zhong
Ling. China.

Dim. 96 x 39,5 cm.

989 €200 - € 300
Lot of two scrolls, 1) black and
white decor of leaves. Dim. 51,5 x
37 cm. 2) black and white decor of
bamboo. Dim. 74 x 36,5 cm.

China, 20th century.

END OF SALE
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PROVENANCE AND ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Bought in Hong Kong, 1991. Together with her father Wang Xiliang (Chinese master in
handicrafts), the artist specializes in pastel figures, landscapes, flowers and birds, and is currently
known as the master of arts and crafts in Jiangxi Province.

Bought in Hong Kong, 1991.

Bought in Hong Kong, 1991. All important museums in China collect her works.

Bought in Hong Kong, 1991.

Bought in Hong Kong, 1991.

Bought in Hong Kong, 1991.

Bought in Hong Kong, 1991.

Bought in Hong Kong, 1991.

Bought in Hong Kong, 1991. In 1979, a work of this artist was presented as a gift to the president
Carter of the United States.

Bought in Hong Kong, 1978. Exhibited and on loan to the Leiden Museum of Ethnology.
Bought in 2001. The works of this artist are collected by museums in China and abroad.
Bought in Hong Kong, 1997.

Bought in Hong Kong, 1991.

Bought in Hong Kong, 1991.

Bought in Hong Kong, 1991.

Bought at Christie’s, 1985.

Bought in Hong Kong, 1991.

Bought in China, 1978.

Bought in China, 1978. Exhibited and on loan to the Leiden Museum of Ethnology.
Bought at the China Canton Fair, China, 1978.

Bought at the China Canton Fair, China, 1978.

Bought at the China Canton Fair, China, 1978.

Bought at the China Canton Fair, China, 1978.

Bought at the China Canton Fair, China, 1978.

Bought at the China Canton Fair, China, 1978.

Bought at Yu Wah, 1990.

Bought at Yu Wah, 1990.

Bought at Yu Wah, 1990.

Bought in Hong Kong, 1999.

Bought at Yu Wah, 1990.

Bought in Hong Kong, 1982.

Bought at Yu Wah, 1990.

Bought at Yu Wah, 1990.

Bought at Yu Wah, 1990.

Bought at Yu Wah, 1990.

Bought in China, 1981.

Bought at Yu Wah, 1990.

The works of this artist are praised by collectors in China and other places, such as Europe,
USA and South Asia.

Bought at Yu Wah, 1990.

Bought in 1995.

Bought in Hong Kong.

Bought in Hong Kong, 1996.

Bought in Hong Kong, 1996.

Bought in Hong Kong, 1991.

Bought in Hong Kong, 1993.

Bought in Hong Kong, 1991.

Bought in Hong Kong, 1999.

Bought in Shanghai, 1978. Exhibited and on loan to the Leiden Museum of Ethnology.
Bought in Hong Kong, 1991.

Bought in Hong Kong, 1991.

Bought in China, 1978.

Bought in Hong Kong, 1991. The works of Wang Zhuo Ru (1955) are collected by the National
Museum of China, Jingdezhen Chinese Porcelain Museum.
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Bought in Hong Kong, 1978. Exhibited and on loan to the Leiden Museum of Ethnology.
Bought in Hong Kong, 1978. Exhibited and on loan to the Leiden Museum of Ethnology.
Bought in Hong Kong, 1991.

Bought in Hong Kong, 1991.

Bought in Hong Kong, 1991. Together with her father Wang Xiliang (Chinese master in
handicrafts), the artist specializes in pastel figures, landscapes, flowers and birds, and is currently
known as the master of arts and crafts in Jiangxi Province.

Bought in 1978.

Bought in Hong Kong, 1991.

Bought in 1978.

Bought in Hong Kong, 1991.

Bought at the China Canton Fair, China, 1978.

Bought in Hong Kong, 1987. For example of a dish with similar style: Victoria & Albert Museum,
London, museum number FE.51-1990. The works of this artist have been displayed at various
exhibitions in the U.S. Canada, Japan, South Korea, Singapore and Malaysia.

Bought in Hong Kong, 1987. For example of a dish with similar style: Victoria & Albert Museum,
London, museum number FE.51-1990. The works of this artist have been displayed at various
exhibitions in the U.S. Canada, Japan, South Korea, Singapore and Malaysia.

Bought at the China Canton Fair, China, 1978.

Bought in Hong Kong, 1987. For example of a dish with similar style: Victoria & Albert Museum,
London, museum number FE.51-1990. The works of this artist have been displayed at various
exhibitions in the U.S. Canada, Japan, South Korea, Singapore and Malaysia.

Bought in Hong Kong, 1987. For example of a dish with similar style: Victoria & Albert Museum,
London, museum number FE.51-1990. The works of this artist have been displayed at various
exhibitions in the U.S. Canada, Japan, South Korea, Singapore and Malaysia.

Bought in Hong Kong, 1991.

All bought in Hong Kong, 1978. All exhibited and on loan to the Leiden Museum of Ethnology.
Bought in Hong Kong, 1991.

Bought in Hong Kong, 1991. Some of the works are collected by museums; the China Arts and
Craft Museum, the Osaka Museum of Modern Art, the Singapore National Museum and the Jing
De Zhen Ceramic Museum.”

Bought in Hong Kong, 1991.

Bought in Hong Kong, 1990.

Bought in 1985.

Bought in Hong Kong, 1990.

Bought in 1986.

Bought in 1986.

Bought in 1992.

Bought in Hong Kong, 1999.

Bought in China, 1978.

Bought at the China Canton Fair, China, 1978.

Bought in Hong Kong, 1991.

Bought in Hong Kong, 1991. This artist exhibited in many countries, including United
States,Japan, Malaysia and Singapore. Many of his works won prizes.

Bought at the China Canton Fair, China, 1978.

Bought in Hong Kong, 1999.

Bought in Hong Kong, 1991.

Bought in Shanghai, 1981.

Bought in Shanghai, 1981.

Bought at China Canton Fair, China, 1978.

Bought at the China Canton Fair, China, 1978.

Bought in Hong Kong, 1978. Exhibited and on loan to the Leiden Museum of Ethnology.
Christie’s Amsterdam, 1984 (The Hatcher Collection).

Bought in China, 1978. Exhibited and on loan to the Leiden Museum of Ethnology.

Bought in Hong Kong, 1991.

Bought at Shanghai Friendship Store, 1978.

Bought in Hong Kong, 1991.

Bought in Hong Kong, 1991.

Bought in Shanghai, 1981.

Bought in Hong Kong, 1981.

Bought in China, 1978. Exhibited and on loan to the Leiden Museum of Ethnology.

Bought in Hong Kong, 1991.

Bought in Hong Kong, 1991.
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GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

Article 1 Applicability

1.1 These General Terms and Conditions govern all aspects of the
relationship between the auctioneer and the purchaser, including
aspects relating to purchase, sale, agency, valuation, assessment,
appraisal, cataloguing and safekeeping. The term ‘purchaser’ inclu-
des prospective purchasers who participate in the auction.

1.2 Deviations from these General Terms and Conditions are valid
only if and insofar as they are explicitly accepted in writing by the
auctioneer.

1.3 Visitors to the auction will be informed of the applicability

of these General Terms and Conditions by publication in the
catalogue prior to the auctionand/or notification prior to the
auction. All parties who participate in the auction thereby indicate
their full acceptance of the applicability of these General Terms
and Conditions.

Article 2 Duty to provide information/duty to examine

2.1 The auctioneer and his personnel provide all descriptions in
the catalogue and all written or oral information to the best of
their knowledge.

2.2 Before making a purchase the purchaser must carefully and
professionally inspect (or cause the inspection of) the condition
and the description of the object in the catalogue or the lot list to
his own satisfaction and to form his own opinion about the
degree to which the object is in accordance with its description.
If reasonably necessary or desirable the purchaser must obtain
the independent advice of experts. The purchaser cannot rely on
illustrations contained in the catalogue. If particular defects or
imperfections are noted in the catalogue, such notifications must
be deemed a non-exhaustive indication from which the purchaser
cannot derive any rights.

2.3 The auctioneer cannot be held liable for the accuracy of the
description of materials contained in the catalogue, or otherwise
made known, such as types of wood, fabrics, alloys, earthenware,
porcelain or diamonds, with the exception of precious metals.
The auctioneer will accept liability for incorrect descriptions only
insofar as provided in Article 6 of these General Terms and
Conditions.

Article 3 Bidding

3.1 The purchaser can bid in person. The purchaser can also bid
by telephone or by leaving written bidding instructions. Other
bidding methods, such as electronically, via the Internet or oral
bidding instructions, may be used only if explicitly offered

by the auctioneer.

3.2 Written bidding instructions must be unambiguous and clear
and must be received by the auctioneer in sufficient time, in the
auctioneer’s opinion, before the commencement of the auction. If
the auctioneer receives more than one set of bidding instructions
and the amounts to be bid are the same, and if at the auction
those bids are the highest bids for the object in question, the
object will be sold to the person whose bid was first received by
the auctioneer.

3.3 Bidding instructions will be followed only if theauctioneer
has a reasonable opportunity to do so. The auctioneer may at any
time refrain from carrying out bidding instructions. 3.4 If the
purchaser wishes to bid by telephone he must so agree with the
auctioneer in writing not later thanone day before the auction.
3.5 The auctioneer excludes all liability in respect of the failure,
for any reason whatsoever, of a bid by telephone. The same applies
to written bids, electronic bids and bids via the Internet.
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Article 4 Conclusion of contract of sale

4.1 The sale is concluded upon definitive allocation. An object has
been definitively allocated when the auctioneer has accepted the
purchaser’s offer or has declared the object sold to the purchaser.
4.2 All objects are sold in their condition at the time of
allocation.

4.3 Nearly all lots are from private sellers. Because of this, a
‘consumentenkoop’ as written in article 7.5 of the Dutch

‘Burgerlijk Wetboek’ (BW) is not applicable.

Article 5 Purchaser’s obligations

5.1 The purchaser must provide proof of his identity at the auctio-
neer’s first request.

5.2 The purchaser is deemed to have bought the object for himself
and is liable for payment. The purchaser may not invoke the
obligations of a principal.

5.3 The rights and obligations pursuant to the contract of sale

and these General Terms and Conditions are vested in and accrue
to the purchaser. The purchaser cannot transfer those rights and
obligations to third parties.

Article 6 Auctioneer’s obligation to take back objects

6.1 Unless explicitly excluded in respect of a particular object in
the catalogue or lot list, the auctioneer is willing — without preju-
dice to Articles 2 and 4.2 — to take back an auctioned object and
simultaneously reimburse the purchase price and auction charges
if the purchaser proves to the auctioneer’s satisfaction within a
period of three weeks after the sale that the auctioned object has
such serious hidden defects or that the description provided was so
inaccurate that if the purchaser had been aware of those defects or
that inaccurate description at the time of allocation he would
have decided not to go ahead with the purchase or would have
purchased the object only for a considerably lower price. This pro-
vision does not apply if the defects relate only to the condition of
the object (such as wear and tear and restorations). Because the
Zeeuws Veilinghuis wants to pay the sellers soon after the auction,
taking back by the auctioneer is not possible after three weeks
from the auction date.

6.2 The auctioneer is not willing to take back an object if the
description in the catalogue was revoked prior to or during the
auction and if those present at the auction were informed of the
correct descriptionorally or in writing.

6.3 The auctioneer’s willingness to take back an object will also
lapse if, in the auctioneer’s opinion, the purchaser cannot return
the auctioned object in the same condition as that at the time of
allocation.

Article 7 Auctioneer’s rights

7.1 The auctioneer reserves the following rights:

a. to refuse to accept persons as bidders or as purchasers without
stating any reason;

b. to change the order of sale at any time;

c. to omit or add objects;

d. to combine or split up sales;

e. to refrain from awarding sales or to suspend sales;

f. to rectify errors in bidding or allocation or to nullify a sale, wit-
hout the bidder being permitted to take advantage of errors and
thereby invoke the conclusion of a contract of sale;

g. to demand full or partial payment immediately after allocation;
in the event of refusal or inability to pay, the auctioneer is entitled
to nullify the contract of sale, auction the object again and refuse
to accept any offers from the bidder who was in default;

h. if the purchaser refuses to state his full name and address and
provide appropriate proof of identity to the auctioneer at the auc-
tioneer’s first request, to dissolve the contract of sale and auction
the object again;

i. to refrain from transferring objects from the account of the
original purchaser to the account of another party;

j. to refrain from delivering objects during the auction;

k. to make bids on behalf of purchasers or sellers; and

1. to once again auction objects in respect of which a dispute

has arisen during or shortly after the auction and to dissolve any
contract of sale.

Article 8 Payment/transfer of ownership

8.1 The purchaser must pay the purchase price in euros, plus
auction charges (buyers premium) of 28% (for online bidding
28-30 %), and —if applicable- Resale royalties (see article 15)
before delivery of the item purchased and within a term to be set
by the auctioneer, without applying any discount or setoff, unless
the parties have agreed otherwise.

8.2 The ‘margin arrangement may be invoked only if, in the

sole opinion of the auctioneer, all of the relevant rules have been
complied with prior to the auction, including the rules governing
the purchasing statement.

8.3 The ownership of objects will not be transferred until the full
purchase price has been paid. In the event of late payment the
ownership of objects will not be transferred until the full purchase
price has been paid including the fees referred to in Article 9.

Article 9 Late payment

9.1 In the event of late payment the auctioneer may charge the
purchaser interest at the statutory interest rate increased by 3%

or — at the auctioneer’s discretion — 1% monthly, to be calculated
as from the date on which the payment term expired. In addition,
all court and out-of-court costs must be paid by the defaulting
purchaser; those costs are estimated at 15% of the purchase price
increased by the auction charges, with a minimum of EUR 250
(in words: two hundred and fifty euros), without prejudice to the
right to recover the actual costs.

9.2 If the purchaser exceeds the payment term and is thereby in
default by operation of law, the auctioneer is also entitled to dis-
solve the contract of sale in writing. In the event of dissolution,
any partial payments will be forfeited to the auctioneer as com-
pensation of damage. The auctioneer will also be entitled to reco-
ver from the purchaser the full damage, such as lower proceeds,
and costs and once again to auction the object immediately or at a
later date or to sell it. The defaulting purchaser cannot claim any

higher proceeds.

Article 10 Term for collection

10.1 The purchaser is obligated to take possession of the object
purchased and to collect it (or have it collected) within a term to
be indicated by the auctioneer. The ultimate term for collection is
five working days after the last day of the auction, subject to the
auctioneer’s right to indicate a shorter or longer term.

10.2 If the purchaser fails to take possession of and collect the
object purchased (or have it collected) within the term set, the
purchaser will be deemed in default by operation of law and the
provisions contained in Article 9 will apply accordingly. The
auctioneer will also be entitled to have the purchased object stored
at the purchaser’s risk and expense, in which context transport
costs and the related risks will also be for the purchaser’s account.

Article 11 Unsold objects

11.1 If an object to be auctioned remains unsold, for a period
of ten days after the auction the auctioneer is entitled, but not
obligated, to sell the unsold object, unless a different agreement
has been made with the contributor.

11.2 The auctioneer will conclude such a sale after the auction
(‘aftersale’) only if that sale can be made for a price that results

in an amount that is at least equal to the net proceeds of sale to
which the seller would have been entitled if the object had been
sold at the reserve that applied to that auction, unless a different
agreement is made with the seller.

11.3 A purchase by a purchaser within the meaning of this Article
will be deemed a purchase at auction that is governed in full by
these General Terms and Conditions.

Article 12 Auctioneer’s liability

12.1 The auctioneer will in no event be liable for damage to
picture frames, other frames and any related objects such as glass
plates, passepartouts, etc., unless the damage is caused by an
intentional act or wilful recklessness on the part of the auctioneer
and/or assistants or staff members whom the auctioneer engages.
12.2 The auctioneer will in no event be liable for loss of profits,
consequential loss, pecuniary loss and/or indirect damage.

12.3 The auctioneer will in no event be liable for any accident or
any form of damage that anyone incurs in or near the buildings or
sites intended for contribution, storage or viewing, or where the
auction is held or goods sold can be collected, unless the damage
is caused by an intentional act or wilful recklessness on the part
of the auctioneer and/or assistants or staff members whom the
auctioneer engages and/or insofar as the damage is covered by the
auctioneer’s insurance.

12.4 Buildings or sites are entered at one’s own risk.

Article 13 Photographs and illustrations

13.1 The auctioneer is entitled to photograph, illustrate or other-
wise portray, depict or cause the depiction of all objects offered
for sale, in any manner whatsoever, before, during or after the
auction, with due observance of applicable statutory provisions.
The auctioneer retains the copyright on all such depictions.

Article 14 Miscellaneous

14.1 If any provision contained in these General Terms and
Conditions is null, nullified or non-binding, the other provisions
will continue to apply in full. In the event that one or more pro-
visions are null, nullified or non-binding, the purchaser and the
auctioneer will agree on replacement provisions that are valid and
that approximate the content and purport of the null, nullified or
non-binding provision(s) as closely as possible.

14.2 These General Terms and Conditions are governed exclusi-
vely by Dutch law.

14.3 All disputes with respect to, arising from or related to a
contract of sale concluded by the auctioneer and the purchaser,
the conclusion of a contract of sale or these General Terms and
Conditions will be submitted for resolution exclusively to the
competent court of Middelburg, the Netherlands, subject to the
auctioneer’s right to submit the dispute to the competent court in
the purchaser’s district.

Article 15 Artist’s resale right regulations

(‘Volgrecht” or Droit de suite)

Since the Ist of January 2012 Artist’s resale right regulations
apply for living artists and artists who lived the last 70 years.
Resale royalties applies where the price realised (Hammer
and premium) is € 3000 or more, excluding VAT. The heights
of these royalties are:

4% up to € 50.000

3% between € 50.000 and 200.000

1% between € 200.000 and 350.000

0,5% between 350.000 and 500.000

0,25% in excess of € 500.000

Maximum of the royalties are € 12.500 per lot.
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INDONESIAN ART

5 DECEMBER 2018

Lee MaN FonG (1913-1988)
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ZEEUWS VEILINGHUIS

ZEELAND AUCTIONEERS

WRITTEN AND / OR TELEPHONE BIDS

The person mentioned below hereby requests to bid on the following lot numbers,
conform the terms and conditions of the Zeeuws Veilinghuis.

Name

Adress

Postal code : City

Telephone :

E-mail (important for notification):

This is a written / telephone bid (please cross out which is not applicable).

Telephone bidding is possible from € 400,-.
I agree with the General Conditions (Algemene Verkoopvoorwaarden) of Zeeuws Veilinghuis.

Date EEPIIIIIN [=4 =1 U1 o<

Please note:

- New clients might have to give extra information, for example ID and references

- Online live bidding is possible too, but not for lots with an estimate higher than € 10.000,-
- Only succesful bidders will receive notification after the auction

- Article 15 of our general conditions (regarding Artists resale rights)

Maximum amount
(Buyers premium
Lot number Description not included)

Zeeuws Veilinghuis - Herengracht 74 - NL 4331 PX - Middelburg - The Netherlands
Tel. 0031 (0)118 — 650680 - Fax 0031 (0)118 — 650682
info@zeeuwsveilinghuis.nl
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